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The Hon. Robert Erskine Collection, Part I: Early Persian, Islamic and Crusader Coins

Kings of Parthia

Provenance: Bt Spink 1970

Arsakes II (211-185 BC), Drachm, Rhagai-Arsakeia?, 3.98g/12h (Sellwood 6.1; Shore 4; Sunrise 241-3). About extremely
fine £300-£400

1001

Provenance: Bt Spink 1970

Mithradates II (121-91 BC), Tetradrachm, Seleukeia, 14.45g/1h (Sellwood 24.3; Shore 66; Sunrise -). Old graffiti in front
of face, otherwise very fine £500-£700

1002

Provenance: Bt Spink 1970

Orodes I (80-75 BC), Drachm, Rhagai, 4.09g/12h (Sellwood 34.3 [Sinatruces]; Shore 145 [Sinatruces]; Sunrise 309-10
var.). Minor surface flaws on reverse, otherwise about extremely fine, toned £100-£120

1003

Provenance: Bt Spink 1970

Phraates III (c. 70-58 BC), Drachm, facing bust type, Rhagai, 4.14g/1h (Sellwood 35.7 var. [Darius]; Shore 165; Sunrise
330-1). Toned, extremely fine £1,000-£1,200

1004

Phraates IV (38-2 BC), Tetradrachm, Seleukeia, date unclear, 14.46g/1h (Sellwood 52; Shore 273-4 var.; Sunrise 391
var.). About very fine £80-£100

1005

Provenance: First bt R. Senior 1983; second bt Spink 1970; last bt L. DiLauro 1997

Phraates IV (38-2 BC), Drachm, Mithradatkart, 3.74g/12h (Sellwood 54.8; Shore 299; Sunrise 396); Vonones I (c. 8-12
AD), Drachm, Ekbatana, 3.92g/12h (Sellwood 60.5; Shore 329; Sunrise 407); Pakoros I (c. 78-120 AD), Drachm,
Ekbatana, 3.73g/12h (Sellwood 78.4 [Vologases III]; Shore -; Sunrise 439 var.); Osroes II (c. 190-208 AD), Drachm,
Ekbatana, 3.25g/12h (Sellwood 85.1; Shore 437; Sunrise 453) [4]. Very fine or better £200-£300

1006

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)



The Hon. Robert Erskine Collection, Part I: Early Persian, Islamic and Crusader Coins

Provenance: Bt Spink 1970

Phraatakes and Musa (c. 2 BC - 5 AD), Drachm, Ekbatana, 3.18g/1h (Sellwood 58.9; Shore 324; Sunrise 404). Reverse
double-struck, some old scratches, otherwise good very fine £400-£500

1007

Provenance: Bt Spink 1970

Osroes I (c. 108-128 AD), Drachm, Ekbatana, 3.84g/12h (Sellwood 80.1; Shore 422; Sunrise 443). About extremely fine
£300-£400

1008

Provenance: Bt Stanley Gibbons 1973

Sanatrukes? (c. 116 AD), Drachm, Ekbatana, 3.70g/12h (Sellwood 81.1 [Parthamaspates]; Shore 423 [Parthamaspates];
Sunrise 449). About extremely fine £100-£120

1009

Provenance: Bt D. Miller 1982

Vologases IV (c. 147-191 AD), billon Tetradrachm, Seleukeia, yr 488 [176 AD], March, 12.55g/1h (Sellwood 84.54;
Shore 427-32 var.; Sunrise 451 var.). Good very fine £150-£180

1010

Kings of Characene

Provenance: Bt D. Miller 1983

Meredates (c. 130-150), Æ Tetradrachm, diademed and bearded bust of king right, rev. bust of Tyche right, 14.43g/12h
(Mitchiner ACW 733). Good very fine, very rare £300-£400

1011

Provenance: First bt Coins & Antiquities 1973; second bt Vecchi 1972

Maga (c. 195-210), Æ Tetradrachm, 15.61g (Mitchiner ACW 734-5); ELYMAIS, uncertain ruler (1st century AD), billon
Tetradrachm, 15.22g (Mitchiner ACW 703ff) [2]. About very fine and better £100-£150

1012

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)



The Hon. Robert Erskine Collection, Part I: Early Persian, Islamic and Crusader Coins

Kings of Persis

Provenance: Bt Spink 1970
Artaxerxes IV (2nd-3rd century AD), Drachm, 2.87g/11h (Sunrise 674). Good very fine £100-£1201013

Sasanian Kings

Provenance: Bt D. Miller 1982
Ardashir I (223-40), billon Tetradrachm, 13.38g/9h (Göbl II/4a/2; Sunrise 700). Good very fine £200-£2601014

Provenance: Bt D. Miller 1982
Ardashir I (223-40), Drachm, 4.20g/3h (Göbl III/2; Sunrise 714 var.). Very fine £200-£2601015

Shapur I (240-72), Drachm, 3.81g/3h (Göbl I/1; Sunrise 741 var.; Saeedi 101). Slightly clipped, otherwise good very fine
and toned £100-£120

1016

Provenance: First bt S. Album 2003; others Baldwin Auction 12, 27 May 1997, lot 1392 (part)

Shapur I (240-72), Drachm, 3.37g/4h (Göbl I/1; Sunrise 741 var.); Peroz (457-84), Drachm, KL (Kirman), undated,
4.13g/3h (Göbl III/1); Drachm, LYW (Rev-Ardashir), undated, 4.13g/4h (Göbl II/1); Kavad I (second reign, 499-531),
Drachm, AW (Ohrmazd-Ardashir), yr 37, 4.01g/2h (Göbl III/2; NMI 371); Drachm, DA (Darabjird), yr 29, 3.89g/4h (Göbl
III/1; NMI 430) [5]. Fine to good very fine £100-£150

1017

Provenance: Bt D. Miller 1982

Vahram II (276-93), Drachm, conjoined busts of king and queen right, small bust of prince facing left in right field,
4.32g/3h (Göbl IX/2; Sunrise 786 var.; Saeedi 164-5). About very fine with some toning, rare £200-£260

1018

Provenance: Baldwin Auction 12, 27 May 1997, lot 1387

Narseh (293-303), Drachm, 3.84g/3h (Göbl II/2; Sunrise 802-3). Edge ragged, small edge crack, some minor marks,
otherwise good very fine £200-£260

1019

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)



The Hon. Robert Erskine Collection, Part I: Early Persian, Islamic and Crusader Coins

Provenance: Bt D. Miller 1990
Shapur II (309-79), Drachm, 4.11g/4h (Göbl Ia/6a; Sunrise 830 var.; Mitchiner ACW 877, this coin). Very fine £80-£1001020

Provenance: First two Baldwin Auction 12, 27 May 1997, lot 1392 (part); third bt S. Album 2014; last bt R. Senior 1990

Khusraw II (590-628), Drachm, BYSH (Bishapur), yr 28, 4.12g/3h (Göbl II/3; NMI 2339-40); Drachm, GD (Jayy), yr 25,
4.12g/3h (Göbl II/3; NMI 2602); together with a contemporary imitation, ‘WYHC’, ‘yr 35’, 4.13g/4h; Yazdigerd III (632
-51), Drachm, SK (Sistan), yr 11, 3.75g/12h (Göbl I/1) [4]. Very fine or better, third cleaned £100-£150

1021

Provenance: Bt Baldwin 2001

Queen Buran (630-1), Drachm, SK (Sistan), yr 3, 3.08g/3h (Göbl I/1 & 229; Sunrise 1006 var.). Clipped, otherwise about
very fine, rare £300-£400

1022

Arab-Sasanian

Provenance: Bt R. Senior 1990

Anonymous, Drachm, Yazdigerd III type, SK (Sijistan) 20ye, 3.81g/3h (Malek 946ff; A 1; ICV 1). Good very fine and
toned £150-£180

1023

Provenance: First bt Baldwin 1995; second bt S. Album 2004; last bt Baldwin 1993

‘Ubayd Allah b. Ziyad, Drachms (2), BCRA (Basra) 60h, DA (Darabjird) 43h (A 12; ICV 11); TABARISTAN, Sulayman (171
-173h), Half-Drachm, TPWRSTAN (Tabaristan) 137pye (A 65; ICV 111); Anonymous, Half-Drachm, TPWRSTAN (Tabaristan)
140pye (A 73; ICV 120) [4]. Very fine or better, but first cracked £80-£100

1024

Provenance: Bt Baldwin 1998

‘Abd Allah b. al-Zubayr (60-73h), Drachm, DA-P (Fasa) 60ye, 4.03g/3h (Malek 504; A 16; ICV 13). Good very fine
£100-£120

1025

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)



The Hon. Robert Erskine Collection, Part I: Early Persian, Islamic and Crusader Coins

Provenance: Bt S. Album 2002

‘Abd al-Malik b. Marwan (caliph, 65-86h), Drachm, DA-P (Fasa) 60ye, 4.13g/10h (Malek 505-6; A 32; ICV 19). Extremely
fine £150-£180

1026

Provenance: Morton & Eden Auction 59, 13-4 November 2012, lot 183

‘Abd al-Malik b. ‘Abd Allah, Drachm, BYSH (Bishapur) 66h, 3.75g/9h (Malek 307; A 20; ICV 22). About very fine
£200-£260

1027

‘Atiya b. al-Aswad, Drachm, KRMAN-NAR (Narmashir) 75h, 3.93g/11h (Malek 761ff; A 28; ICV 29). Hornsilver on reverse,
otherwise very fine and toned £100-£120

1028

Provenance: Bt H. Hamidi 1998

al-Hajjaj b. Yusuf, Drachm, ART (Ardashir Khurra) 80h, 4.00g/3h (Malek 100; A 35.2; ICV 41). Cleaned at one time and
now re-toned, otherwise about extremely fine, rare £200-£260

1029

Anonymous, Fals, imitating a Byzantine type, facing head, rev. large M, cross above, 2.02g/8h (Gyselen p.184, type α).
Surfaces scraped, fine, very rare £100-£120

1030

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)



The Hon. Robert Erskine Collection, Part I: Early Persian, Islamic and Crusader Coins

Eastern Sistan

The 2 of the date is very clear, but unfortunately the remainder is weakly struck

Anonymous, Drachm, SK (Sijistan), 112h?, Pahlavi APD in first quarter of obv. margin, 3.92g/4h (Malek -; A 78A; ICV 71).
Peripheral hornsilver, otherwise good very fine and toned, very rare £200-£260

1031

Arab-Byzantine

Provenance: One pseudo-Byzantine bt P. Pavlou 2009; third and fifth bt Stanley Gibbons 1978; fourth Baldwin Islamic Auction 9, 12
October 2004, lot 3100 (part); sixth bt Baldwin 1995; seventh bt P. Pavlou 2000; eighth bt Stanley Gibbons 1977; last bt M. Phillips
2000

Anonymous, Fulus (2), pseudo-Byzantine standing figure type (A 3504; ICV 126); Fals, standing figure type, Emesa
(Hims), undated, with countermark on obv. (A 3516; ICV 131); Fals, standing figure type, no mint or date, al-wafa lillah
on rev. (A 3523; ICV 131); Fals, two standing figures type, Ba‘albak, undated (A 3513.2; ICV 132); Fals, facing bust type,
Hims, undated (A 3524; ICV 133); Fals, three standing figures type, Tabariya, undated (A 3512; ICV 134); ‘Abd al-Malik
b. Marwan (65-86h), Fals, standing caliph type, Hims, undated (A 3539; ICV 138); Fals, standing caliph type, ‘Amman,
undated (A 3542; ICV 138) [9]. Varied state £150-£200

1032

Provenance: Elsen Auction 120 (Brussels), 15 March 2014, lot 1587

Anonymous, Fals, two seated figures type, Scythopolis (Baysan), undated, 6.56g/7h (Walker 2; A 3509.1; ICV 128).
Good very fine £200-£260

1033

Provenance: Bt Baldwin 1995

Anonymous, Fals, standing figure type, Emesa (Hims), undated, 4.81g/1h (Walker 27 var.; A 3516; ICV 131). Minor
double-striking on reverse, otherwise very fine, scarce £80-£100

1034

Anonymous, Fals, standing figure type, Dimashq, undated, obv. unidentified oval object to left, rev. mintname to right,
wafiya (retrograde) in exergue, 4.71g/5h (Walker ANS.1 var.; A 3517.3; ICV 131). About very fine, very rare £100-£120

1035

Facing bust fulus of Hims almost always have the mintname in Arabic on the obverse

Anonymous, Fals, facing bust type, Emesa (Hims), undated, mintname only in Greek, rev. tayyib in exergue, 4.27g/6h
(Oddy 3.1; Foss 64; A 3524 var.; ICV 133). Very fine and extremely rare £300-£400

1036

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)



The Hon. Robert Erskine Collection, Part I: Early Persian, Islamic and Crusader Coins

Provenance: Bt A. de Clermont 2008

Anonymous, Fals, standing caliph type, Iliya (Jerusalem), undated, 3.32g/6h (SICA 1, 731; A 3545; ICV 136). Centres
weak, otherwise good very fine £120-£150

1037

Arab-Latin

Anonymous, Fals, North African type, undated, obv. two facing busts, rev. modified cross, 1.94g/3h (Walker 157; A 118;
ICV 146). Obverse fine, reverse fair, very rare £200-£260

1038

Umayyad

Provenance: Sotheby Auction, 20-1 May 1986, lot 278
temp. ‘Abd al-Malik, Dinar, no mint, 78h, 4.28g/6h (Walker 187; ICV 156). Good very fine £500-£7001039

Provenance: Morton & Eden Auction 59, 13-4 November 2012, lot 234
temp. Hisham, Dirham, Ifriqiya 112h, 2.72g/2h (Klat 99; ICV 239). Minor deposit, very fine £100-£1201040

Provenance: Bt A. de Clermont 2000

Marwan II (127-132h), Fals, al-Fustat, undated, citing the finance director ‘Abd al-Malik b. Marwan, 6.72g/2h (Lavoix
1494; A 150; ICV 343). About very fine, scarce £80-£100

1041

Provenance: First bt Elsen 2001; third bt Baldwin 2001

Dirhams (6), Istakhr 97h, Dimashq 104h, Marw 90h, 95h (3) (Klat 79, 348.1, 587.b, 592.a, 592.b; ICV 238, 266, 288)
[6]. Very fine or better £150-£200

1042

Provenance: First, sixth, seventh and twelfth bt M. Phillips 2000; fifth bt M. Phillips 2001; third bt S. Album 2005

Fulus (12), al-Urdunn, undated (A 190; ICV 301); Ba‘albak, undated (A 168; ICV 314); Hims, undated, obv. elephant (A
178.1; ICV 326); Dimashq, undated (A 174; ICV 329); Tabariya, undated, rev. bird (A 188; ICV 337); Tabariya, undated,
rev. palm tree with dates (A 188; ICV 337); Filastin, undated (A 175; ICV 344); al-Mawsil, undated, citing al-Walid b.
Talid (A 193; ICV 352); Wasit 120h (A 205; ICV 354); no mint or date (A 153); no mint or date, rev. pomegranate (A
158); no mint or date, rev. bird flying left (A 164) [12]. Varied state £150-£200
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Abbasid

Provenance: Baldwin Auction 17, 5-6 May 1998, lot 967
temp. al-Mansur, Dinar, no mint, 155h, 4.24g/2h (SICA 3, 59; A 212; ICV 376). About extremely fine £200-£2601044

Provenance: Fourth bt R. Tye 2000; seventh and eighth bt Elsen 2002

temp. al-Mansur, Dirham, Madinat al-Salam 155h (A 213.1; ICV 377); al-Rashid, Dirhams (4), al-Muhammadiya 173h,
188h, Madinat al-Salam 191h, 192h (A 219.5, 219.2; ICV 384); Fals, Dimashq 192h (A 284; ICV 500); temp. al-
Ma’mun, Dirham, al-Muhammadiya 200h (A 223.4; ICV 390); al-Muqtadir, Dirhams (2), Surra man Ra’a 307h, 308h (A
246.2; ICV 431) [9]. Mostly very fine or better £100-£150

1045

Provenance: Bt Elsen 2000
temp. al-Rashid, Dinar, no mint, 192h, 4.22g/7h (Bernardi 73; A 218.13; ICV 382). Very fine £150-£1801046

Provenance: Baldwin Islamic Auction 6, 7 May 2003, lot 126
al-Musta‘sim, Dinar, Madinat al-Salam 640h, 3.91g/6h (BMC I, 503; A 275; ICV 474). Very fine £240-£3001047

Provenance: Baldwin Islamic Auction 4, 8 May 2002, lot 198

al-Musta‘sim, Dirham, Madinat al-Salam 641h, 2.95g/3h (BMC I, 512; A 276; ICV 475). Wavy flan, cleaned, otherwise
very fine £100-£120

1048

Umayyad of Spain

Provenance: Second bt S. Album 2001; fourth and fifth bt M. Phillips 2001

temp. ‘Abd al-Rahman I, Dirham, al-Andalus 160h (A 339; ICV 546); temp. al-Hakam I, Dirham, al-Andalus 200h (A
341; ICV 548); temp. ‘Abd al-Rahman II, Dirham, al-Andalus 222h (A 342.1; ICV 549); Anonymous, Fulus (2), no mint
or date (A 346; ICV 573) [5]. About very fine or better £100-£150

1049

Provenance: Fourth bt S. Album 2001; fifth bt M. Phillips 2001

‘Abd al-Rahman III, Dirham, Madinat al-Zahra 338h, citing Muhammad (A 350.9; ICV 556); al-Hakam II, Dirhams (2),
Madinat al-Zahra 359h, 360h, citing ‘Amir (A 352.4; ICV 558); Hisham II (first reign), Dirham, al-Andalus 397h, citing
Shahid and ‘Abd al-Malik (A 354.7; ICV 560); NASRID, Anonymous, square Half-Dirham, Gharnata, undated (A 416;
ICV 639); Fals, Gharnata 879h (A 418; ICV 641) [6]. Good fine or better £100-£150

1050
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Algarve

Provenance: Bt A. de Clermont 2000

Musa b. Muhammad (631-660h), square Dirham, no mint or date, 1.54g/12h (Vives 2123; A I410; ICV 629). About
extremely fine, rare £200-£260

1051

Idrisid

Provenance: Second T. Wilkes FPL 14, Winter 2011 (127); third and fourth bt A. de Clermont 2000; one A 496 bt S. Album 2001, the
other bt A. de Clermont 2008; seventh bt Baldwin 1995

Idris I, Dirham, Tudgha 174h (A 419; ICV 642); KHARIJITES, Khalaf b. al-Muda’, Dirham, Tudgha 176h (A 430; ICV
650); ALMORAVID, ‘Ali b. Yusuf (500-537h), Qirat, no mint or date, citing the heir Sir (A 467.2; ICV 692); ALMOHAD,
Anonymous, square Dirham, Fas, undated (A 497; ICV 715); square Dirhams (2), no mint or date (A 496; ICV 716);
together with a Christian imitation or Millares (A 498); ‘ALAWI SHARIFS, ‘Abd al-Rahman, 2 Falus, no mint, 1264h (A
642; ICV 3070); Muhammad IV, 4 Falus, Marrakesh 1285h (A 656; ICV 3076) [9]. Varied state £100-£150

1052

Idrisid Contemporaries

Zufar, Dirham, Tudgha 176h, 2.31g/12h (Eustache -; A A433; ICV -). Very fine and extremely rare £200-£2601053

Almoravid

Provenance: Bt A. de Clermont 2008

‘Ali b. Yusuf, Dinar, Fas 535h, citing the heir Tashfin, 4.15g/4h (Hazard 377; A 466.3; ICV 690). Extremely fine
£800-£1,000

1054

Almohad

Provenance: Bt P. Pavlou 1997

Abu Yusuf Ya‘qub (580-595h), Dinar, no mint or date, 4.64g/1h (Hazard 502; A 484; ICV 704). Extremely fine
£500-£700

1055
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‘Alawi Sharifs

Muhammad III, Mithqal, Rabat al-Fath 1189h, 26.93g/1h (Eustache 208; A 592; ICV 3042). Fields tooled, otherwise
good very fine £150-£180

1056

Tulunid

Provenance: Bt S. Album 2002
Ahmad b. Tulun, Dinar, Misr 268h, 4.14g/12h (Grabar 8; Bernardi 191De; A 661; ICV 779). Very fine £240-£3001057

Provenance: Elsen Auction 63 (Brussels), 16 September 2000, lot 1523

Khumarawayh b. Ahmad, Dinar, Misr 273h, 4.25g/7h (Grabar 24; Bernardi 193De; A 664.1; ICV 782). Minor edge
damage, otherwise about extremely fine £200-£260

1058

Ikhshidid

Provenance: Bt Elsen 2001

Abu’l-Qasim b. al-Ikhshid, Dinar, Misr 336h, 3.45g/7h (Bacharach 50; A 676; ICV 794). About extremely fine, the date
rare £300-£400

1059

Fatimid

Provenance: Bt Galerie Antiker Kunst 2000
al-Mu‘izz, Dinar, Misr 360h Jumada II, 3.97g (Nicol 359; A 697.1; ICV 819). Good fine £200-£2601060
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Provenance: First Elsen Auction 70 (Brussels), 15 June 2002, lot 1047; second bt M. Vosper 2006

al-Mu‘izz (341-365h), Quarter-Dinar, mint and date off flan, 0.93g (A 698; ICV 821); al-Mustansir (427-487h), Quarter-
Dinar, stellate type, mint and date off flan, 0.87g (A 722; ICV 838) [2]. Very fine and better £100-£150

1061

Provenance: Bt A. de Clermont 2000
al-Mu‘izz, Half-Dirham, al-Mansuriya 353h, 1.44g (Nicol 447; A 699; ICV 823). Very fine £80-£1001062

Provenance: Glendining Auction, 1 October 1997, lot 1074

al-Hakim, Dinar, Misr 406h, citing the heir ‘Abd al-Rahim, 4.17g/7h (Nicol 1098; A 709A; ICV 831). Traces of
mounting on edge, otherwise good very fine £200-£260

1063

Provenance: Baldwin Islamic Auction 4, 8 May 2002, lot 246

al-Hakim, Dinar, Misr 410h, citing the heir ‘Abd al-Rahim, 4.18g/2h (Nicol 1103; A 709A; ICV 831). Possible traces of
mounting on edge, otherwise good very fine £300-£400

1064

Provenance: Baldwin Auction 18, 12-3 October 1998, lot 568

al-Mustansir, Dinar, Misr 441h, 4.30g (Nicol 2123; A 719A; ICV 837). Small edge clip, otherwise extremely fine
£300-£400

1065

al-Mustansir, glass weight or jeton, dated 431h, 26mm, 4.25g/3h (Cairo 5559; Balog -; A 724). Brown glass, very fine
and very rare £400-£500

1066
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Provenance: Glendining Auction, 1 October 1997, lot 1087

al-Amir, Dinar, al-Iskandariya 511h, 4.43g/10h (Nicol 2456; A 729; ICV 846). Small file-mark on edge, otherwise about
extremely fine, scarce £240-£300

1067

Ayyubid

Provenance: Bt A. de Clermont 2000

al-Nasir Salah al-din Yusuf, Dinar, al-Qahira 583h, 4.62g/4h (Balog 43; A 785.2; ICV 890). Traces of mounting,
otherwise good very fine £240-£300

1068

Provenance: First and fourth bt S. Album 2000; second bt S. Album 2002; fifth bt Baldwin 1995

al-Nasir Salah al-din Yusuf, Dirham, Dimashq 581h (A 787.2; ICV 891); Æ Dirham, no mint, date unclear, obv. lion (A
791.3; ICV 896); al-‘Adil Abu Bakr I (596-615h), Dirham, Dimashq, date unclear (A 803; ICV 906); Fals, Harran, date
off flan (A 810.2; ICV 909); AYYUBID OF ALEPPO, al-Zahir Ghazi, Dirham, Halab 600h (A 834.7; ICV 925); AYYUBID
OF AL-JAZIRA, al-Ashraf Musa, Æ Dirham, Sinjar 617h, obv. seated figure (A 859.2; ICV 943); MAMLUK, al-Zahir
Baybars I (658-676h), Dirham, al-Qahira, date unclear (A 883; ICV 960); al-Salih Salih, Fals, Hamah 755h (A 951; ICV
1000) [8]. Varied state £100-£150

1069

al-Nasir Salah al-din Yusuf, Æ Dirham, no mint, 586h, obv. sultan seated facing, 13.69g/12h (Balog 182-3; A 791.4; ICV
897). Very fine, scarce £150-£180

1070

Provenance: Baldwin Islamic Auction 4, 8 May 2002, lot 285 (date given as 610h)

al-‘Adil Abu Bakr I, Dinar, al-Qahira 609h, 5.20g/3h (Balog 244; A 801.1; ICV 905). Some weakness in margins,
otherwise very fine £240-£300

1071

Provenance: Baldwin Islamic Auction 5, 15 October 2002, lot 255
al-Kamil Muhammad I, Dinar, al-Qahira 627h, 5.06g/5h (Balog 374; A 811.3; ICV 910). Good very fine £240-£3001072
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Ayyubid of al-Jazira

Provenance: Baldwin Islamic Auction 7, 14 October 2003, lot 264; bt A. de Clermont 2004

al-Ashraf Musa, Æ Dirham, no mint, 612h, citing al-‘Adil Abu Bakr I as overlord, 11.74g/8h (Balog 849; A 859.1; ICV
943). Good very fine £100-£120

1073

Mamluk

Provenance: Bt A. de Clermont 2000

al-Zahir Baybars I (658-676h), Dinar, al-Iskandariya, date off flan, 4.21g/11h (A 880; ICV 959). Weak in parts, minor
double-striking on reverse, otherwise about extremely fine £200-£260

1074

Provenance: Bt Baldwin 2001
al-Ashraf Sha‘ban II, Dinar, al-Qahira 769h, 7.20g/12h (Balog 400; A 955; ICV 1007). Good very fine £400-£5001075

Provenance: Bt A. de Clermont 2000

al-Zahir Barquq (second reign), Dinar, al-Qahira 79[4]h, 13.61g/12h (SICA 6, 1386; A 972; ICV 1023). Very fine
£500-£700

1076

Provenance: Bt A. de Clermont 2000
al-Ashraf Barsbay, Ashrafi, al-Qahira 837h, 3.42g/5h (Balog 709; A 998; ICV 1040). Good very fine £200-£2601077

Provenance: Bt H. Hamidi 2001

al-Ashraf Qa’itbay (873-901h), Ashrafi, mint and date off flan, 3.39g/6h (A 1027; ICV 1062). Some light scratches,
otherwise about extremely fine £150-£180

1078
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Provenance: Elsen Auction 63 (Brussels), 16 September 2000, lot 1634
al-Ashraf Qansuh II, Ashrafi, al-Qahira 917h, 3.41g/5h (Balog 879; A 1041; ICV 1072). Good very fine £200-£2601079

Rasulid

Provenance: First bt R. Tye 2003; third bt Baldwin 1998

al-Mujahid ‘Ali, Dirhams (2), Zabid 736h, al-Mahjam 740h (A 1108.3; ICV 1137); SELJUQ OF RUM, Qilij Arslan II (551
-588h), Fals, horseman type, no mint or date (A 1194.1; ICV 1320); together with an unidentified copper fals, no mint or
date [4]. About very fine or better, second chipped £70-£90

1080

Artuqid of Hisn Kayfa and Amid

Provenance: Bt Baldwin 1970s

Fakhr al-din Qara Arslan (539-570h), Æ Dirham, no mint or date, 12.91g/6h (SS 3; A 1820.3; ICV 1175). Very fine, rare
£300-£400

1081

Provenance: Baldwin Islamic Auction 6, 7 May 2003, lot 262 (part)
Fakhr al-din Qara Arslan, Æ Dirham, no mint, 556h, 13.46g/6h (SS 4; A 1820.4; ICV 1176). Good fine, rare £100-£1201082

Provenance: Baldwin Islamic Auction 6, 7 May 2003, lot 262 (part)

Fakhr al-din Qara Arslan, Æ Dirham, no mint, 560h, 12.59g/6h (SS 6; A 1820.6; ICV 1178). Surfaces slightly pitted,
otherwise very fine, scarce £100-£120

1083

Provenance: Baldwin Islamic Auction 7, 14 October 2003, lot 303

Fakhr al-din Qara Arslan, Æ Dirham, no mint, 562h, 9.80g/6h (SS 7; A 1820.7; ICV 1179). Old scratches on obverse,
otherwise fine, reverse better, scarce £100-£120

1084
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Provenance: Bt A. de Clermont 2004

Nur al-din Muhammad, Æ Dirham, no mint, 571h, 12.86g/10h (SS 9; A 1821.1; ICV 1181). Some surface corrosion,
otherwise very fine, scarce £100-£120

1085

Artuqid of Mardin

Provenance: Bt Spink 1960s
Najm al-din Alpi (547-572h), Æ Dirham, no mint or date, 10.72g/12h (SS 27; A 1827.2; ICV 1200). Very fine £80-£1001086

Provenance: Spink Auction 175, 28-29 September 2005, lot 1039

Najm al-din Alpi (547-572h), Æ Dirham, no mint or date, countermarked najm al-din malik diyarbakr on obv.,
13.31g/8h (SS 27 var.; A 1827.2 var.; ICV 1200 var.). Fine, rare £100-£120

1087

Provenance: Bt Spink 1978
Najm al-din Alpi (547-572h), Æ Dirham, no mint or date, 16.55g/12h (SS 28; A 1827.3; ICV 1201). Very fine £120-£1501088

Provenance: Bt Spink 1970s
Najm al-din Alpi, Æ Dirham, no mint, 559h, 12.05g/9h (SS 29.2; A 1827.4; ICV 1202). Very fine £100-£1201089
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Provenance: Bt Spink 1970s

Najm al-din Alpi (547-572h), Æ Dirham, no mint or date, citing the caliph al-Mustanjid, 11.54g/1h (SS 30.1; A 1827.5;
ICV 1203). Good very fine £100-£120

1090

Provenance: Bt Spink 1970s

Qutb al-din Il-Ghazi II (572-580h), Æ Dirham, no mint or date, 10.35g/8h (SS 31.1; A 1828.1; ICV 1204). Very fine
£80-£100

1091

Provenance: Baldwin Islamic Auction 7, 14 October 2003, lot 315
Qutb al-din Il-Ghazi II, Æ Dirham, no mint, 577h, 13.69g/6h (SS 32.1; A 1828.2; ICV 1205). Good very fine £80-£1001092

Husam al-din Yuluq Arslan, Æ Dirham, no mint, 581h, citing the Ayyubid ruler al-Nasir Salah al-din Yusuf as overlord,
15.18g/7h (SS 33.2; A 1829.1; ICV 1206). Some pitting and surface deposit, otherwise very fine £80-£100

1093

Provenance: Bt A. de Clermont 2004

Husam al-din Yuluq Arslan (580-597h), Æ Dirham, no mint or date, citing the Ayyubid ruler al-Nasir Salah al-din Yusuf
as overlord, 14.46g/8h (SS 34; A 1829.2; ICV 1207). Good very fine £150-£180

1094
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Provenance: Bt H. Hamidi 1999

Husam al-din Yuluq Arslan, Æ Dirham, no mint, 589h, 14.88g/12h (SS 35.1; A 1829.3; ICV 1208). Minor double-
striking on reverse, otherwise about extremely fine, an exceptional example £200-£260

1095

Provenance: Bt A. de Clermont 2004

Husam al-din Yuluq Arslan, Æ Dirham, no mint, 596h, citing the Ayyubid rulers al-Afdal ‘Ali and al-Zahir Ghazi as
overlords, 14.40g/11h (SS 36.1; A 1829.4; ICV 1209). Good very fine £200-£260

1096

Provenance: Fourth bt A. de Clermont 2004; last bt R. Tye 1997

Nasir al-din Artuq Arslan, Dirham, mint and date unclear (A 1831.1; ICV 1210); Æ Dirham, Mardin 606h (SS 39; A
1830.3; ICV 1213); Æ Dirham, no mint, 620h (SS 43; A 1830.7; ICV 1217); Æ Dirham, Mardin 632h (SS 47.1; A
1830.10; ICV 1221); Najm al-din Ghazi I, Dirham, Mardin 643h (A 1834.2; ICV 1223) [5]. Varied state £100-£150

1097

Provenance: Bt Spink

Nasir al-din Artuq Arslan, Æ Dirham, Mardin 599h, citing the Ayyubid ruler al-‘Adil Abu Bakr as overlord, 11.06g/4h
(SS 38.2; A 1830.2; ICV 1212). About very fine, scarce £100-£120

1098

Provenance: Bt J. Elsen 2004

Nasir al-din Artuq Arslan, Æ Dirham, no mint, 611h, citing the Ayyubid ruler al-‘Adil Abu Bakr as overlord, 7.76g/6h
(SS 40; A 1830.4; ICV 1214). Good very fine £80-£100

1099

Provenance: Baldwin Islamic Auction 5, 15 October 2002, lot 268

Nasir al-din Artuq Arslan, Æ Dirham, no mint, 628h, citing the Ayyubid ruler al-Kamil Muhammad I as overlord,
6.74g/8h (SS 46; A 1830.9; ICV 1220). Very fine £80-£100

1100
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Zengid of Mosul

Qutb al-din Mawdud, Æ Dirham, no mint, 556h, 11.28g/10h (SS 59.2; A 1858; ICV 1240). Flan flaw across reverse,
otherwise very fine £80-£100

1101

Provenance: Bt Spink 1970s

Sayf al-din Ghazi II, Æ Dirham, al-Jazira 575h, 12.88g/4h (SS 61.1; A 1861.2; ICV 1243). Minor weakness on reverse,
otherwise very fine £80-£100

1102

Provenance: Bt A. de Clermont 2000

Nasir al-din Mahmud, Æ Dirham, al-Mawsil 620h, citing the Ayyubid rulers al-Kamil Muhammad and al-Ashraf Musa as
overlords, 15.57g/12h (SS 66; A 1870.1; ICV 1253). Good very fine, scarce £200-£260

1103

Lu’lu’id

Provenance: Bt A. de Clermont 2004

Badr al-din Lu’lu’, Æ Dirham, al-Mawsil 631h, citing the Ayyubid rulers al-Kamil Muhammad and al-Ashraf Musa as
overlords, 7.18g/7h (SS 68; A 1874.1; ICV 1258). Very fine £80-£100

1104

Provenance: Second bt D. Miller 1988; third bt Baldwin 1994; fourth DNW Auction 48, 30 November 2000, lot 76

Badr al-din Lu’lu’, Æ Dirham, al-Mawsil 631h (SS 68; A 1874.1; ICV 1258); ZENGID OF SYRIA, Nur al-din Mahmud
(541-569h), Fals, no mint or date (SS 73; A 1850; ICV 1265); Fals, mint (Dimashq) off flan, date unclear (SS 74; A 1851;
ICV 1266); ZENGID OF AL-JAZIRA, Mu‘izz al-din Sanjarshah (576-605h), Æ Wuqiya, mint (al-Jazira) and date unclear
(SS 86; A A1883; ICV 1280); BEGTIMURID, Sayf al-din Begtimur (579-589h), a Byzantine follis, countermarked sayf on
obv. (A 1951) [5]. Varied state, last two rare £100-£150

1105

Zengid of Sinjar

Provenance: First bt A. de Clermont 2000; one 596h bt Elsen 2002

‘Imad al-din Zangi II (566-594h), Æ Dirham, Sinjar, date off flan (SS 79; A 1879.2; ICV 1273); Qutb al-din Muhammad,
Æ Dirhams (3), Sinjar 594h, 596h (2) (SS 80.1, 81.1; A 1880.1, 1880.2; ICV 1274-5) [4]. Very fine, second with some
corrosion £100-£150

1106
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Seljuq of Rum

Mas‘ud I (510-551h), Fals, no mint or date, facing Byzantine-style bust on obv., 4.20g/8h (Broome 1B; A 1192; ICV
1318). Fine, rare £80-£100

1107

Sulayman II, Dirham, horseman type, Quniya 598h, 3.05g/6h (Broome 45; A 1204; ICV 1326). Small scrape on reverse,
otherwise very fine, rare £600-£800

1108

Provenance: Sixth, seventh and eighth bt A. Rezai 1998; tenth bt Baldwin 1994; last bt Spink 1998

Sulayman II (as malik of Tokat), Fals, horseman type, no mint or date (A 1205.1; ICV 1327 var.); Kayqubad I, Dirhams
(3), Sivas 619h, 621h, 623h (A 1211; ICV 1334); Kaykhusraw II, Dirham, lion and sun type, Quniya 639h (A 1218; ICV
1340); Kayka’us II (first reign), Dirham, Quniya 646h (A 1223.1; ICV 1344); Three Brothers, Dirhams (2), Sivas 647h,
651h (A 1227; ICV 1349); Qilij Arslan IV (second reign), Dirham, al-Qaysariya 661h (A 1230; ICV 1353); Kayka’us II
(second reign), Dirham, Madinat Quniya 658h (A 1231; ICV 1350); Mas‘ud II (first reign), Dirham, Madinat Erzinjan
683h (A 1234; ICV 1359) [11]. Very fine or better, one cleaned £200-£300

1109

Provenance: Bt A. de Clermont 1999

Tughril, silver Dinar, Erzurum 613h, 3.00g/6h (Broome 104(ii)b; A 1198; ICV 1324). Small scratches on both sides,
otherwise good very fine and toned, scarce £100-£120

1110

Provenance: Bt A. de Clermont 1999

Qilij Arslan IV (first reign), Dirham, horseman type, Sivas 646h, 2.65g/3h (Broome 329(ii); A 1226; ICV 1347). Cleaned
at one time and now re-toned, good very fine, rare £300-£400

1111

Ottoman

Provenance: First bt S. Album 2002; sixth bt R. Tye 2003; fifteenth bt Elsen 1998; sixteenth bt R. Tye 2005

Orhan (724-763h), Akçe, no mint or date (A 1288.1; ICV 3125); Murad I (763-791h), Akçe, no mint or date (A 1289;
ICV 3126); Bayazid I, Akçes (2), no mint, 792h (A 1291; ICV 3128); Suleyman Çelebi, Akçe, no mint, 806h (A 1296;
ICV 3130); Mehmed Çelebi, Akçe, Amasya 808h (A 1293.1; ICV 3133); Murad II (first reign), Akçe, Serez 834h (A
1302.3; ICV 3139); Mehmed II (second reign), Akçes (2), Serez 865h, Novar 865h (A 1308.2; ICV 3147); Bayazid II,
Akçe, Novar 886h (A 1312; ICV 3151); Selim I, Akçes (2), Novar 918h (A 1315; ICV 3156); Suleyman I, Akçes (2),
Qaratova, date off flan, Novabirda 926h (A A1321.1; ICV 3163); Selim II, Dirham, Baghdad 974h (A 1325; ICV 3168);
Ibrahim (1049-1058h), Akçe, Qustantiniya, date off flan (A 1381; ICV 3214); Mehmed IV (1058-1099h), Akçe,
Qustantiniya, date off flan (A 1388; ICV 3221); Suleyman II, Mangir, Saray 1100h (OC 20-012-00; ICV 3233) [18].
Varied state £100-£150
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Provenance: Bt Spink 1998

Suleyman I, Sultani, Siruz 926h, 3.42g/12h (Artuk Suleyman 222 var.; A 1317; ICV 3158). Minor weakness, otherwise
very fine £150-£180

1113

Provenance: Bt R. Gladdle 2000

Suleyman I, Sultani, Misr 926h, 3.13g/9h (Artuk Suleyman 154; A 1317; ICV 3158). Clipped, otherwise very fine
£150-£180

1114

Provenance: Sotheby Auction, 6-7 October 1994, lot 317

Suleyman II, Kurush, Qustantiniya 1099h, 19.14g/2h (OC 20-004-00; ICV 3226). Minor peripheral weakness, otherwise
good very fine and toned, scarce £150-£180

1115

Provenance: First bt S. Album 2005; second bt A. de Clermont 1991; third bt Simmons Gallery 1994

Mustafa II, Kurush, Qustantiniya 1106h (OC 22-016-00; ICV 3241); Mustafa III, 2 Zolta, Islambul (11)82h (OC 26-018
-00; ICV 3359); Kurush, Islambul (11)86h (OC 26-019-02; ICV 3360); Abdul Hamid I, 2 Zolta, Qustantiniya 1187h, yr
11 (OC 27-021-02; ICV 3403) [4]. Very fine or better, last with minor surface flaws £100-£150

1116

Provenance: Baldwin Islamic Auction 6, 7 May 2003, lot 296

Mahmud I, Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1143h, ‘ain on rev., 2.56g/12h (OC 24-042-01; ICV 3315). Flan flaw at bottom of
obverse, possible traces of mounting on edge, otherwise good very fine £120-£150

1117

Provenance: Baldwin Islamic FPL 10, September 2005 (223)

‘Ali Bey (rebel in Egypt), Zeri Mahbub, in the name of Mustafa III, Misr (11)83h, ‘al at top of rev. 2.59g/12h (OC 26-033
-03; ICV 3389; KM. 119). Pierced, otherwise about extremely fine, toned £120-£150

1118

Provenance: Second bt A. de Clermont 1996

Abdul Hamid I, 2 Zolta, Qustantiniya 1187h, yr 11 (OC 27-021-02; ICV 3403); Kurush, Qustantiniya 1187h, yr 1 (OC
27-022-02; ICV 3404); Mahmud II, eighth silver series, Two-and-a-Half Kurush, Qustantiniya 1223h, yr 25 (OC 30-070
-03; ICV 3531); Para, Trablus Gharb, undated (OC 30-123-31; ICV 3588); Abdul Mejid, 40 Para, Qustantiniya 1255h, yr
19, with Greek countermark on rev. (Wilski G 10-25) [5]. Very fine or better £100-£150
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Provenance: Bt A. de Clermont 2002

The letter ba is believed to stand for Bonaparte

French Occupation of Egypt (1798-1801), Zeri Mahbub, in the name of Selim III, Misr, date (1203h) not visible, with
letter ba in place of regnal year on rev., 2.62g/12h (Lec. 24; KM. 152; F 2). Very fine with some flan flaws, very rare

£2,000-£2,600

1120

Samanid

Provenance: First four bt S. Album 2000; fifth bt A. de Clermont 2008; last bt Baldwin 2000

Isma‘il b. Ahmad, Dirham, al-Shash 292h (A 1443; ICV 1490); Nasr II b. Ahmad, Dirham, Samarqand 304h (A 1451;
ICV 1500); Fals, Bukhara 305h (A 1452; ICV 1502); Mansur I b. Nuh, Fals, Bukhara 356h (A 1467.1; ICV 1520);
together with an imitation, possibly Volga Bulghar, of a dirham of Nasr II b. Ahmad, no mintname, dated ‘300h’ (A
1476H); BUWAYHID, ‘Adud al-dawla, Dirham, Shiraz 360h (A 1550.1; ICV 1587) [6]. Varied state £100-£150

1121

Provenance: Bt Elsen 2000

Nasr II b. Ahmad, Dinar, Nishapur 320h, citing the caliph al-Muqtadir, 4.47g/6h (Bernardi 269Pj; A 1449; ICV 1497).
Good very fine £200-£260

1122

Ghaznavid

Provenance: Seven bt R. Tye 1996; three bt R. Tye 2000; one bt R. Senior

Sebuktekin (366-387h), Dirham, Farwan?, date off flan (A 1599; ICV 1698); Mahmud (389-421h), Dirhams (3), no mint
or date (A 1609; ICV 1706); Mas‘ud I (421-432h), Dirhams (2), mint and date off flan (A 1620-1; ICV 1716); Mawdud
(432-440h), Dirham, Ghazna, date off flan (A 1626; ICV 1719); Ibrahim (451-492h), Dirham, mint and date off flan (A
1638; ICV 1730); Jitals (2), no mint or date (Tye 103.2, 103.4); Bahramshah (511-552h), Dirham, mint and date off flan
(A 1652; ICV 1737); Jital, no mint or date (Tye 110); Khusraw Malik (555-582h), Jitals (2), no mint or date (Tye 117.2,
119.1) [14]. Varied state £80-£100

1123

Mahmud, Dinar, Ghazna 407h, 3.78g/8h (Qatar 4771; A 1607; ICV 1703). Minor weakness, otherwise good very fine
£150-£180

1124

Provenance: Bt R. Senior 1990

Mahmud, Dirham, bilingual type, Mahmudpur (Lahore) 419h, 3.26g/9h (BMC II, 510; A 1610; ICV 1707). Minor
weakness, otherwise good very fine and toned £100-£120
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Qarakhanid

Provenance: One bt H. Hamidi; five bt R. Tye

Muhammad Arslan Khan (6th century AH), Fals, no mint or date (A 3426; ICV -); Sulayman Tafghaj Khan (6th century
AH), Æ Dirhams (2), no mint or date (A 3427; ICV 1798); SAFFARID, Taj al-din Harb (564-610h), Jital, no mint or date
(A 1427.2; ICV 1471); AMIR OF BALKH, Abu’l-Mujahid Muhammad (fl. 617-618h), Æ Dirham, Balkh, date unclear (A
1753.2; ICV 1911); QARLUGHID, Nasir al-din Muhammad (647-658h), Jitals (2), no mint or date (A 1819; ICV 1939);
MEHRABANID, ‘Izz al-din Karman (753-784h), Jital, al-Balad Nimruz, undated (A 2360; ICV 2280); AMIR OF
QUNDUZ, temp. Amir Khusraw (902-910h), Æ 2 Dinars, Qunduz, date not visible (A 3009; ICV 2412); SULTANS OF
DEHLI, temp. Shams al-din Iltutmish (607-633h), ‘Adli, Hadrat Dehli, undated (GG D74; ICV 2432); together with three
unidentified jitals [13]. Varied state £100-£150

1126

Great Seljuq

Provenance: Elsen Auction 71 (Brussels), 20 September 2002, lot 1421
Tughril Beg, Dinar, Nishapur 442h, 3.85g/6h (SNAT XIVa, 626; A 1665; ICV 1811). Good very fine £200-£2601127

Salghurid

Provenance: Bt A. de Clermont 2008

Abish bint Sa‘d, Fals, Shiraz 665h, with Chinese character Bao in centre of rev., 5.53g/8h (Diler 120; A 1932; ICV
1895). Edge ragged, only fair but very rare £100-£120

1128

Khwarizmshahs

Provenance: Fifth Baldwin Islamic FPL 10, September 2005 (330); two bt M. Phillips; two bt R. Senior; six bt R. Tye

‘Ala al-din Muhammad, Dirham, hexagram type, no mint, 614h (A 1720; ICV 1901); Dirhams (3), no mint or date (A
1719, 1721; ICV 1901); Æ Dirham, mint (Tirmidh) and date not visible (A A1724; ICV 1902); Jital, mint (Shafurqan) not
visible, undated (Tye 210); Jital, Kurzuwan, undated (Tye 228.1); Jitals (2), no mint or date (Tye 240); Jital, mint
(Qunduz) and date off flan (Tye 243); Jital, mint (Taliqan) off flan, undated (Tye 245); Jital, Kurraman, undated (Tye 292);
Jital, Peshawar, undated (Tye 293); Jital, Ghazna?, undated (Tye 294); Jital, no mint or date (Tye 297); Jalal al-din
Mangubarni (617-628h), Jitals (2), no mint or date (Tye 313, 318) [17]. Varied state £100-£150

1129

Great Mongol

Provenance: Bt R. Senior 1986

Chingiz Khan (603-624h), Dirham, no mint or date, 3.10g/6h (SNAT XIVd, 648, same dies; A 1967; ICV 1941). Very
fine £600-£800
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Provenance: Two bt R. Senior; four bt R. Tye

temp. Chingiz Khan (603-624h), Jitals (2), no mint or date (A 1969; ICV 1946); Mas‘ud al-Khwarizmi (fl. 638-667h),
Fulus (2), no mint or date visible (A 1975; ICV 1949); MALIK OF KURZUWAN, Anonymous, Jitals (3), Kurzuwan 618h,
Rabi‘ II (2) and Jumada I (A 1971; ICV 1965); CHAGHATAYID, temp. Alughu, Dirham, mint (Kucha) not visible, 662h
(A 1983; ICV 1971); Qutlugh Khwaja (fl. 697-698h), Jital, trilingual type, Ghazna?, undated (A A1987.4; ICV 1976);
Buyan Quli Khan (749-760h), silver Dinar, Samarqand, no date visible (A 2007; ICV 1993) [10]. Varied state £100-£150

1131

temp. Töregene (639-644h), Dirham, mounted archer type, Nakhjavan 64[2]h, middle (muntasaf) of Sha‘ban, 2.70g/12h
(Vardanyan, JONS 190, no. 14, same dies; A 1976; ICV 1950). Edge chip, scrape across front of horse, otherwise good
very fine, extremely rare £1,000-£1,200

1132

Provenance: Bt R. Tye 2008

Möngke (649-658h), Dirham, mint (Herat) off flan, undated, 3.18g/9h (Tye 336 var.; A A1978; ICV 1955). Weak in
parts, about very fine, scarce £80-£100

1133

Chaghatayid

Provenance: Bt S. Album 2006
temp. Orqina Khatun, Dirham, Almaligh 651h, 1.60g/10h (A 1982; ICV 1970). Fine, rare £100-£1201134

temp. Alughu, Dirham, Imil 661h, 1.40g (SNAT XVb, 127; A 1983; ICV 1971). Cleaned, otherwise about very fine
£100-£120
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temp. Alughu, Dirham, Kucha 662h, 2.35g/3h (Nyamaa 35-7; A 1983; ICV 1971). About very fine £100-£1201136

temp. Alughu, Fals, Almaligh 660h, 5.60g/4h (Zeno 21020, this coin; A 2012; ICV 2003). Fine, rare £100-£1201137

The date on this type has often been read as 662h, but in the opinion of the present cataloguer the decade is clearly 70, not 60; the
unit of the date remains uncertain

temp. Tuqa Timur, Dirham, Imil 676h?, 1.45g (SNAT XVb, 128; A 1985; ICV 1974). Some deposit, flat in parts,
otherwise very fine £150-£180

1138

temp. Tuqa Timur, Dirham, Taraz [68]7h, 1.98g (Zeno 21012, this coin; A 1985; ICV 1974). Partly flat, cleaned, edge
split, otherwise about very fine, scarce £100-£120

1139

temp. Tarmashirin, silver Dinar, Madinat al-Rijal Tirmidh, dated ‘038’ (error for 730h), 7.75g/7h (SNAT XIVc, 1101; A
1992; ICV 1983). Wavy flan, otherwise very fine, scarce £100-£120
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Provenance: S. Album FPL 209, November 2005 (339)

Buyan Quli Khan, silver Dinar, Samarqand 750h, 7.82g/6h (Zeno 23436, this coin; SNAT -; A 2007; ICV 1993). Slightly
bent, otherwise very fine £100-£120

1141

Golden Horde

Provenance: First bt R. Tye 1997; second bt H. Hamidi 1999; third, fourth and seventh bt R. Tye 2004; fifth bt S. Album 2000; sixth S.
Album FPL 169, April 2001 (268)

Muhammad Uzbek (712-742h), Dirham, mint and date off flan (A 2025; ICV 2027); Jani Beg, Dirham, al-Saray al-Jadida
743h (A 2027; ICV 2031); Birdi Beg, Dirham, Khwarizm 760h (A 2031.1; ICV 2033); ‘Abd Allah Khan, Dirham, Urdu
770h (A 2041D; ICV 2043); Toqtamish, Dirham, Khwarizm 784h (A 2048; ICV 2048); Dirham, Qrim 796h (A 2048A;
ICV 2048); Shadi Beg (803-810h), Dirham, Bulghar, date unclear (A 2053B; ICV 2055) [7]. Varied state, fourth clipped

£100-£150

1142

Ilkhanid

Provenance: Sixth bt S. Album 1998; last bt Baldwin 1996

Hulagu (654-663h), Dirhams (5), Mardin, dates unclear or off flan (A 2122.2; ICV 2066); Ghazan Mahmud, post-reform
coinage, 2 Dirhams, al-Basra 700h (A 2172; ICV 2098); Abu Sa‘id (716-736h), Fals, no mint or date visible (A 2220; ICV
2151) [7]. Varied state £70-£90

1143

Uljaytu, 6 Dirhams, type C, Bazar 714h, 11.73g/2h (Diler 370; A 2187; ICV 2114). Lightly cleaned otherwise good very
fine, very rare £100-£120

1144

Provenance: Bt S. Album 2002
Abu Sa‘id, 6 Dirhams, type C, Jajerm 719h, 10.72g/6h (Diler 488; A 2199; ICV 2129). Good very fine £80-£1001145
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Provenance: Bt H. Hamidi 1999

Taghay Timur, 6 Dirhams, type KH, Bazar 746h, 4.17g/3h (Diler 749; A B2246; ICV 2165). Extremely fine, rare
£100-£120

1146

Kart

Provenance: Bt H. Hamidi 1999

temp. Mu‘izz al-din Husayn, 12 Dirhams, type AB, Baldat Herat 758h, 8.50g (A 2351.1; ICV 2266). Minor peripheral
weakness, otherwise good very fine £80-£100

1147

Timurid

Provenance: First and eighth bt H. Hamidi 1998; second S. Album FPL 169, April 2001 (288); third and seventh bt Galerie Antiker
Kunst 2001; fifth bt A. Rezai 1998; sixth bt R. Tye 1996

Timur (771-807h), Tanka, Abarquh, date off flan, citing Mahmud as overlord (A 2386; ICV 2298); Fals, Samarqand 785h
(A 2389; ICV 2301); Shahrukh, Tankas (2), Tabriz 851h, Herat 828h (A 2405; ICV 2310); Abu’l-Qasim Babur (851
-861h), Tanka, Shi‘ite type, no mint or date (A 2422; ICV 2319); Sultan Husayn (third reign, 873-911h), Tanka, Herat,
date unclear (A 2432.3; ICV 2334); AQ QOYUNLU, Hasan (857-882h), Tanka, Timajan, undated (A 2512; ICV 2379);
Ya‘qub (883-896h), light Tanka, Sari, undated (A 2523; ICV 2385) [8]. Varied state £100-£150

1148

Provenance: Bt Galerie Antiker Kunst 2000

Published tankas of this ruler and mint all have the ruler’s name in a central circle with a circular marginal legend around

Baysunghur (900-903h), Tanka, Samarqand, date unclear, ruler’s name in central cartouche surrounded by linear
legends, countermarked beh bud herat, 4.78g/1h (SNAT -; A 2458; ICV -). Very fine and extremely rare, the type
believed unrecorded £200-£260

1149

Qara Qoyunlu

Qara Yusuf, Tanka, Bidlis 814h, citing Pir Budaq, 5.29g/2h (Artuk 2402 var.; A 2478; ICV 2361). Very fine with some
toning, scarce £80-£100
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Safavid

Isma‘il I (907-930h), 2 Shahi, first silver standard, Qazvin, no date visible, 18.64g/7h (A 2575; ICV 3630). Weak in
parts, about very fine, scarce £100-£120

1151

Provenance: Second and third bt R. Tye 2003; fifth bt Galerie Antiker Kunst 2000; sixth bt R. Tye 2000

Isma‘il I, Shahi, Herat 916h (A 2576; ICV 3631); Larins (2), no mint or date visible (A A2588; ICV 3637); Tahmasp I, 2
Shahi, Ja‘farabad 979h (A A2606; ICV 3644); ‘Abbas I (995-1038h), 2 Shahi, Dawraq, date not visible (A 2635.1; ICV
3671); ‘Abbas II (1052-1077h), 2 Shahi, Huwayza, no date visible (A 2650; ICV 3681); Tahmasp II, Abbasi, Isfahan
1143h (A 2689.2; ICV 3704) [7]. Varied state, fifth ex-mount £100-£150

1152

Provenance: Bt R. Senior 1994

Sultan Husayn, rectangular 5 Shahi, Tabriz 1129h, 8.67g/12h (Farahbakhsh 128/7; A 2677.2; ICV 3696). Good very fine
and toned £100-£120

1153

Afsharid

Provenance: Bt Baldwin 2003

Nadir Shah, Abbasi, type A2, Shiraz 1149h, 5.37g/9h (Farahbakhsh 225/4; A 2748.2; ICV 3743). Weak area on each
side, otherwise good very fine, scarce £100-£120

1154

Provenance: First bt Baldwin; third bt Elsen 1998; fifth bt P. Pavlou 2002; sixth bt S. Album 2006; eighth bt R. Tye 1996; last bt R. Tye
2004

Nadir Shah, Rupee, Muqaddas Mashhad 1154h (A 2744.1; ICV 3740); Shahrukh, Double Rupee, Muqaddas Mashhad
1161h (A 2773; ICV 3762); ZAND, Karim Khan, Double Abbasi, Dar al-Marz Rasht 1187h (A 2796; ICV 3774); QAJAR,
Fath ‘Ali Shah, Riyal, Dar al-Sultanat Qazvin 1222h (A 2880; ICV 3812); Nasir al-din Shah, Qiran, Muqaddas Mashhad
1282h (A 2930; ICV 3841); Half-Qiran, portrait type, Dar al-Khilafat Tehran 1272h (A 2935; ICV 3847); CIVIC COPPER,
Anonymous, Fulus (2), Qandahar, 1070h and no date visible (A 3253); Fals, Herat 1248h (A 3235) [9]. Varied state, one
pierced £100-£150

1155

Giray Khans

Shahin b. Ahmad, Kyrmis, second series, Baghcha-Saray 1191h, yr 4, 45.58g/12h (Retowski 121 var.; A 2118; ICV
3928). Good very fine, scarce £200-£260
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Shaybanid

Provenance: First bt S. Album 2001; second bt H. Hamidi 1998; third bt Simmons Gallery 2000

Muhammad Shaybani, Tanka, Herat [91]4h (A 2978.2; ICV 4037); ‘Ubayd Allah (second reign), Tanka, Bukhara 940h (A
2983; ICV 4044); ‘Abd Allah II, Tanka, Bukhara 996h (A 2995; ICV 4056) [3]. Very fine or better £80-£100

1157

Achaia

Provenance: Bt S. Album 2006

Geoffrey II or William de Villehardouin (1229-78), Æ Obole, 0.77g/5h (Schlumberger pl. XII, 7). Good fine, rare
£100-£120

1158

Antioch

Provenance: One type 3 and type 9 bt Baldwin 1998; types 6 and 8 bt P. Pavlou 1998

Tancred (regent, 1101-3, 1104-12), Folles (3), types 3 (2), 6 (Schlumberger pl. II, 6, 8); Roger of Salerno (regent, 1112
-9), Folles (2), types 8, 9 (Schlumberger pl. II, 11-2) [5]. Fine or better £150-£200

1159

Provenance: A. Lilburn Collection, Baldwin Auction 49, 25 September 2006, lot 1721
Tancred (regent 1101-3, 1104-12), Follis, type 4, 3.44g/6h (Schlumberger pl. II, 7). About very fine £100-£1201160

Provenance: Third and fourth bt P. Pavlou 2002

Bohemond III (1163-1201), ‘Helmet’ Denier, class E, 0.89g/10h (M 400ff); another, uncertain type, 1.06g/12h; ATHENS,
Guy II (1287-1308), Denier, type 1a, 0.87g/4h (M 1061-3); ACHAIA, Charles I or II (1278-89), Denier, type KA101,
0.94g/6h (M 942-5) [4]. About very fine or better, second double-struck £80-£100

1161

Armenia

Provenance: First bt P. Pavlou; second Baldwin Auction 12, 27 May 1997, lot 1396 (part); third bt D. Miller 1984

Levon I (1198-1219), Double Tram, 5.47g/12h (Bed. 23); Tram, coronation type, 2.96g/12h (Bed. 107ff); Tank,
7.59g/12h (Bed. 697) [3]. Very fine or better, second with some deposit £100-£150

1162

Provenance: Baldwin Auction 12, 27 May 1997, lot 1396 (part)

Hetoum I (1226-70), Tram, bilingual type, undated, citing the Rum Seljuq ruler Kayqubad I as overlord, 2.79g/12h (Bed.
776; A 1214; ICV 1335). About very fine, rare £100-£120

1163

Cyprus

Provenance: First bt P. Pavlou 2005

Henry II (1285-1324), Gros, obv. star in left field, 4.45g/12h (M 676ff); James II (1460-73), Sixain, 1.57g/12h (M 808ff)
[2]. About very fine, first cleaned and tooled in places £60-£80
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Damietta

Provenance: First and third bt R. Tye 2004; second A. Lilburn Collection, Baldwin Auction 49, 25 September 2006, lot 1818

John de Brienne (1210-25), Denier, 0.59g/10h (Schlumberger pl. III, 31); BEIRUT, Anonymous, Æ, ‘Tvrris Davit’ type,
0.41g/2h (Schlumberger pl. III, 26); TRIPOLI, Bohemond V or VI (1233-75), ‘Star’ Denier, type 5, 0.59g/3h (Sabine 75ff)
[3]. Fine £100-£150

1165

Georgia

Queen Rusudan, Fals, no mint, yr 447 [1227 AD], 7.11g/12h (Bennett 197). Very fine £70-£901166

Jerusalem

Provenance: Bt I. Vecchi 1999
Baldwin III (1143-63), Denier, ‘smooth’ style, group 3, 0.87g/4h (M 157-8). About extremely fine £100-£1201167

Provenance: Bt A. de Clermont 1998

Anonymous, Bezant, second phase (c. 1165-87), imitating a dinar of the Fatimid caliph al-Amir, 3.88g/8h (BY 27; A
730). Good very fine £400-£500

1168

Provenance: A. Lilburn Collection, Baldwin Auction 49, 25 September 2006, lot 1893

Anonymous, Bezant, third phase (c. 1187-1260), imitating a dinar of the Fatimid caliph al-Amir, 3.80g/3h (BY 27; A
730). Very fine £200-£260

1169
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Provenance: Baldwin Auction 18, 12-13 October 1998, lot 577

Anonymous, Bezant, imitating an Ayyubid dinar of Saladin, 3.69g/12h (BY 52; A 786). Edge smoothed, otherwise good
very fine, very rare £1,000-£1,200

1170

Provenance: Bt D. Miller 1985

Anonymous, Dirham, Acre, date (1251) unclear, obv. cross in circle, 2.49g/3h (CCS 13; Schlumberger pl. V, 28).
Pierced, otherwise very fine £200-£260

1171

Anonymous, Dirhams (2), imitating Ayyubid dirhams of al-Zahir Ghazi, ‘Halab’, [--]4h, 638h (CCS 1; A 836); Dirhams
(2), imitating Ayyubid dirhams of al-Salih Isma‘il, ‘Dimashq’, 641h, 1253 (CCS 3, 9; A 849.1, 849.2) [4]. About very fine
or better, last rare £100-£150

1172

Tripoli

Provenance: Elsen Auction 69 (Brussels), 16 March 2002, lot 1717

Bohemond IV-VII (1187-1287), Bezant, third phase, obv. B, rev. T and cross, 3.43g/2h (BY 14; Schlumberger pl. V, 24).
Edge cracks, otherwise very fine £200-£260

1173

Provenance: Bt Seaby 1979

Bohemond VI or VII (1251-87), Gros, ‘rough’ style, type 6, reads COMCS, 4.21g/7h (PT 39-44; Schlumberger pl. IV, 19).
About extremely fine with some toning £200-£260

1174

Bohemond VII (1275-87), Gros, type 4a, 4.03g/2h (PT 73-130; Schlumberger pl. IV, 21). Minor deposit in legends,
otherwise very fine and toned £100-£120

1175
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Greek Coins from Various Properties

Provenance: SNC September 1985 (5554)

LUCANIA, Thurium, Stater, 350-300, head of Athena right, wearing Attic helmet decorated with Scylla, ΣΩ on
neckguard, rev. bull butting right, ΣΩ above, 8.00g (HN Italy 1820; SNG ANS 1077; Sear 447). Nearly very fine,
attractively toned with iridescence around devices £150-£180

1176

SICILY, Leontini, Tetradrachm, c. 430, laureate head of Apollo left, rev. lion’s head left, surrounded by three barley
grains and one leaf, 17.31g (Boehringer 12.55, same dies; SNG ANS 257, same dies; Rizzo pl. 24, 4, same dies; Sear
834). Small obverse die break, nearly extremely fine, lightly toned £600-£800

1177

SICILY, Panormos, Tetradrachm, c. 340, quadriga to left, Victory flying right above, rev. head of Tanit-Persephone left,
four dolphins around, swastika behind, 16.40g (Jenkins Punic 71 [O19/R58]; BMC 13, same dies; Ward 365, same dies).
Good very fine, lightly toned £1,500-£1,800

1178x

SICILY, Selinos, Didrachm, c. 455-440, naked Herakles running right, with club raised in his right hand, grabbing the
Cretan bull by the horn as it leaps right, rev. Hypsas, holding olive branch in his left hand, and pouring a libation from
phiale over serpent-entwined altar in his right, selinon leaf and heron on right, ΗΥΨΑΣ, 8.59g (SNG ANS 703; SNG
Lockett 863; BMC 34-37; McClean 2580). Struck from a somewhat worn obverse die and with light surface deposits,
otherwise very fine, lightly toned £600-£800

1179x
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Greek Coins from Various Properties

SICILY, Syracuse, Hieron I, Tetradrachm, 478-466, charioteer driving slow quadriga right, Nike flying above crowning
horses with wreath, rev. ΣΥΡΑΚΟΣΙΟΝ, head of Arethusa right, hair tied up in pearl tiara, four dolphins around, 17.11g
(Boehringer series XIIb, 315 [V152/R221] = same dies as SNG ANS 102 and Weber Collection 1582; Sear 924). Small
area of peripheral roughness on obverse, otherwise extremely fine, attractive fresh metal £800-£1,000

1180

Provenance: Ars Classica Auction XVI (Lucerne), 3 July 1933, lot 783

SICILY, Syracuse, Dionysios I, Tetradrachm, c. 399-87, unsigned dies in the style of Eukleidas, charioteer driving fast
quadriga left, Nike flying right above to crown him with wreath, dolphin in exergue, rev. head of Arethusa left, hair
bound by sphendone and floating upwards (in water), four dolphins swimming around, 17.35g (Fischer-Bossert 103c
[O35/R70], this coin; Trudeer 103; Hunterian 62, same dies). Good very fine, attractive old cabinet tone £2,000-£2,600

1181x

SICILY, Syracuse, Agathokles, Tetradrachm, c. 305-295, head of Kore right, wreathed with barley, rev. Nike, with
drapery over lower limbs, standing right, inscribing helmet on trophy of arms, triskeles on right, 16.99g (Ierardi 233
[O66/R158]; SNG ANS 678). Very fine, attractively toned £900-£1,200

1182x

MACEDONIA, First Meris, Tetradrachm, Amphipolis, c. 158-150, diademed head of Artemis right, bow and quiver over
shoulder, in the centre of a Macedonian shield, rev. club of Herakles within oak wreath, 16.69g (SNG Ashmolean
3296ff; SNG Copenhagen 1315; BMC 7; Sear 1386). Nearly very fine £200-£260

1183x

THRACE, Byzantion, Siglos or Drachm, 4th cent. BC, ΠΥ, heifer sanding left on dolphin, rev. incuse mill sail, 5.28g (SNG
BM 31ff; McClean 4233; Sear 1579). Struck slightly off-centre, otherwise very fine, lightly toned £60-£80

1184

THRACE, Cherronesos, Hemidrachm, c. 386-338, forepart of lion right, head reverted, rev. quadripartite incuse square,
with two sunken quarters containing Æ and a lizard, 2.37g (McClean 4117; cf. BMC 51; Sear 1606). Very fine, the
obverse clear £60-£80

1185
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THRACE, Kallatis, Tetradrachm, struck in the name and types of Alexander the Great, c. 250-225, head of Herakles right
wearing lion-skin, rev. Zeus seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, amphora in field, KA monogram in field, ΙΕΡΑ in
exergue, 15.89g (Price group 3, –). Removed from a mount with resulting edge marks, otherwise very fine, the
magistrate not recorded in the standard reference £90-£120

1186

MOESIA, Istros, Drachm, c. 400-300, two male heads facing, the left inverted, rev. eagle on dolphin left, 5.27g (SNG
BM 255; Sear 1669). Light porosity, better good very fine, toned £60-£80

1187

ISLANDS OFF THRACE, Thasos, Tetradrachm, early imitative series, 1st cent. BC, wreathed head of Dionysus right, rev.
ΗΡΑΚΛΕΟΥΖ ΣΩΤΗΠΟΣ ΘΑΣΙΩΝ, Herakles standing left, draped in lion-skin and holding club, 16.39g (Le Rider 51; SNG
Copenhagen 1039; Sear 1759). Porous surfaces, very fine £60-£80

1188

ISLANDS OFF THRACE, Thasos, Tetradrachm, imitative series, 1st cent. BC, wreathed head of Dionysus right, rev.
ΗΡΑΚΛΕΟΥΖ ΣΩΤΗΠΟΣ ΘΑΣΙΩΝ, Herakles standing left, draped in lion-skin and holding club, 16.60g (Le Rider 51; SNG
Copenhagen 1039; Sear 1759). Fine, flan bent £20-£30

1189

THESSALY, Larissa, Drachm, head of nymph facing three-quarters left, rev. horse crouching right, 5.97g (BCD Thessaly
316; McClean 4618-21; BMC 60-2; Sear 2120). Very fine, irregular flan £150-£180

1190x

Provenance: SNC April 1985 (1831)

THESSALY, Thessalian League, Stater or Didrachm, mid-1st century BC, struck by the magistrates Italos and Diokles,
wreathed head of Zeus right, ΙΤΑΛΟΥ behind, rev. Athena Itonia standing right with spear and shield, ΔΙΟ ΚΛΗΣ above, NI

below shield, 6.10g (BCD 842; McClean 4791; SNG Lockett 1621; Sear 2233). Good very fine, grey tone with some
iridescence £90-£120

1191
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Provenance: SNC September 1985 (5567)

AKARNANIA, Leukas, Stater, c. 320-280, Pegasos flying left, Λ below, rev. helmeted head of Athena right, Hermes
behind, holding caduceus and fastening sandal, 8.10g (BCD Akarnania 276; BMC 61; Sear 2281). A few light scratches,
very fine £150-£180

1192

ATTICA, Athens, Tetradrachm, late standardised type, c. 440-405, helmeted head of Athena right, rev. owl standing
right, olive sprig to left, ΑΘΕ to right, all within incuse square, 17.21g (Kroll 8; Kroll Empire, fig. 2.8; BMC, Group β, 46ff;
Sear 2526). Good extremely fine, sharply struck on a compact flan £400-£500

1193

ATTICA, Athens, Tetradrachm, late standardised type, c. 440-405, helmeted head of Athena right, rev. owl standing
right, olive sprig to left, ΑΘΕ to right, all within incuse square, 17.19g (Kroll 8; Kroll Empire, fig. 2.8; BMC, Group β, 46ff;
Sear 2526). Nearly extremely fine, toned £400-£500

1194x

ATTICA, Athens, Tetradrachm, late standardised type, a possible Pharonic imitation, c. 440-405, helmeted head of
Athena right, rev. owl standing right, olive sprig to left, ΑΘΕ to right, all within incuse square, 17.24g (Kroll 8; van Alfen
Gp 11.A.1). Struck from a worn obverse die, otherwise very fine, toned £90-£120

1195

ATTICA, Athens, Tetradrachm, 135-4, struck by the magistrates Menedemos, Epigenes and Philon, helmeted head of
Athena right, rev. owl standing right on amphora, Α-ΘΕ ΜΕΝ ΕΔ ΕΠΙ ΓΕΝΟ ΦΙΛΟΘ, around, Asklepios to right, all within laurel
wreath, 16.45g (Thompson, New Style 348j, same dies; de Luynes 2104, same dies; Sear 2555). Light scratches and
with some peripheral roughness, otherwise good very fine, toned £150-£180

1196
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Provenance: Stack’s Bowers & Ponterio Auction 177 (Chicago), 30 August 2013, lot 34033

ATTICA, Athens, Tetradrachm, 120-119, struck by the magistrates Aphrodis-, Dioge– and Athe–, helmeted head of
Athena right, rev. owl standing right on amphora, Α-ΘΕ ΑΦΡΟ-ΔΙΣ ΔΙΟ-ΓΕ ΑΘ-Η around, filleted double-cornucopia to right, all
within laurel wreath, 16.60g (Thompson 547a; cf. de Luynes 2090). Small striking crack at 8 o’clock, otherwise nearly
extremely fine £400-£600

1197x

CORINTHIA, Corinth, Stater, c. 375, Pegasos flying right, rev. helmeted head of Athena left, bucranium behind, 8.33g
(BMC 123; Sear 2626); EUBOIA, Histiæa, Tetrobol, head of Nymph right, Nymph seated left on ship, 1.33g [2]. First
removed from a mount, very fine, second fine £30-£40

1198

Provenance: SNC July 1984 (4247)

CORINTHIA, Corinth, Stater, 350-300, Pegasos flying left, rev. helmeted head of Athena left, I below chin, Victory
behind carrying fillet, 8.54g (BMC 350; Sear 2630). Good very fine, grey tone £200-£260

1199

Provenance: SNC April 1985 (1831)

CORINTHIA, Corinth, Stater, 350-300, Pegasos flying left, rev. helmeted head of Athena left, Γ below chin, thyrsos
behind head, 8.54g (BMC 279-81; Sear 2630). Slight doubling on obverse, otherwise good very fine, well-centred, toned

£200-£260

1200

ACHAIAN LEAGUE, Megara, Hemidrachm, c. 160-46, laureate head of Zeus right, rev. Achaian league monogram,
kithara above, monogram below, 2.47g (McClean 6441; BMC 12). A few light scratches, very fine £60-£80

1201

Provenance: SNC October 1981 (6909)

ACHÆMENID KINGS OF PERSIA, Xerxes II to Artaxerxes II, Siglos, c. 420-375, king kneeling right, holding spear and
bow, curved drapery rev. incuse punch 5.59g (Carradice type IIIb, Group C, pl. xiv, 383; BMC 90). Slight weakness on
king’s face, otherwise good very fine, lightly toned; struck on oblong-shaped flan £60-£80

1202

IONIA, Miletos, Diobol, 530-500, forepart of lion left, head reverted, rev. ornate rosette within incuse square, 1.12g
(McClean 8207ff; SNG Kayhan 1381; Sear 3533). Better than very fine but with porous surfaces £30-£40

1203

RHODOS, Rhodes, Drachm, c. 200 BC, struck under the magistrate Stasion, head of Helios facing, rev. rose, club and
bow to left, 2.58g (McClean 8604; BMC 182-3); Drachm, 1st century BC, struck under the magistrate Nikephoros,
radiate head of Helios right, rev. rose, hand holding corn to left, 2.40g (BMC 276-8) [2]. First removed from a mount
with resulting edge marks at 12 and 6 o’clock, second with several striking splits, otherwise better than very fine 

£50-£70

1204

PHRYGIA, Laodikeia, Cistophoric Tetradrachm, c. 133-67, struck by the magistrate Ermogenes, son of Olympiodoros,
cista mystica with serpent escaping, garland around, rev. two serpents entwined around bow case, 12.38g (BMC –; Sear
5148). Light porosity, better than very fine, toned £120-£150

1205x
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Provenance: Nelson Bunker Hunt Collection, Sotheby Auction (New York), 19-20 June 1991, lot 422

PAMPHYLIA, Aspendos, Tetradrachm, c. 380-325, two wrestlers grappling, ivy leaf between, rev. slinger in throwing
stance right, triskeles and eagle in right field, 10.94g (Tekin Series 4; same dies as SNG von Aulock 4523, SNG Berry
1223, CNG Triton XXII, 277, Triton VIII, 501). Extremely fine and darkly toned with some iridescence £600-£800

1206

PAMPHYLIA, Side, Tetradrachm struck by the magistrate Kleuchares II, c. 140-120, helmeted head of Athena right, rev.
ΚΛΕ ΥΧ, Nike advancing left, holding wreath, pomegranate to left, 16.13g (Meadows Gp II; SNG Paris 697; Sear 5436).
Obverse softly struck, very fine £90-£120

1207

CYPRUS, Amathos, Tetrobol, head of lion right, rev. forepart of lion right, head facing, no symbol visible in field, 2.18g
(Amandry 133A; BMC 18-9; Sear 5719). Obverse poor, reverse very fine, toned £30-£40

1208

PHOENICIA, Tyre, Shekel, yr 162 [36-7], laureate head of Melkart right, rev. eagle standing left on prow, palm frond
over shoulder, ΠΧΒ above club to left, ΚΡ over monogram to right, 13.78g (BMC 206; RPC 4666; Sear 5920). Slight surface
porosity, otherwise good very fine, toned £200-£260

1209

Provenance: SNC September 1985 (5586)

PHOENICIA, Arados, Drachm, yr 86 [174-3], bee, rev. stag right, palm tree behind, 3.93g (BMC 147; Sear 5989). Good
very fine, toned £120-£150

1210

Provenance: SNC July/August 1981 (5236)

ZEUGITANA, Carthage, Trihemishekel, 221-202, head of Tanit left, rev. horse standing right, head reverted, 9.01g (SNG
Copenhagen 390; McClean 9989; Sear 6497). Very fine £60-£80

1211

KINGS OF MACEDON, Alexander the Great, Tetradrachm, Amphipolis, c. 336-323, head of Herakles right wearing
lion-skin, rev. Zeus seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, amphora in field, ΑΛΕΧΑΝΔΡΟΥ behind, 16.98g (Price 13; Troxell
B 10). About very fine £90-£120

1212
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Provenance: SNC April 1982 (2617)

KINGS OF MACEDON, Alexander the Great, Tetradrachm, Babylon, c. 331-325, head of Herakles right wearing lion-
skin, rev. Zeus seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, Φ and Μ below throne, ΑΛΕΧΑΝΔΡΟΥ behind, 17.22g (Price 3579; SNG
Ashmolean 3031). Good very fine, attractively toned £150-£180

1213

KINGS OF MACEDON, Philip III, Fifth-Tetradrachm, in the name and type of Philip II, head of Apollo right, rev. youth
on horseback right, profile shield below, 2.55g (Troxell, Studies Group 8, 382; SNG ANS 731). Very fine, light porosity,
toned £60-£80

1214

KINGS OF THRACE, Lysimachos, Tetradrachm, uncertain mint mark, horned bust of Alexander right, rev. Athena seated
left, holding Nike crowning legend, 15.92g (Sear 6814). Areas of porosity and light corrosion, otherwise very fine, dark
tone £120-£150

1215

SELEUKID KINGS OF SYRIA, Seleukos I (†281), Tetradrachm, in the name of Alexander, Babylon, c. 317-311, head of
Herakles right wearing lion-skin, rev. Zeus seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, monogram within wreath in left field,
17.00g (Price 3746; SC 82.5a). A few surface marks, otherwise very fine £90-£120

1216

SELEUKID KINGS OF SYRIA, Antiochos I (281-261), Tetradrachm, Seleucia-on-the-Tigris, c. 278-261, diademed bust
right, straight ties, rev. Apollo seated left on omphalos, 17.10g (SC 379.6a; BMC 16). Sometime cleaned, better than
very fine £120-£150

1217
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Provenance: SNC October 1981 (6905)

SELEUKID KINGS OF SYRIA, Demetrios I Soter, Drachm, Antioch-on-the-Orontes, yr 159 [154-3], diademed head
right, rev. cornucopiæ, date below, 4.19g (SC 1642.1a; Newell SMA 110; BMC 36). Minute flan crack at 12 o’clock,
otherwise good very fine, strong portrait, toned £70-£90

1218

SELEUKID KINGS OF SYRIA, Antiochos VII, Drachm, Antioch-on-the-Orontes, diademed head right, rev. Nike
advancing left, holding wreath, 4.12g (SC 2062.2b; Newell SMA 303). Light scratches and with a flan split at 1 o’clock,
otherwise very fine, toned £60-£80

1219

SYRIA, Antioch, Tetradrachm, in the name and type of Philip I, struck under Quintus Cæcilius Bassus, 15.22g (McAlee
1; RPC I, 4124; Sear 7215). Very fine, lightly toned £70-£90

1220

KINGS OF CAPPADOCIA, Ariobarzabes I, Tetradrachm, in the name of Antiochos VII, diademed head right, rev.
Athena Nikephoros standing left, 16.38g (SC 2150.5; Lorber & Houghton, Series 3, obv. A16). Very fine, toned

£90-£120

1221

KINGS OF PARTHIA, Mithradates II (121-91), Drachm, Rhagai, 4.10g/12h (Sellwood 27.1; Shore 85; Sunrise 293);
Mithradates III (87-80), Drachm, Rhagai, 3.97g/12h (Sellwood 31.6; Shore 123; Sunrise -); Pakoros I (c. 78-120),
Drachm, Ekbatana, 3.73g/1h (Sellwood 78.4; Shore 413-4 var.; Sunrise -) [3]. Very fine or better, first with faint
scratches on obverse £100-£150

1222

KINGS OF PARTHIA, Mithradates III (87-80), Drachm, Ekbatana, 3.10g (Sellwood 31.5; Shore 122; Sunrise 308 var.);
Phraates III (70-57), Drachm, Mithradatkart, 3.96g (Sellwood 39.6; Shore -; Sunrise 343); Phraates IV (38-2), Drachm,
Ekbatana, 3.41g (Sellwood 54.7 var.; Shore 298; Sunrise -); Artabanos IV (c. 10-38), Drachm, Ekbatana, 3.82g (Sellwood
63.6; Shore 341; Sunrise 412) [4]. Varied state £100-£150

1223

KINGS OF PARTHIA, Gotarzes II (c. 44-51), billon Tetradrachm, Seleukeia, yr 361 [49 AD], 14.41g (Sellwood 65.25-7;
Shore 362; Sunrise -). Very fine £100-£120

1224
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PTOLEMAIC KINGS OF EGYPT, Ptolemy I Soter, Tetradrachm, Alexandria, c. 294-282, diademed bust right, wearing
ægis, rev. eagle standing left on thunderbolt, 13.78g (CPE 154; Svoronos 256). Good fine, numerous countermarks 

£30-£40

1225

PTOLEMAIC KINGS OF EGYPT, Ptolemy IV, Tetrobol, series 5E, head of Zeus-Ammon right wearing tænia, rev. eagle
standing left on thunderbolt, 36.48g (CPE 499; Svoronos 992). Very fine, attractive brown patina £90-£120

1226

Provenance: St Mary’s College Oscott Collection

PTOLEMAIC KINGS OF EGYPT, Ptolemy VI, Tetradrachm, Cyprus, yr 90 [173-2], diademed bust right, wearing aegis
around neck, rev. ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ ΣΩΤΗΠΟΣ, eagle standing left on thunderbolt, P in left field, 13.59g (Svoronos 1112; SNG
Copenhagen 547; Mørkholm 154-66). Extremely fine, toned £400-£500

1227

Provenance: SNC May 1984 (2615)

PTOLEMAIC KINGS OF EGYPT, Ptolemy VIII Eurgetes II, Tetradrachm, Alexandria, yr 49 [122-1], diademed bust of
Ptolemy Soter right, wearing ægis as chlamys, rev. eagle standing left, LMΘ in left field, 14.22g (Mørkholm, Alexandria,
p.20; Svoronos 1520; SNG Copenhagen 330). Better than very fine, attractive old cabinet tone £120-£150

1228

PTOLEMAIC KINGS OF EGYPT, Kleopatra VII (52-30), Tetradrachm, Alexandria, yr 2 [51-50], diademed bust of
Ptolemy Soter right, wearing ægis as chlamys, rev. eagle standing left, LΒ above Isis head-dress in left field, 14.48g
(Mørkholm, Alexandria, p.22; Svoronos 1817; SNG Copenhagen 398). Struck slightly off-centre, otherwise very fine,
good metal for issue £70-£90

1229

Assorted Greek silver coins (8): CAMPANIA, Neapolis, Didrachm, c. 300, 7.23g (HN Italy 579); THRACE, Cherronesos,
Hemidrachm, c. 386-338, 2.30g (McClean 4084); KINGS OF MACEDON, Antigonos I, Drachm, c. 310-301, 3.88g
(Price 1828); PHRYGIA, Apameia, Cistophoric Tetradrachm, struck under the magistrate Myiskos, 12.41g (Kleiner XI;
BMC 17); PHOENICIA, Arados, Gerostratos, late 4th century, 10.20g (BMC 68; Sear 5977); others (3) [8]. Fair to very
fine, one pierced £50-£70

1230
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Roman Republican Coins from Various Properties

Provenance: Bt Spink

Anonymous, Quadrigatus, c. 225-15, laureate Janiform head within beaded circle, rev. Jupiter and Victory in quadriga
right, ROMA incuse on tablet below, 6.06g (Craw. 28/3; RSC 23; RCV 32). Cleaned and with a small flan crack at 7
o’clock, otherwise very fine £150-£180

1231

Anonymous, Half-Quadrigatus or Drachm, Rome, c. 225-12, laureate head of Janus, rev. Jupiter and Victory in quadriga
left, ROMA in exergue, 3.32g (Craw. 28/4; BMCRR Romano-Companian 111-2; RSC 25; RCV 35). Very fine, toned, rare 

£300-£360

1232

Anonymous, Semuncia, c. 217-5, head of Mercury right, rev. prow of galley right, 7.02g (Craw. 38/7); together with
other Republican bronzes (2) [3]. Fine and better £50-£60

1233

Provenance: SNC October 1979 (8882)

Anonymous, Victoriatus, uncertain mint in Sicily, 211-208, laureate head of Jupiter right, rev. Victory standing right,
placing wreath on trophy, ROMA in exergue, 3.03g (Craw. 70/1; RSC 9; RCV 49). Some surface crazing and light porosity,
otherwise very fine, lightly toned  £40-£50

1234

Provenance: SNC September 1983 (5441)

Anonymous, Denarius, Sicily, 209-8, head of Roma right, wearing winged helmet, rev. Dioscuri galloping right, dolphin
below, 4.09g (Craw. 80/1a; BMCRR 423; RSC 20k; RCV 39). A few light scratches, otherwise good very fine, struck on a
broad flan, attractive dark tone £90-£120

1235

Anonymous, Denarius, c. 157-5, head of Roma right, rev. Victory driving biga right, 3.80g (Craw. 197/1a; BMCRR Italy
428; RSC 6; RCV 76); L. Opimius, Denarius, c. 131, similar, rev. Victory driving quadriga right, 2.64g (Craw. 253/1;
BMCRR 1133-5; RSC Opimia 12; RCV 129); Q. Cæcilius Metellus Pius, Denarius, uncertain north-Italian mint, 81,
head of Pietas right, rev. jug and lituus, 3.85g (Craw. 374/2; BMCRR Spain 47-50; RSC Caecillia 44; RCV 302); M.
Plætorius Cestianus, Denarius, Rome, c. 67, winged and draped female bust right, rev. eagle standing right, 3.60g
(Craw. 409/1; BMCRR 3596; RSC Plætoria 4); together with other Republican Denarii (8) [12]. Fair to very fine 

£90-£120
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Provenance: Bt A. Brown June 1969

P. Cornelius Sulla, Denarius, c. 151, head of Roma right wearing winged helmet, rev. Victory driving biga right, 3.39g
(Craw. 205/1; BMCRR 828-9; RSC Cornelia 1; RCV 84). A few light marks, good very fine, lightly toned £90-£120

1237

Provenance: First SNC March 1986 (905)

M. Atilius Saranus, Denarius, c. 148, helmeted head of Roma right, rev. Dioscuri galloping right, 3.80g (Craw. 214/1c;
BMCRR 688-90; RSC Atilia 8; RCV 92); L. Cupiennius, Denarius, c. 147, similar, 3.66g (Craw. 218/1; BMCRR 850-5;
RSC Cupiennia 1; RCV 94); M. Opimius, Denarius, c. 131, similar, rev. Victory driving biga right, 3.86g (Craw. 254/1;
BMCRR 1137; RSC Opimia 16; RCV 130); M. Calidius, Q. Caecilius Metellus and Cn. Fulvius, Denarius, 117-6, similar,
3.83g (Craw. 284/1a; BMCRR 474-5; RSC Claudia 1; RCV 160); T. Manlius Mancinus (?), Ap. Claudius Pulcher and Q.
Urbinius, Denarius, 111-10, similar, rev. Victory driving triga right, 3.85g (Craw. 299/1b; BMCRR 1293-5; RSC Mallia 1;
RCV 176) [5]. Third with some roughness, otherwise very fine, several toned £90-£120

1238

Provenance: SNC September 1980 (7191)

C. Antestius, Denarius, c. 146, head of Roma right, wearing winged helmet, X below chin, rev. Dioscuri galloping right,
dog running below, 3.87g (Craw. 219/1e; BMCRR 859-61; RSC Antestia 1; RCV 95/1). Good very fine, well-centred 

£90-£120

1239

Provenance: SNC May 1984 (2625)

M. Aurelius Cotta, Denarius, c. 139, head of Roma right, wearing winged helmet, rev. Hercules driving biga of centaurs
right, each centaur carrying a large branch, 3.78g (Craw. 229/1a; BMCRR 914-5; RSC Aurelia 16; RCV 106). Removed
from a ring mount, otherwise very fine, dark tone, rare £90-£120

1240

Provenance: First bt P. Minns July 1969; second bt Spink January 1974; third bt Spink December 1976

Cn. Gellius, c. 138, head of Roma right within wreath, rev. Mars in quadriga right, 3.73g (Craw. 232/1; BMCRR 918-9;
RSC Gellia 2; RCV 109); L. Antestius Gragulus, Denarius, c. 136, similar, rev. Jupiter driving quadriga right, 3.91g
(Craw. 238/1; BMCRR 976ff; RSC Antestia 9; RCV 115); Domitius Ahenobarbus, c. 128, Denarius, similar, rev. Victory
driving biga right, man attacking lion below, 3.88g (Craw. 261/1; BMCRR 1025; RSC Domitia 14; RCV 137) [3]. Second
and third with light porosity, otherwise good very fine and better £90-£120

1241

provenance: First bt P. Munro-Walker January 1974; second bt P. Munro-Walker December 1970; third bt Spink January 1977

Ti. Veturius, Denarius, c. 137, bust of Mars left, rev. oath-taking scene, 3.88g (Craw. 234/1; BMCRR Italy 550-4; RSC
Veturia 1; RCV 111); M. Cipius, Denarius, 115-114, head of Roma right, rev. Victory driving biga right, 3.95g (Craw.
289/1; BMCRR Italy 522; RSC Cipia 1; RCV 166); C. Fonteius, Denarius, 114-3, Janiform head, rev. galley left, 3.85g
(Craw. 290/1; BMCRR Italy 597; RSC Fonteia 1; RCV 167) [3]. Very fine and better, first toned but with some peripheral
roughness, third with surface deposits £60-£80

1242

Provenance: SNC September 1983 (5442)

Sextus Pompeius Faustulus, Denarius, c. 137, helmeted head of Roma right, jug behind, rev. she-wolf right suckling
twins, Ficus Ruminalis behind, Faustulus left, 3.83g (Craw. 235/1c; BMCRR 927; RSC 1a; RCV 112). Very fine, old
collection tone £60-£80
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Provenance: First bt P. Munro-Walker December 1970; second bt P. Munro-Walker October 1972; third bt A. Brown July 1970

C. Servilius, Denarius, 136, helmeted head of Roma right, rev. Dioscuri galloping in opposite directions, 3.88g (Craw.
239/1; BMCRR Italy 540; RSC Servilia 1; RCV 116); T. Cloelius, Denarius, c. 128, head of Roma right, rev. Victory
driving biga right, 3.93g (Craw. 260/1; BMCRR 1079-81; RSC Cloulia 1; RCV 136); Cornelius Blasio, Denarius, 112-111,
head right, rev. Jupiter standing left between Juno and Minerva, 3.87g (Craw. 296/1k; BMCRR Italy 624; RSC Cornelia
19; RCV 173) [3]. First and last removed from mounts, otherwise very fine, last extremely fine but harshly cleaned 

£60-£80

1244

Provenance: First bt Spink July 1976; second bt A. Brown February 1970; third bt Spink May 1976

C. Minucius Augurinus, Denarius, c. 135, head of Roma right, rev. raised statue flanked by togate figures, 3.81g (Craw.
243/1; BMCRR 1005-6; RSC Minucia 3; RCV 119); M. Marcius, Denarius, similar, rev. Victory driving biga right, 3.90g
(Craw. 245/1; BMCRR 1008-13; RSC Marcia 8; RCV 122); P. Calpurnius, Denarius, c. 133, similar, 3.94g (Craw. 247/1;
BMCRR 698-9; RSC Calpurnia 2; RCV 124) [3]. First with small test-cut on edge at 12 o’clock and surface deposits,
otherwise all good very fine and toned £70-£90

1245

Provenance: Bt Spink January 1976

M. Aburius Geminus, Denarius, Rome, c. 132, head of Roma right wearing winged helmet, rev. Sol in quadriga right,
3.87g/3h (Craw. 250/1; BMCRR 995-7; RSC Aburia  6; RCV 127). Nearly extremely fine, attractively toned, scarce 

£90-£120

1246

Provenance: SNC December 1985 (8404)

C. Cæcilius Metellus Caprarius, Denarius, c. 125, head of Roma right wearing Phrygian helmet, rev. Jupiter in biga of
elephants left, Victory above, 3.90g (Craw. 269/1; BMCRR 1180-2; RSC Cæcilia 14; RCV 145). Compact flan, very fine,
toned £60-£80

1247

Provenance: SNC March 1986 (906)

M. Tullius, Denarius, c. 120, head of Roma right, wearing winged helmet, Victory driving quadriga right, wreath above,
3.90g (Craw. 280/1; BMCRR Italy 502-7; RSC Tulia 1; RCV 155). About very fine, attractive blue toning £40-£50

1248

Provenance; First bt Spink May 1970; second bt A. Brown November 1971; third bt P. Minns June 1969

M. Furius Philus, Denarius, c. 119, head of Janus, rev. Roma crowning trophy of Gallic arms, 3.91g (Craw. 281/1;
BMCRR Italy 555-61; RSC Furia 18; RCV 156); Æmilius Lepidus, Denarius, c. 114-113, female bust right, rev. equestrian
statue right on arcade of four columns, 3.78g (Craw. 291/1; BMCRR Italy 590-5; RSC Æmilia 7; RCV 168); Q. Lutatius
Cerco, Denarius, c. 109-108, head of youthful Mars right, rev. galley right within oak wreath, 3.92g (Craw. 305/1;
BMCRR Italy 636ff; RSC Lutatia 2; RCV 182) [3]. Very fine or better, but second with edge marks at 1 o’clock £70-£90

1249

Provenance: Bt Spink October 1976

Anonymous, Denarius, c. 115-14, helmeted head of Roma right, x behind, rev. Roma seated right on two oval shields,
holding transverse spear, flanked by two flying eagles, to right miniature she-wolf suckling Romulus and Remus, 3.82g
(Craw. 287/1; BMCRR Italy 562-5; RSC 176; RCV 164). Some surface marks, very fine, dark tone £50-£60

1250

Provenance: Second bt A. Brown October 1969; third bt A. Brown February 1969; last bt P. Munro-Walker February 1975

Æmilius Lepidus, Denarius, c. 114-13, head of Roma right, rev. equestrian statue on three-arched base, 3.65g (Craw.
291/1; BMCRR Italy 590-5; RSC Æmilia 7; RCV 168); L. Philippus, Denarius, Rome, c. 113-12, head of Philip V of
Macedon right, rev. equestrian statue on tablet inscribed L. PHILIPPVS, 3.96g (Craw. 293/1; BMCRR Italy 532-4; RSC Marcia
12; RCV 170); L. Thorius Balbus, Denarius, Rome c. 105, head of Juno Sospita right wearing goat-skin head-dress, rev.
bull charging right, 3.92g (Craw. 316/1; BMCRR 1615; RSC Thoria 1; RCV 192); C. Nævius Balbus, serrate Denarius,
Rome, c. 79, diademed head of Venus right, rev. Victory driving triga right, 3.82g (Craw. 382/1b; BMCRR 2926ff; RSC
Nævia 6; RCV 309) [4]. First cleaned with some roughness, third with light graffiti before face and a few marks on edge,
otherwise very fine and better £90-£120

1251

Provenance: First bt A. Brown June 1969; second bt Spink December 1976; third bt Spink January 1978

P. Nerva, 113-112, head of Roma left, rev. voting scene within the comitium, 3.84g (Craw. 292/1; BMCRR Italy 526-8;
RSC Licinia 7; RCV 169); P. Porcius Laeca, Denarius, 110-109, head of Roma right, rev. Provocatio scene, with soldier
gesturing towards citizen, 3.98g (Craw. 301/1; BMCRR Italy 649-52; RSC Porcia 4; RCV 178); M. Herennius, Denarius,
108-7, head of Pietas right, rev. Amphinomus carrying his father right, 3.93g (Craw. 308/1b; BMCRR 1272; RSC
Herennia 1a; RCV 185) [3]. First with light porosity and surface marks, second with graffiti before face and a small test-
cut on edge at 1 o’clock, otherwise very fine or better; all with interesting reverse types £70-£90
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Provenance: Bt Spink March 1974

Ti. Quinctius, Denarius 112-1, bust of Hercules draped in lion-skin seen from behind, club over shoulder, rev. two
horses advancing left, one with rider, rat below, 3.92g (Craw. 297/1a; BMCRR Italy 566-8; RSC Quinctia 6; RCV 174).
Very fine, strong portrait £90-£120

1253

Ti. Quinctius, Denarius 112-1, bust of Hercules draped in lion-skin seen from behind, club over shoulder, rev. two
horses advancing left, one with rider, rat below, 3.91g (Craw. 297/1a; BMCRR Italy 566-8; RSC Quinctia 6; RCV 174).
Light porosity on reverse, otherwise very fine, lightly toned £80-£100

1254

Provenance: Bt Spink March 1980

L. Cæsius, Denarius, Rome, c. 112-111, bust of Apollo seen from behind, holding thunderbolt, rev. Lares Praestites
seated, dog between them, bust of Vulcan above, 3.85g (Craw. 298/1; BMCRR Italy 585-9; RSC Cæsia 1; RCV 175).
Scratch on cheek, otherwise good very fine, residual bloom £70-£90

1255

L. Flaminius Cilo, Denarius, c. 109, head of Roma right wearing winged helmet, rev. Victory driving biga right,
crowning horses, 3.89g (Craw. 302/1; BMCRR Italy 537-8; RSC Flaminia 1; RCV 179). Good very fine, attractively toned

£80-£100

1256

Provenance: Bt P. Munro-Walker June 1972

L. Memmius, Denarius, 109-108, head of Apollo right wearing oak-wreath, rev. Dioscouri standing facing, flanked by
horses, 3.99g (Craw. 304/1; BMC Italy 643; RSC Memmia 1; RCV 181). Struck slightly off-centre, surface marks,
otherwise good very fine £70-£90

1257

Provenance: SNC January 1981 (47)

Cornelius Scipio Asiagenus, serrate Denarius, c. 106, laureate head of Jupiter left, rev. Jupiter driving quadriga right,
pellet and annulet in field above, 3.99g (Craw. 311/1c; BMCRR 1393; RSC Cornelia 24; RCV 188). Unobtrusive clash
marks on reverse, otherwise nearly extremely fine, light tone, attractive £120-£150
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Provenance: Bt P. Munro-Walker June 1972

L. Memmius Galeria, Denarius, 106, laureate head of Saturn left, harpa behind, rev. Venus in biga right, Cupid flying
left above, E below, 3.91g (Craw. 313/1c; BMCRR 1348; RSC Memmia 2a; RCV 190). Reverse slightly off-centre,
otherwise good very fine, toned £90-£120

1259

Provenance: First bt Spink May 1976; second bt Spink September 1977

L. Appuleius Saturninus, Denarius, c. 104, helmeted head of Roma left, rev. Saturn in quadriga right, 3.95g (Craw.
317/3b; BMCRR 1523; RSC Appuleia 1; RCV 193); A. Albinus, Denarius, c. 96, bust of Diana right, rev. cavalrymen
galloping left, 3.86g (Craw. 335/9; BMCRR Italy 713ff; RSC Postumia 4; RCV 218) [2]. Nearly very fine £60-£80

1260

Provenance: Bt Spink May 1970

Q. Thermus M.f., Denarius, c. 103, helmeted head of Mars left, rev. two warriors in combat, fallen soldier below, 3.99g
(Craw. 319/1; BMCRR Italy 653-6; RSC Minucia 19; RCV 197). Light surface deposits, otherwise good very fine, the
reverse clear £90-£120

1261

Provenance: Bt P. Munro-Walker May 1971

L. Julius Caesar, Denarius, c. 103, helmeted head of Mars left, rev. Venus Genetrix driving biga of Cupids left, lyre
below, 4.01g (Craw. 320/1; cf. BMCRR  1405ff; RSC Julia 4; RCV 198). Good very fine, lightly toned £90-£120

1262

Provenance: Bt P. Minns July 1969

L. Julius, Denarius, c. 101, head of Roma right wearing winged helmet, corn-ear behind, rev. Victory driving biga right,
3.99g (Craw. 323/1; BMCRR 1676-80; RSC Julia 3; RCV 201). Good very fine, attractively toned £60-£80

1263

Provenance: SNC February 1984 (62)

L. Sentius, Denarius, c. 101, helmeted head of Roma right, rev. Jupiter driving quadriga right, G below, 3.70g (Craw.
325/1b; BMCRR 1654; RSC Sentia 1; RCV 203). Better than very fine, struck on broad flan, toned £90-£120
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P. Servilius Rullus, Denarius, c. 100, helmeted bust of Minerva left wearing aegis, rev. Victory driving biga right, 3.74g
(Craw. 328/1; BMCRR 1672-5; RSC Servilia 14; RCV 207). Struck from a worn obverse die, otherwise very fine, toned

£70-£90

1265

Provenance: Bt A. Brown March 1972

L. Piso Frugi, Denarius, Rome, c. 90, laureate head of Apollo right, Q behind and before head, rev. horseman right,
3.95g (Craw. 340/1; cf. BMCRR 1998; RSC Calpurnia 11; RCV 235). Extremely fine, lightly toned over original bloom

£90-£120

1266

Provenance: Bt A. Brown 1970

Q. Titius, Denarius, c. 90, wreathed head of Liber right, rev. Pegasus rising right from tablet, 3.98g (Craw. 341/2;
BMCRR 2225-8; RSC Titia 2; RCV 239). Peripheral flan split visible in obverse field, otherwise nearly very fine, toned 

£50-£60

1267

Q. Titius, Quinarius, c. 90, bust of Victory right, rev. Pegasus springing right, 1.95g (Craw. 341/3; BMCRR 2229-30; RSC
Titia 3; RCV 240). Dark patina with some roughness, very fine £40-£60

1268

Provenance: Second bt A. Brown July 1971; third bt A. Brown April 1969; fourth and fifth bt A. Brown May 1971

C. Vibius Pansa, Denarius, c. 90, laureate head of Apollo right, rev. Minerva driving quadriga right, 4.01g (Craw.
342/5b; BMCRR 2282; RSC Vibia 1; RCV 242); L. Titurius Sabinus, Denarius, c. 89, head of King of Tatius right, rev.
Victory in biga right, 3.83g (Craw. 344/3; BMCRR 23342 RSC Tituria 6; RCV 253); Mn. Fonteius, Denarius, 85, head of
Apollo right, rev. Cupid seated on goat right, 4.06g (Craw. 353/1a; BMCRR 2476-7; RSC Fonteia 9; RCV 271); C.
Licinius Macer, Denarius, c. 84, bust of Apollo left, seen from behind, rev. Minerva driving quadriga right, 3.68g (Craw.
354/1; BMCRR 2467-9; RSC Licinia 16; RCV 274); P. Crepusius, Denarius, c. 82, head of Apollo right, rev. galloping
horseman right brandishing spear, 3.84g (Craw. 361/1c; BMCRR 2676; RSC Crepusia 1; RCV 283) [5]. First with several
scratches, fourth with two countermarks on obverse, otherwise good fine and better, several toned £70-£90

1269

Provenance: First and second SNC May 1982 (3828, 3829); last SNC May 1984 (2634)

C. Vibius Pansa, Denarius, c. 90, head of Apollo right, rev. Minerva driving quadriga right, 4.02g (Craw. 342/5b;
BMCRR 2244-79 var. [symbol]; RSC Vibia 1; RCV 242); Q. Antonius Balbus, serrate Denarius, c. 83, head of Jupiter
right, rev. Victory in quadriga right, 4.09g (Craw. 364/1d; BMCRR 2755; RSC Antonia 1; RCV 279); Mamilius
Limetanus, serrate Denarius, c. 82, head of Mercury right, rev. Ulysses walking right, 3.80g (Craw. 362/1; BMCRR 2716;
RSC Mamilia 6; RCV 282); C. Egnatius Maxsumus, Denarius, c. 76, head of Libertas right, rev. Roma and Venus standing
facing, small cupid between them, 3.79g (Craw. 391/3; BMCRR 3285ff; RSC Egnatia 2; RCV 326) [4]. Very fine and
better, toned, last rare £120-£150

1270

Provenance: SNC January 1982 (85)

M. Cato, Denarius, c. 89, female bust right with hair bound, rev. Victory seated right, holding palm and patera, 4.02g
(Craw. 343/1c; BMCRR Italy 659-61; RSC Porcia 6; RCV 247). Light scratches and surface deposits on reverse, very fine,
toned £60-£80

1271

M. Porcius Cato, Quinarius, Rome, c. 89, wreathed head of Liber right, ivy leaf(?) below, rev. Victory seated left,
holding patera in right hand and palm frond in left, 2.03g (Craw. 343/2b; BMCRR Italy 662ff; RSC Porcia 7; RCV 248).
Scuffed, metal flaw behind head, good fine £30-£40

1272

Provenance: Bt Spink November 1970

L. Titurius Sabinus, Denarius, Rome, c. 89, head of king Tatius right, rev. abduction of the Sabine Women, 3.68g/2h
(Craw. 344/1a; BMCRR 2322-3; RSC Tituria 1; RCV 249). Light surface deposits, very fine £60-£80
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Provenance: Bt A. Brown January 1970

L. Titurius Sabinus, Denarius, c. 89, head of king Tatius right, rev. killing of Tarpeia, 3.85g (Craw. 344/2b; BMCRR
2328; RSC Tituria 4; RCV 251). Some weakness on reverse, otherwise good very fine, attractively toned £70-£90

1274

Provenance: Bt P. Munro-Walker February 1973

L. Rubrius Dossenus, Denarius, c. 87, laureate head of Jupiter right, rev. triumphal quadriga right, thunderbolt on side-
panel of carriage, 4.09g (Craw. 348/1; BMCRR 2448; RSC Rubria 1; RCV 258). Minor flan flaw at 7 o’clock, otherwise
nearly extremely fine, toned £70-£90

1275

L. Rubrius Dossenus, Denarius, c. 87, head of Juno right, rev. triumphal quadriga right, eagle on side-panel of carriage,
3.60g (Craw. 348/2; BMCRR 2452-3; RSC Rubria 2; RCV 259); L. Julius Bursio, Denarius, c. 85, male head right, rev.
Victory driving quadriga right, 3.65 (Craw. 352/1a; Ruyter NC 156, obverse 323; BMCRR series I; RSC Julia 51; RCV
268) [2]. First with a minor edge chip at 11 o’clock, otherwise good very fine, attractively toned £60-£80

1276

Provenance: Bt Spink May 1978

Anonymous (struck under Gargilius, Ogulnius and Vergilius), Denarius, c. 86, laureate head of Apollo right, thunderbolt
below, rev. Jupiter driving quadriga right, 3.83g (Craw. 350A/2; BMCRR 2622-4; RSC 226; RCV 266). Good extremely
fine, attractively toned £120-£150

1277

Provenance: SNC December 1978 (14131)

C. Norbanus, Denarius, Rome, c. 83, diademed head of Venus right, rev. corn-ear, fasces and caduceus, 3.99g (Craw.
357/1b; BMCRR 2770ff; RSC Norbana 2; RCV 278). About extremely fine, attractively toned  £90-£120

1278

Provenance: SNC March 1986 (913)

Q. Antonius Balbus, serrate Denarius, c. 83, laureate head of Jupiter right, B under chin, rev. Victory in quadriga right,
3.92g (Craw. 364/1c; BMCRR 2737; RSC Antonia 1a; RCV 279). Small mark on neck, otherwise good very fine, toned 

£70-£90
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Provenance: Bt Spink March 1976

P. Crepusius, C. Mamilius Limetanus and L. Marcius Censorinus, Denarius, c. 82, draped, diademed and veiled bust of
Venus right, rev. Venus driving biga right, TXXXVIII above, 3.96g (Craw. 360/1b; BMCRR 2644; RSC Marcia 27; RCV 284).
Good very fine, attractively toned £80-£100

1280

Provenance: Bt P. Munro-Walker October 1972

Mamilius Limetanus, serrate Denarius, c. 82, head of Mercury right, rev. Ulysses walking right, 3.89g (Craw. 362/1;
BMCRR 2716; RSC Mamilia 6; RCV 282). Better than very fine, lightly hairlined £70-£90

1281

Provenance: Bt Spink December 1972

L. Marcius Censorinus, Denarius, c. 82, laureate head of Apollo right, rev. Marsyas standing left, gazing upwards,
raising hand and holding wine-skin over shoulder; behind, tall column surmounted by Victoriola, 3.55g (Craw. 363/1d;
BMCRR 2657; RSC Marcia 24; RCV 281). Better than very fine, well-centred, toned £60-£80

1282

Provenance: SNC November 1981 (7780)

C. Valerius Flaccus, Denarius, c. 82, Massalia, draped bust of Victory right, O behind head, rev. legionary eagle flanked
by standard of maniple of Hastati and standard of maniple of Principes, 3.89g (Craw. 365/1b; BMCRR Gaul 21; RSC
12b; RCV 288). About extremely fine, lightly toned over residual bloom, scarce £120-£150

1283

Provenance: SNC February 1976 (859)

C. Valerius Flaccus, Denarius, c. 82, Massalia, draped bust of Victory right, wreath behind head, rev. legionary eagle
flanked by standard of maniple of Hastati and standard of maniple of Principes, 3.75g (Craw. 365/1a; BMCRR Gaul 12;
RSC 12; RCV 288). Light surface deposits and small areas of porosity, otherwise good very fine, toned £70-£90

1284

L. Sulla and L. Manlius Torquatus, Denarius, mobile military mint, 82, helmeted head of Roma right, rev. Sulla driving
triumphal quadriga right, 3.89g (Craw. 367/1; RSC Manlia 4; RCV 286). Better than very fine, toned £60-£80
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Provenance: Bt P. Munro-Walker September 1970

Q. Fabius Maximus (restored under Sulla), Denarius, 82-80, ROMA Q MAX, laureate head of Apollo right, lyre in field, rev.
cornucopia over thunderbolt within wreath, 3.97g (Craw. 371/1; BMCRR 1159; RSC Fabia 6; RCV 295). Signs of
overstriking, otherwise extremely fine, reverse nearly so, lightly toned £120-£150

1286

Provenance: Bt Spink January 1982

A. Postumius Albinus, serrate Denarius, c. 81, draped bust of Diana right, bow and quiver over shoulder, rev. togate
figure holding sprinkler over altar, bull to right, 3.70g (Craw. 372/1; BMCRR 2836-8; RSC Postumia 7; RCV 296). Very
fine, toned £60-£80

1287

Provenance: Bt A. Brown September 1970

A. Postumius Albinus, serrate Denarius, c. 81, head of Hispania right, windswept hair, rev. togate figure standing left
gesturing towards legionary eagle, fasces behind, 3.93g (Craw. 372/2; BMCRR 2836-8; RSC Postumia 8; RCV 297).
Nearly very fine, dark tone £80-£100

1288

Provenance: Bt Spink October 1973

Anonymous (under L. Sulla), Denarius, 81, diademed head of Venus right, rev. double cornucopia bound with fillet,
3.96g (Craw. 375/2; BMCRR East 17-9; RSC Cornelia 33; RCV 303). Minor flan crack at 1 o’clock and somewhat
porous, otherwise good fine, scarce £60-£80

1289

Provenance: Bt Spink December 1972

C. Marius Capito, serrate Denarius, c. 81, head of Ceres right, VIII before face rev. ploughman with yoke of oxen left, VIIII

above, 3.88g (Craw. 378/1a; BMCRR 2845 RSC Maria 7; RCV 299). Better than very fine, dark cabinet tone with some
iridescence £90-£120

1290

L. Procilius, Denarius, c. 80, laureate head of Jupiter right, rev. Juno Sospita standing right, holding arms, snake by feet,
4.01g (Craw. 379/1; BMCRR 3147-9; RSC Procilia 1; RCV 306). Good very fine, dark toned £90-£120
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Provenance: First bt Spink November 1970; second bt A. Brown July 1969; third bt Spink January 1975

L. Procilius, serrate Denarius, c. 80, head of Juno Sospita right, rev. Juno Sospita driving biga right, 4.01g (Craw. 379/2;
BMCRR 3150-1; RSC Procilia 2; RCV 307); C. Nævius Balbus, serrate Denarius, Rome, c. 79, diademed head of Venus
right, rev. XVIII, Victory driving triga right, 3.98g (Craw. 382/1a; cf. BMCRR 2916; RSC Nævia 6b; RCV 309); M. Volteius,
Denarius, c. 78, head of Bacchus right, rev. Ceres in chariot drawn by serpents right, 4.32g (Craw. 385/3; BMCRR 3160;
RSC Volteia 3; RCV 314) [3]. Very fine, last with surface scratches £60-£80

1292

Provenance: SNC January 1979 (82)

C. Poblicius, serrate Denarius, c. 80, head of Roma right wearing plumed helmet surmounted by gryphon’s head, D

above, rev. Hercules strangling Nemean lion, club by feet, bow and quiver to the left, 3.83g (Craw. 380/1; BMCRR
2899; RSC Poblicia 9; RCV 308). Small area of weakness on reverse, otherwise very fine, toned £60-£80

1293

Provenance: First bt Spink April 1975; second bt Spink September 1980; third bt P. Munro-Walker May 1971

L. Papius, serrate Denarius, c. 79, head of Juno Sospita right, rev. Griffin bounding right, 3.48g (Craw 384/1 [symbols
63]; BMCRR 3039; RSC Papia 1; RCV 311); M. Volteius, Denarius, c. 78, draped, helmeted and laureate bust right, rev.
Cybele driving lion biga, 4.05g (Craw. 385/4; BMCRR 3179ff; RSC Volteia 4; RCV 315); Cn. Lentulus, Denarius, c. 76-5,
Spain (?), diademed and draped head of Genius right, sceptre over shoulder, rev. sceptre, globe and rudder, 3.92g
(Craw. 393/1a; BMCRR Spain 52; RSC Cornelia 54; RCV 323) [3]. About very fine £60-£80

1294

M. Volteius, Denarius, c. 78, head of Jupiter right, rev. temple of Jupiter Capitolinus, 3.91g (Craw. 385/1; BMCRR 3154
-7; RSC Volteia 1; RCV 312). Flan crack at 1 o’clock, otherwise better than very fine, toned £60-£80

1295

Provenance: Bt Spink January 1982

L. Cassius Longinus, Denarius, c. 78, head of Liber or Bacchus right, thyrsus over shoulder, rev. head of Libera left,
3.95g (Craw. 386/1; BMCRR 3152-3; RSC Cassia 6; RCV 317). A few patches of porosity, otherwise good very fine,
toned £70-£90

1296

Provenance: Bt P. Munro-Walker February 1973

L. Rutilius Flaccus, Denarius, c. 77, head of Roma right wearing winged helmet, rev. Victory driving biga right, 3.89g
(Craw. 387/1; BMCRR 3242-4; RSC Rutilia 1a; RCV 318). Nearly extremely fine £60-£80

1297

Provenance; SNC December 1989 (8633)

P. Satrienus, Denarius, c. 77, helmeted head of Mars right, TXXXXV behind, rev. she-wolf advancing left, forepaw raised,
ROMA above, 3.27g (Craw. 388/1b; BMCRR 3235; RSC Satriena 1; RCV 319). Better than very fine, toned with some
iridescence £70-£90

1298

Provenance: SNC May 1979 (5117)

Lucretius Trio, serrate Denarius, c. 76, laureate head of Neptune right, trident over shoulder, rev. winged Genius on
dolphin right, 3.82g (Craw. 390/2; cf. BMCRR 3254; RSC Lucretia 3; RCV 322). Weak by edge at 7 o’clock and with
some light porosity, otherwise very fine, lightly toned £60-£80
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Provenance: SNC April 1981 (2860)

C. Postumius, Denarius, Rome, c. 74, draped bust of Diana right, bow and quiver over shoulder, rev. hound running
right, spear below, TA monogram in exergue, 3.92g (Craw. 394/1a; BMCRR 3238ff; RSC Postumia 9; RCV 394/1). Struck
from a worn obverse die, otherwise nearly extremely fine, light grey tone over original bloom £90-£120

1300

Provenance: First bt A. Brown October 1971; second bt Spink May 1977; third bt A. Brown July 1970

Mn. Aquillius, serrate Denarius, Rome, c. 71, head of Virtus right, rev. soldier assisting fallen woman, 3.87g (Craw.
401/1; BMCRR 3364-9; RSC Aquillia 2); M. Plætorius Cestianus, Denarius, Rome, c. 67, head of Cybele right, rev.
curule chair, 3.81g (Craw. 409/2; BMCRR 3584; RSC Plætoria 3; RCV 350); P. Sulpicius Galba, Denarius, c. 69, head of
Vesta right, rev. priestly implements, 4.02g (Craw. 406/1; BMCRR 3516-7; RSC Sulpicia 7; RCV 345) [3]. Very fine or
nearly so, second toned £60-£80

1301

Provenance: Bt Spink August 1979

Q. Fufius Calenus and Mucius Cordus, c. 70, serrate Denarius, jugate heads of Honos and Virtus right, rev. Italia and
Roma standing and clasping hands, 3.79g (Craw. 403/1; BMCRR 3358-63; RSC Fufia 1; RCV 338). A few light surface
marks, otherwise good very fine, dark tone £90-£120

1302

Provenance: SNC April 1980 (2844)

M. Plætorius Cestianus, Denarius, 69, male head right, aplustre behind, rev. CEST EX S CM PLAETORI, winged caduceus, 4.01g
(Craw. 405/5; BMCRR – [obv. control not listed]; RSC Plaetoria 5; RCV 344). Discreet banker’s mark on face, otherwise
very fine, toned £60-£80

1303

C. Hosidius Geta, serrate Denarius, Rome, c. 68, large draped and diademed bust of Diana right, quiver and bow over
shoulder, rev. boar right with spear protruding from back, attacked by hound below, 3.92g (Craw. 407/1; BMCRR 3386
-7; RSC Hosidia 2; RCV 347). Scratch on neck and in reverse field, otherwise good very fine £70-£90

1304

Provenance: Bt A. Brown November 1970

T. Vettius Sabinus, serrate Denarius, c. 66, head of king Tatius right, rev. togate figure driving biga left, holding sceptre,
stalk of grain behind, IVDEX above 3.78g (Craw. 404/1 [70 BC]; BMCRR 3370-2; RSC Vettia 2; RCV 339). Obverse struck
slightly off-centre, otherwise very fine, toned with some iridescence, rare £120-£150
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Provenance: Bt A. Brown September 1970

L. Roscius Fabatus, serrate Denarius, Rome, c. 64, head of Juno Sospita right, wearing goatskin head-dress, rev. girl
standing right, facing serpent, 3.98g (Craw. 412/1 [symbols 40]; BMCRR 3438; RSC Roscia 3; RCV 363). Light surface
marks, otherwise better than very fine, lightly toned £70-£90

1306

Provenance: First bt A. Brown September 1969; second bt P. Munro-Walker April 1972; last SNC June 1982 (4643)

L. Cassius Longinus, Denarius, Rome, c. 63, head of Vesta left, rev. togate figure casting vote, 3.93g (Craw. 413/1;
BMCRR 3931; RSC Cassia 10; RCV 364); L. Æmilius Lepidus Paullus, Denarius, c. 62, head of Concordia right, rev.
togate figure erecting trophy, 3.75g (Craw. 415/1; BMCRR 3373-5; RSC Æmilia 10; RCV 366); Q. Cassius Longinus,
Denarius, c. 55, head of Libertas right, rev. curule chair within temple of Vesta, 3.70g (Craw. 428/2; BMCRR 3875; RSC
Cassia 8; RCV 390) [3]. Second removed from a mount with associated edge marks, last with two marks in reverse field,
otherwise very fine £60-£80

1307

Provenance: First bt A. Brown April 1970; last bt P. Munro-Walker January 1974

L. Scribonius Libo, Denarius, c. 62, head of Bonus Eventus right, rev. well-head decorated with lyres, festoons and
hammer, 3.79g (Craw. 416/1a; BMCRR 3377-80; RSC Scribonia 8a; RCV 367); C. Memmius, c. 56, head of Ceres right,
rev. captive kneeling before trophy, 3.91g (Craw. 427/1; BMCRR 3937-9; RSC Memmia 10; RCV 387); Q. Cassius
Longinus, Denarius, head of Vesta right, rev. temple of Vesta, 3.83g (Craw. 428/1; BMCRR 3871-2; RSC Cassia 9; RCV
389); L. Plautius Plancus, Denarius, 47, head of Medusa facing, rev. Victory leading four horses, 3.93g (Craw. 453/1c;
BMCRR 4009; RSC Plautia 14; RCV 429) [4]. First with marks on edge, second with light scratches and third harshly
cleaned, otherwise very fine and better £90-£120

1308

Provenance: SNC March 1980 (2148)

P. Plautius Hypsaeus, Denarius, c. 60, diademed and draped bust of Leuconoë right, dolphin behind, rev. Jupiter driving
quadriga left, 3.98g (Craw. 420/2a; BMCRR 3845-7; RSC Plautia 12; RCV 376). Reverse slightly off-centre, otherwise
good very fine, toned £90-£120

1309

Provenance: Bt Spink February 1972

P. Plautius Hypsaeus, Denarius, c. 60, diademed and draped bust of Leuconoë right, dolphin behind, rev. Jupiter driving
quadriga left, 3.68g (Craw. 420/2a; BMCRR 3845-7; RSC Plautia 12; RCV 376). Obverse very fine, reverse nearly so,
grey tone with iridescent fields £60-£80

1310

M. Nonius Sufenas, Denarius, Rome, c. 59, bearded head of Saturn right, harpa and conical stone behind, rev. Roma
seated left on arms, holding sceptre in left hand and sword in right, crowned by Victory standing behind, 4.01g (Craw.
421/1; BMCRR 3820-2; RSC Nonia 1; RCV 377). Extremely fine, dark toned £90-£120
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M. Æmilius Scaurus and P. Plautius Hypsæus, Denarius, Rome, c. 58, King Aretas kneeling beside camel, rev. Jupiter in
quadriga left, scorpion below horses’ forelegs, 3.96g (Craw. 422/1b; BMCRR 3877; RSC Æmilia 8; RCV 379). Good very
fine, lightly toned £60-£80

1312

C. Servilius, Denarius, c. 57, head of Flora right, wreathed with flowers, lituus behind, rev. two soldiers facing
presenting swords, 4.14g (Craw. 423/1; BMCRR 3817; RSC Servilia 15; RCV 380). Die-break on brow, otherwise good
very fine £70-£90

1313

Provenance: Bt A. Brown April 1970

L. Marcius Philippus, Denarius, c. 56, diademed bust of Ancus Marcius right, lituus behind, rev. equestrian statue right
on aqueduct, flower below horse, 3.59g (Craw. 425/1; BMCRR 3890ff; RSC Marcia 28; RCV 382). Several marks in
obverse field and traces of find deposit, about very fine £60-£80

1314

Provenance: Bt Spink June 1978

Faustus Cornelius Sulla, Denarius, c. 56, diademed head of Diana right, crescent above, lituus behind, rev. Bocchus,
king of Mauretania, kneeling before Sulla seated left, offering an olive-branch, Jugurtha, king of Numidia, kneeling
behind with hands bound behind him, 3.71g (Craw. 426/1; BMCRR 3824-5; RSC Cornelia 59; RCV 383). Weak at 6
o’clock (and corresponding on reverse) and some light surface marks, otherwise very fine, toned, rare £60-£80

1315

Provenance: Bt Spink May 1976

Faustus Cornelius Sulla, Denarius, c. 56, draped and diademed head of Venus right, sceptre behind, rev. three trophies,
jug to left, lituus to right, in exergue TAS, 3.91g (Craw. 426/3; BMCRR 3909-11; RSC Cornelia 63; RCV 386). Some
weakness on reverse, otherwise good very fine, darkly toned £90-£120

1316

Provenance: SNC December 1978 (14137)

Faustus Cornelius Sulla, c. 56, Denarius, head of youthful Hercules right wearing lion-skin, rev. four wreaths around
globe, 3.11g (Craw. 426/4a; BMCRR 3912-3; RSC Cornelia 61; RCV 385). Removed from a mount with resulting edge
marks, otherwise better than very fine, toned, scarce £60-£80
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Provenance: Bt Spink July 1973

Q. Cassius Longinus, Denarius, c. 55, head of Genius right, rev. eagle standing right on thunderbolt, flanked by priestly
implements, 3.79g (Craw. 428/3; BMCRR 3868-70; RSC Cassia 7; RCV 391). Signs of die rust on obverse, otherwise
nearly extremely fine, dark toned with blue highlights £90-£120

1318

Provenance: Bt A. Brown November 1971

P. Fonteius Capito, Denarius, c. 55, helmeted and draped bust of Mars right, trophy over shoulder, rev. horseman
galloping right about to spear warrior attacking an unarmed captive, 3.74g (Craw. 429/1; BMCRR 3851-5; RSC Fonteia
17; RCV 392). Struck slightly off-centre, very fine £70-£90

1319

Provenance: SNC April 1979 (3786)

P. Fonteius Capto, Denarius, c. 55, diademed and veiled head of Concordia right, rev. façade of the Villa Publica, T DIDI

IMP VIL PVB around 3.48g (Craw. 429/2a; BMCRR 3856-9; RSC Didia 1; RCV 393). Some surface marks and minor porosity,
otherwise nearly very fine, dark find patina, rare £120-£150

1320

Provenance: SNC March 1986 (923)

P. Licinius Crassus, Denarius, Rome, 55, laureate, diademed and draped bust of Venus right, rev. female standing front,
leading horse with right hand and holding spear in left, arms by feet, 4.16g (Craw. 430/1; BMCRR 3905-6; RSC Licinia
18; RCV 394). Nearly very fine, reverse better, toned £90-£120

1321

Provenance: Bt Spink July 1970

A. Plautius, Denarius, c. 55, turreted head of Cybele left, rev. Jewish high priest, Aristobulus, kneeling right extending
olive-branch, camel behind, 4.29g (Craw. 431/1; BMCRR 3916-9; RSC Plautia 13; RCV 395). Better than very fine

£60-£80

1322

Provenance: Bt Spink July 1973

Cn. Plancius, Denarius, c. 55, draped head of Macedonia right wearing kausia, rev. goat, bow and quiver, 3.92g (Craw.
432/1; BMCRR 3920-2; RSC Plancia 1; RCV 396). Better than very fine, slightly off-centre, attractively toned £50-£60
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Provenance: Bt A. Brown July 1971

Q. Servilius Cæpio (M. Junius) Brutus, Denarius, c. 54, head of Libertas right, rev. Iunius Brutus walking left between
two lictors, preceded by an accensus, 3.85g (Craw. 433/1; BMCRR 3861; RSC Junia 31; RCV 397). Struck slightly off-
centre and with some porosity, otherwise very fine, toned £70-£90

1324

Q. Servilius Cæpio (M. Junius) Brutus, Denarius, Rome, c. 54, bust of L. Junius Brutus right, rev. bust of C. Servilius
Ahala right, 3.93g (Craw. 433/2; BMCRR 3864-7; RSC Junia 30; RCV 398). Small edge chip at 9 o’clock, otherwise good
very fine with strong portraits £120-£150

1325

Provenance: SNC December 1985 (8420)

C. Coelius Caldus, Denarius, c. 53, head of Caldus right, voting tablet inscribed L.D behind, rev. radiate head of Sol right,
oval shield behind, Macedonian shield under chin, 3.74g (Craw. 437/1b; BMCRR 3835; RSC Coelia 5; RCV 403).
Traces of hornsilver and find patina, very fine, good portrait, lightly toned £90-£120

1326

Provenance: Bt P. Minns June 1969

Mn. Acilius Galbrio, Denarius, Rome, c. 49, laureate head of Salus right, rev. Valetudo standing left, holding serpent in
right hand, leaning left shoulder on column behind, 3.86g (Craw. 442/1a; BMCRR 3944-6; RSC Acilia 8; RCV 412).
Unobtrusive surface crazing, good very fine, lightly toned with traces of bloom £70-£90

1327

Provenance: SNC Febraury 1981 (801)

L. Hostilius Saserna, Denarius, c. 48, laureate and diademed head of Pietas right, rev. Victory walking right, holding
trophy over left shoulder and winged caduceus in her right arm, 3.85g (Craw. 448/1a; BMCRR 3989-92; RSC Hostilia 5;
RCV 417). Slight weakness on Pietas’ brow, otherwise extremely fine, light grey tone £120-£150

1328

Provenance: First bt P Munro-Walker May 1974; second bt Spink January 1974; third bt Spink July 1971; last bt Spink April 1977

C. Vibius Pansa, Denarius, c. 48, mask of Pan right, rev. Jupiter seated left, 4.06g (Craw. 449/1a; BMCRR 3978-9; RSC
Vibia 18; RCV 420); Cordius Rufus, Denarius, c. 46, conjoined heads of the Dioscuri right, wearing laureate pilei
surmounted by stars, rev. Venus Verticordia standing left, Cupid on her shoulder, 3.92g (Craw. 463/1a; BMCRR 4037-8;
RSC Cordia 2a; RCV 440); P. Clodius, Denarius, 42, laureate head of Apollo right, lyre behind, rev. Diana standing right,
holding two long torches, 3.72g (Craw. 494/23; BMCRR 4290-1; RSC Claudia 17; RCV 492); C. Vibius Varus, Denarius,
c. 42, head of Bacchus right, rev. panther springing left towards altar, 3.82g (Craw. 494/36; BMCRR 4295; RSC Vibia 24;
RCV 496) [4]. Very fine and better, third with surface marks, last with banker’s mark in obverse field £120-£150
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Provenance: Bt A. Brown November 1970

Decimus Junius Brutus, Denarius, 48, head of Pietas right, rev. clasped hands holding winged caduceus, 3.97g (Craw.
450/2; BMCRR 3964-5; RSC Postumia 10; RCV 427). Minor die-flaw across face and small patch of porosity on neck,
otherwise nearly extremely fine, dark cabinet tone £90-£120

1330

Provenance: Bt Spink April 1979

P. Accoleius Lariscolus, Denarius, c. 43, draped head of Diana Nemorensis right, rev. triple cult statue of Diana
Nemorensis facing, cypress grove behind, 3.68g (Craw. 486/1; BMCRR 4214; RSC Accoleia 1; RCV 484). Struck slightly
off-centre, otherwise good very fine or better, attractive light toning £120-£150

1331

Provenance: Bt Spink June 1973

L. Livineius Regulus, Denarius, 42, bare head right, rev. curule chair, three fasces either side, 4.17g (Craw. 494/28;
BMCRR 4267; RSC Livineia 11; RCV 487/2). Centres weak, otherwise better than very fine, lightly toned £90-£120

1332

Provenance: Bt Spink November 1975

L. Livineius Regulus, Denarius, 42, bare head right, rev. modius flanked by corn-ears, 3.90g (Craw. 494/29; BMCRR
4269-71; RSC Livineia 13; RCV 488). Discreet banker’s mark across ear and other marks in fields, otherwise very fine

£90-£120

1333

Provenance: SNC June 1983 (3810)

L. Livineius Regulus, Denarius, c. 42, bust right, rev. gladiator in foreground spearing lion, another behind him spearing
a panther, a wounded bear awaits, 3.64g (Craw. 494/30; BMCRR 4261-2; RSC Livineia 12; RCV 489). Banker’s mark in
obverse field, good fine, rare £120-£150
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Julius Cæsar, Denarius, mobile military mint, 49, elephant walking right, trampling on dragon, rev. simpulum, sprinkler,
axe and apex, 3.92g (Craw. 443/1; BMCRR Gaul 27; RSC 49). Good very fine and scarce thus £800-£1,000

1335

Provenance: Bt A. Brown August 1969

Julius Cæsar, Denarius, mobile military mint, 49, elephant walking right, trampling on dragon, rev. simpulum, sprinkler,
axe and apex, 3.92g (Craw. 443/1; BMCRR Gaul 27; RSC 49; RCV 1399). Good fine, graffiti above elephant £90-£120

1336

Provenance: SNC February 1981 (804)

Julius Cæsar, Denarius, travelling military mint, c. 48, diademed head of Pietas? right wearing oak wreath, LII at
shoulder, rev. trophy of Gallic arms with shield, horned helmet and carnyx, axe to right, CAESAR below, 4.00g (Craw.
452/2; BMCRR 3955-8; RSC 18; RCV 1400). Very fine, lightly toned £300-£400

1337

Provenance: Bt A. Brown June 1971

Julius Cæsar, Denarius, travelling military mint in North Africa, 47-6, diademed head of Venus right, rev. CAESAR, Æneas
advancing left, carrying palladium in right hand and Anchises on left shoulder, 3.66g (Craw. 458/1; BMCRR East 31-5;
RSC 12; RCV 1402). Discreet banker’s mark on obverse, otherwise good very fine, reverse better and pleasing 

£240-£300

1338

Provenance: Bt Associated Arts Co. July 1969

Quintus Cæcilius Metellus Pius Scipio, Denarius, 47-6, METEL PI SCIP IMP, head of Jupiter right, eagle’s head left below, rev.
curule chair flanked by corn-ear and dragon’s head, scales balanced on cornucopia above, 3.74g (Craw. 460/2; BMCRR
Africa 4; RSC Caecilia 49; RCV 1376). Edge chip at 1 o’clock and lightly cleaned, otherwise very fine and very rare

£300-£400
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Provenance: SNC December 1985 (8422)

Quintus Cæcilius Metellus Pius Scipio with Marcus Eppius, Denarius, Africa, c. 47-46, head of Africa right wearing
elephant-skin, grain-ear in front and plough below, rev. Hercules standing facing, leaning on club draped with lion-skin,
3.89g (Craw. 461/1; BMCRR Africa 10-14; RSC Cæcilia 50a; RCV 1380). Small flan crack at 1 o’clock and banker’s
mark on face, otherwise good very fine, attractively toned £90-£120

1340

Proveance: SNC November 1979 (10089)

Mark Antony and Octavian, Denarius, Ephesus, 41, with M. Barbatius Pollio, bare head of Antony right, rev. bare head
of Octavian right, 3.59g (Craw. 517/2; BMCRR East 100; RSC 8; RCV 1504). Banker’s marks on obverse, cleaned with
porous surfaces, otherwise good fine £90-£120

1341

Mark Antony, Denarius, Patrae?, 32-1, ANT AVG, galley right, rev. LEG II, legionary eagle between two standards, 3.99g
(Craw. 544/14; BMCRR East 190; RSC 27; RCV 1479). Nearly very fine £200-£260

1342

Provenance: Bt A. Brown August 1969

Mark Antony, Denarius, Patrae?, 32-1, ANT AVG, galley right, rev. LEG VII, legionary eagle between two standards, 3.74g
(Craw. 544/20; BMCRR East 198; RSC 34; RCV 1479). Minor scuff in obverse field, otherwise very fine, reverse better,
attractively toned with iridescence around devices £200-£260

1343

Mark Antony, Denarius, Patrae?, 32-1, ANT AVG, galley right, rev. LEG XI, legionary eagle between two standards, 3.63g
(Craw. 544/25; BMCRR East 203; RSC 39; RCV 1479). Very fine £200-£260

1344

Provenance: Bt P. Minns

Mark Antony, Denarius, Patrae?, 32-1, ANT AVG, galley right, rev. LEG XII, legionary eagle between two standards, 3.73g
(Craw. 544/26; BMCRR East 204; RSC 41; RCV 1479). Banker’s mark in obverse field and struck slightly off-centre,
otherwise very fine, toned £90-£120

1345

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)



Roman Imperial Coins from Various Properties

Augustus, Denarius, c. 12 BC, Lugdunum, bare head right, rev. IMP XI, Capricorn right, holding globe, 3.85g (RIC 174;
RSC 147). About very fine, toned £90-£120

1346

Provenance: Bt P. Munro Walker 1971

Augustus, Denarius, Lugdunum, c. 2 BC-4 AD, laureate bust right, rev. Gaius and Lucius standing facing, shields and
spears between them, simpulum and lituus in field above, 3.65g (RIC 207; RSC 43; RCV 1597). Nearly very fine, old
collection tone with some iridescence £120-£150

1347

Augustus, Quadrans, 8 BC, struck under Pulcher, Taurus and Regulus, rev. altar, 3.07g (RIC 423; BMCRR 4574; RCV
1696). Very fine, light smoothing on reverse £50-£60

1348

Augustus, As, 7 BC, struck under Lurius Agrippa, head right, rev. large SC, 11.17g (RIC 427; BMCRR 4702ff; RCV 1686).
Good fine, well-centred £60-£80

1349

Provenance: Found in Carlisle (Cumbria) 2013 (PAS DUR-FF7235)

Titus (as Cæsar), Aureus, Rome, 77-8, T CAESAR IMP VESPASIANVS, laureate bust right, rev. Roma seated right on two oval
shields, holding transverse spear, flanked by two flying eagles, to right miniature she-wolf suckling Romulus and Remus,
COS VI in exergue, 7.29g (Calicó 738; RIC Vespasian 954; BMC 223). Light surface marks, otherwise about extremely fine
with underlying bloom £5,000-£6,000

1350

Agrippa, As, posthumously struck under Caligula, 37-41, rev. Neptune standing left, 9.50g (RIC 58; BMC Tiberius 161;
RCV 1812); Hadrian, Denarius, 130, rev. galley left, 3.20g (RIC 1400; RSC 712; RCV 3491); Marcus Aurelius, Sestertius,
165, rev. Felicitas standing, 26.54g (RIC 904; BMCRE 1236); Gordian III, Sestertius, 242-3, rev. Apollo seated left,
22.02g (RIC 303a; RCV 8732) [4]. Generally very fine £70-£90

1351

Claudius, Dupondius, 41-50, rev. Constantia standing left, 11.47g (RIC 95; RCV 1858); Nero, As, c. 66, rev. Temple of
Janus, 11.73g (RIC 347; RCV 1974) [2]. First sometime cleaned with resulting light porosity, otherwise very fine £60-£80

1352

Claudius, Denarius, Lugdunum, 51, laureate bust right, rev. AGRIPPINAE AVGVSTAE, draped bust of Agrippina Junior right,
wearing crown of corn-ears, 3.12g (RIC 81; BMCRE 75; RSC 4; RCV 1886). Small scuff in obverse field and edge slightly
ragged, otherwise good very fine, dark find patina £900-£1,200

1353

Nero, Denarius, 64-5, laureate head right, rev. Jupiter seated left, holding thunderbolt and sceptre, 2.81g (RIC 63; RSC
119; RCV 1943). Fine, brown patina £60-£80

1354

Nero, Denarius, 64-5, laureate head right, rev. Jupiter seated left, holding thunderbolt and sceptre, 2.91g (RIC 64; RSC
121; RCV 1943). A few marks and scuffs, otherwise fine, portrait better, toned £90-£120
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Galba, Denarius, 68-9, laureate head left, rev. Concordia standing left, holding cornucopia, 2.84g (RIC 183; RSC 42a;
RCV 2100). Fine, cleaned £90-£120

1356

Galba, Sestertius, 68-9, rev. Libertas, 25.17g (RIC 309; BMCRE 71); Hadrian, Denarius, 126-7, rev. Virtus, 3.32 (RIC
851; RSC 353a); Antoninus Pius, As, 139, rev. Pax, 9.97g (RIC 567); together with other Denarii (3) and a Sestertius [7].
Varied state, several nearly very fine £70-£90

1357

Vitellius, Denarius, 69, bare head right, rev. FIDES EXERCITVVM, clasped hands, 2.80g (RIC 67; RSC 36; RCV 2193). Scratch
on bust, otherwise fine £90-£120

1358

Vitellius, Denarius, 69, laureate bust right, rev. S P Q R OB C S in three lines within oak wreath, 3.18g (RIC 83; RSC 86; RCV
2199). About fine, scarce £70-£90

1359

Vespasian, Denarius, 75, rev. Pax seated left, 3.11g (RIC 772; RSC 366; RCV 2301); Domitian, Denarius, 92, rev.
Minerva standing left, 3.35g (RIC 732; RSC 272; RCV 2736); Trajan, Denarius, 108, rev. Victory advancing left, 3.25g
(RIC 131; RSC 77; RCV 3130); Antoninus Pius, Denarius, 159-60, rev. Salus standing left, 3.58g (RIC 304; RSC RCV
4106) [4]. First with scuff on reverse, otherwise very fine £90-£120

1360

Vespasian, Denarius, 69-70, laureate bust right, rev. Titus and Domitian seated left on curule chairs side by side, each
holding a branch, 2.74g (RIC 25; RSC 541a; RCV 2403). Fine, minor edge chip £50-£60

1361

Divus Vespasian, Denarius, 80-1, laureate head right, rev. Victory erecting trophy, captive bound below, 3.36g (RIC
Titus 364; RSC Vespasian 144; RCV 2565). Very fine, lightly toned £70-£90

1362

Nerva, Denarius, 97, rev. priestly implements, 2.69g (RIC 24; RSC 48; RCV 3023); Trajan, Denarius, 107, rev. Fortuna
seated left, 3.24g (RIC 319; RSC 154c; RCV 3139) [2]. Good fine, second better £40-£50

1363

Trajan, Denarius, 103-11, rev. Aeternitas holding heads of Sol and Luna, 2.94g (RIC 91; RSC 3; RCV 3116); together
with other Denarii (3) [4]. First about very fine, others varied state £40-£50

1364

Trajan, Denarii (2), 112-4, column of Trajan surmounted by statue, 2.97g (RIC 292; RSC 558; RCV –); 114-7, rev. Virtus
standing right, 3.44g (RIC 355; RSC 274; RCV 3148) [2]. Second struck slightly off-centre, otherwise very fine or a little
better £80-£100

1365

Provenance: G.R. Arnold Collection, Glendining Auction, 17-18 June 1969, lot 473

Matidia, Denarius, 112-7, draped bust right, with elaborate hairstyle and wearing stephane, rev. Pietas standing left,
raising one hand over altar, 3.08g (RIC Trajan 758; RSC 8; RCV 3379). Fine or better, very rare £200-£300

1366

Hadrian, Sestertius, 118, laureate bust right, drapery over far shoulder, rev. Roma seated on cuirass greeting emperor,
ADVENTVS AVG in exergue, 27.45g (RIC II 158; BMCRE 1120; RCV 3571). About very fine, green patina £80-£100

1367

Hadrian, Denarius, 119-23, laureate bust right, ægis on far shoulder, rev. Felicitas standing left, holding caduceus and
cornucopiæ, FELIC AVG across field, 3.42g (RIC II 207; RSC 601; RCV 3487). Irregular flan, otherwise better than very fine

£80-£100

1368

Hadrian, As, c. 119-20, laureate bust right, drapery on far shoulder, rev. Britannia seated front, foot on rock, holding
spear and with elbow resting on shield, 8.90g (RIC II 242). Some surface porosity, good fine, a scarce and popular type

£200-£300
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Hadrian, Sestertius, c. 120-2, laureate bust left, drapery on far shoulder, rev. Concordia standing left, holding aquila and
signum, 22.66g (RIC II 412). Some obverse surface marks, good fine, scarce £100-£120

1370

Hadrian, Sestertius, c. 119-21, laureate bust right, drapery on far shoulder rev. Moneta standing left holding scales and
cornucopiæ, S C in field, 29.21g (RIC II 433). Nearly very fine, the variety rare £150-£200

1371

Hadrian, Dupondius, c. 121, radiate draped bust right, rev. Pietas standing right before altar, raising right hand and
holding vase of incense in left, SC in field, 13.30g (RIC II 478). Nearly very fine £80-£100

1372

Hadrian, Denarius, c. 119-23, laureate draped bust right, rev. Clementia standing left holding patera and long sceptre,
CLEM in exergue, 3.26g (RIC II 498 var; RSC 212). Nearly very fine £80-£100

1373

Provenance: P. Webb Collection, Vecchi Auction 5 (London), 5 March 1997, lot 540

Hadrian, Sestertius, c. 119-23, laureate draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Minerva standing left dropping incense
onto candelabrum and holding spear, shield on ground, 29.48g (RIC II 668). Fields scratched, good fine, portrait better

£120-£150

1374

Hadrian, Denarius, c. 124-5, laureate bust right, rev. Spes advancing left, holding flower and raising robe, 3.36g (RIC II
714; RSC 390; RCV 3479). Very fine or better £60-£80

1375

Hadrian, Denarius, 124-5, laureate bust right, slight drapery on far shoulder, rev. Roma, in military dress, standing left
holding Victory and spear, 3.35g (RIC II 722; RSC 349; RCV 3471). Very fine or a little better £100-£120

1376

Hadrian, Denarii (2), both 124-7, revs. Genius standing left, sacrificing with patera over altar and holding cornucopiæ,
3.37g; Virtus stepping on helmet right holding reversed spear and parazonium, 3.29g (RIC II 724, 851; RSC 335, 353a)
[2]. First good fine, second nearly very fine £80-£100

1377

Hadrian, Denarius, 124-5, laureate bust right, drapery on far shoulder, rev. Diana standing right holding arrow and bow,
3.20g (RIC II 729; RSC 315). Good very fine, scarce £120-£150

1378

Hadrian, Denarius, c. 125-7, laureate bust right, drapery on far shoulder, rev. Neptune standing left, foot on prow,
holding small dolphin and sceptre, 3.33g (RIC II 789; RSC 310; RCV 3470). About very fine, toned £100-£120

1379

Hadrian, Denarius, c. 125-7, laureate bust right, drapery on far shoulder, rev. modius and corn-ears, 3.26g (RIC II 800;
RSC 470; RCV 3482). Very fine £60-£80

1380

Hadrian, Denarius, 125-7, laureate bust right, drapery on far shoulder, rev. simpulum, sprinkler, jug and lituus, 3.22g
(RIC II 801; RSC 454; cf. RCV 3453). Good very fine, scarce £100-£150

1381

Provenance: Bt Spink

Hadrian, Denarius, 125-7, laureate bust right, drapery on far shoulder, rev. sacrificial knife, lituus, apex and simpulum,
all resting on axe which lies horizontally, blade to left, 3.13g (RIC II 803; RSC 455; cf. RCV 3453). Good very fine,
scarce £100-£150

1382

Hadrian, Denarius, 126-7, laureate bust right, rev. Annona (or Abundantia) standing left, foot on upturned modius,
holding hook and cornucopiæ, 3.19g (RIC II 845; RSC 381). Good very fine or better £100-£150

1383

Hadrian, Denarii (2), both 126-7, revs. crescent moon and seven stars, 3.10g; Pudicitia seated left holding veil, other
hand in lap, globe in exergue, 3.31g (RIC II 852, 857; RSC 466, 394a; RCV 3485, 3478) [2]. Good fine £70-£90

1384

Hadrian, Denarius, 134-8, laureate bust right, drapery on far shoulder, rev. Annona (or Abundantia) seated left, holding
hook and cornucopiæ, modius with corn-ears at feet, globe in exergue, 3.27g (RIC II 855; RSC 379a; RCV 3474). Very
fine or better £80-£100
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Hadrian, Denarius, c. 126-7, laureate bust right, drapery on far shoulder, rev. Victory seated left on throne, holding
wreath and palm branch, globe below, 2.98g (RIC II 859; RSC 361b). About extremely fine, slightly irregular flan

£150-£200

1386

Hadrian, Denarius, c. 128-30, laureate bust right, rev. eight-pointed star within crescent, globe below, 3.64g (RIC II 865;
RSC 461; RCV 3484). Good very fine £100-£120

1387

Hadrian, Sestertius, c. 126-7, laureate bust right, drapery on far shoulder rev. Roma seated to left on cuirass and shield,
holding Victory and cornucopiae, S C in exergue, 24.41g (RIC II 870; BMCRE 1295-6). Nearly very fine, tan patina

£150-£200

1388

Hadrian, Dupondius, c. 124-7, radiate bust right, drapery on far shoulder, rev. Salus seated left on throne, holding
patera from which she feeds a snake coiled around and rising from altar, 13.03g (RIC II 877). Good fine, portrait a little
better £80-£100

1389

Hadrian, Denarii (2), both 128-9, revs. Roma seated right on shield holding spear and parazonium, 2.85g; Iustitia seated
left holding patera and vertical sceptre, 3.35g (RIC II 920, 955; RSC 338a, 882; RCV 3472, 3500) [2]. Nearly very fine

£80-£100

1390

This reverse type is almost always found with a laureate bust on the obverse

Hadrian, Denarius, c. 128-30, bare-headed bust right, rev. eight-pointed pelleted star within crescent, 3.26g (cf. RIC II
924; cf. RSC 458ff; RCV 3484). About very fine, rare £100-£120

1391

Hadrian, Denarius, c. 128-9, laureate draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Minerva standing right, holding spear and
resting hand on shield, 3.27g (RIC II 944; RSC 295b; RCV 3468). Very fine or better, the variety scarce £80-£100

1392

Provenance: Bt C.J. Martin

Hadrian, Denarius, c. 128-9, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Indulgentia seated left, extending right hand
and holding transverse sceptre, 3.36g (RIC II 954; RSC 845a; RCV 3498). Good very fine, the bust rare for the type

£80-£100

1393

Provenance: Glendining Auction, 14 December 1988, lot 412

Hadrian, Sestertius, c. 128-9, laureate bust right, drapery on far shoulder, rev. Hilaritas standing left holding long palm
branch and cornucopiæ, children at sides, 25.89g (RIC II 988; BMCRE 1370). Small flan split, otherwise nearly very fine
with light tan patina £200-£300

1394

Hadrian, Denarius, c. 129-30, bare-headed bust left, trace of drapery on far shoulder, rev. Clementia standing left
holding patera and long sceptre, 3.39g (RIC II 1066; RSC 218). Nearly very fine £80-£100

1395

Hadrian, Denarius, 129-30, laureate draped bust left, rev. Clementia standing left holding patera and long sceptre, 3.11g
(RIC II 1070; RSC 221a). Very fine or better £80-£100
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Hadrian, Denarius, c. 129-30, bare-headed bust right, rev. Tranquillitas standing left, holding sceptre and leaning on
draped column, 3.14g (RIC II 1131; RSC 1440a; RCV 3545). Good very fine £80-£100

1397

Hadrian, Sestertius, c. 129-30, bare-headed draped bust left, rev. Clementia standing left, holding patera and long
sceptre, S C in field, 25.73g (RIC II 1178). Smoothed in fields, about very fine with green patina, rare £150-£200

1398

Hadrian, As, c. 129-30, laureate draped bust left, rev. Clementia standing left, holding patera and spear, S C in field,
13.67g (RIC II 1193). Smoothed in fields, nearly very fine with dark patina, the variety rare £150-£200

1399

Provenance: Bt F.J. Rist May 1997

Hadrian, Sestertius, c. 129-30, laureate bust left, ægis on breast, rev. Justitia seated left on throne, holding patera and
sceptre, 24.21g (RIC II 1217 var). Good fine, the bust variety very rare £120-£150

1400

Hadrian, As, c. 129-30, laureate draped bust right, rev. Justitia enthroned left holding patera and sceptre, 11.81g (RIC II
1235). Very fine with attractive brown patina £150-£200

1401

Hadrian, Sestertius, 129-30, laureate and cuirassed bust right, rev. galley left with five oarsmen, S C in field, 27.92g (RIC
II 1290; BMCRE 1403-5; RCV 3596). Fine £100-£150

1402

Hadrian, Sestertius, c. 129-30, laureate draped bust right, rev. galley with seven oarsman advancing to right, SC in field,
COS III PP below, 25.76g (RIC II 1314; BMCRE 1388). Some reverse planchet marks, good fine with brown patina

£150-£200

1403

Hadrian, As or Dupondius, c. 130-3, bare headed draped bust left, rev. galley right with five oarsmen, SC in field, COS III PP

in exergue, 9.30g (RIC II 1325; RCV 3662). Good fine, the variety scarce £100-£120
1404

Hadrian, Asses (2), c. 129-30, revs. galley left with five oarsmen, COS III PP in exergue, 13.75g; emperor on horseback
right, holding transverse spear, SC below, 9.93g (RSC II 1333 var, 1355) [2]. Good fine £120-£150

1405

Hadrian, Denarius, c. 130, laureate bust right, rev. Romulus in military dress advancing to right, holding spear and
trophy, 3.26g (RIC II 1424; RSC 1316; RCV 3538). About very fine £80-£100

1406

Hadrian, Denarii (2), both 130-3, revs. Ægyptos reclining left, holding up sistrum, ibis in front, 3.05g; Africa reclining
left, holding scorpion and cornucopiæ, 3.10g (RIC II 1482, 1497; RSC 99, 140; RCV 3456, 3459) [2]. Fine £60-£80
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Provenance: Bt Seaby 1990

Hadrian, Denarius, 130-3, bare-headed draped bust right, rev. Alexandria standing left, holding sistrum and snake in
basket, 3.06g (RIC II 1504; RSC 156; RCV 3460). Very fine or better £80-£100

1408

Provenance: Bt P. Minns September 1969

Hadrian, Denarius, 130-3, laureate head right, rev. Hispania reclining left on rocks, holding branch, 3.17g (RIC II 1533;
RSC 830). Very fine, attractively toned £80-£100

1409

Hadrian, Denarius, c. 134-8, laureate bust right, rev. Italia standing left, holding sceptre and cornucopiæ, 3.22g (RIC II
1540; RSC 869; RCV 3499). Nearly very fine £80-£100

1410

Provenance: W.D. Ferguson Collection, SCMB August 1960 (188)

Hadrian, Denarius, c. 130-3, laureate bust right, rev. Nilus reclining right, holding reed and cornucopiæ, hippo to right,
crocodile below, 3.07g (RIC II 1543; RSC 989). Good fine £80-£100

1411

Hadrian, Denarius, c. 130-3, laureate bust right, rev. Nilus reclining right, holding reed and cornucopiæ, hippo to right,
crocodile below, 2.93g (RIC II 1543; RSC 989). Good fine £80-£100

1412

Hadrian, Denarii (2), both 130-3, revs. Emperor standing left, about to raise Africa kneeling left and holding corn-ears,
3.36g, Emperor standing right, about to raise Gallia kneeling left, 2.88g (RIC II 1569, 1573; RSC 1223, 1247; RCV 3533
-4) [2]. First fine, second nearly very fine £100-£120

1413

Provenance: G.R. Arnold Collection

Hadrian, Denarius, 130-3, laureate bust right, rev. Emperor standing left, about to raise Hispania kneeling right, rabbit
between, 3.52g (RIC II 1580; RSC 1260; RCV 3535), About very fine, toned £100-£120

1414

Provenance: Bt C.J.Martin

Hadrian, Denarius, 130-3, laureate draped bust right, rev. Mars standing facing, looking left, holding spear and shield,
2.97g (RIC II 1590; RSC 951). Better than very fine, toned, rare £120-£150

1415

Provenance: Bt M. Vosper 2011

Hadrian, Dupondius, 130-3, bare-headed draped bust right, rev. Ægyptos reclining left, holding up sistrum, ibis in front,
S C in exergue, 13.16g (RIC II 1604; BMC 1700; RCV 3655). Peripheral weakness on reverse, about very fine, some light
tooling in obverse field £150-£200

1416

Hadrian, Asses (or Dupondii) (2), c. 130-3, revs. Ægyptos reclining left, holding sistrum and resting arm on basket; at
feet, ibis standing on column, 12.15g; Alexandria reclining left, holding bunch of grain ears and vine branch, leaning on
basket; to left, three stalks of grain, 13.03g (RIC II 1604, 1627) [2]. First fine, second better  £100-£150
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Provenance: Vecchi Auction 15 (London), 15 June 1999, lot 899

Hadrian, Sestertius, c. 130-3, laureate draped bust right, rev. Africa, draped, wearing elephant-skin head-dress, reclining
left holding scorpion in right hand and cornucopia in left; to left, basket of grain ears, 25.15g (RIC II 1609). Good fine
but weak (or tooled) on grain basket £150-£200

1418

Hadrian, Asses (2), both c. 130-3, revs. Cappadocia standing left, holding model of Mount Argaeus and vexillum, S C in
field, 12.43g; Dacia seated left on rocks, holding signum and falx (curved sword), S C in field, 9.60g (RIC II 1645, 1658)
[2]. Fine or nearly so £120-£150

1419

Hadrian, Sestertius, c. 134-8, laureate draped bust right, rev. Hispania reclining left, holding branch and resting elbow
on rock, SC below, 25.63g (RIC II 1664; BMCRE 1748-50). Good fine, tan patina, scarce £120-£150

1420

Hadrian, Sestertius, c. 130-3, bare-headed draped bust right, rev. Hadrian, togate, standing right, raising hand and
holding volumen, facing Mauretania, wearing tunic, standing left, sacrficing from patera over altar and holding vexillum;
sacrificial bull behind altar, 24.37g (RIC II 1785; BMCRE 1664-5). Slightly porous, good fine, light brown Tiber patina

£150-£200

1421

Hadrian, Sestertius, c. 134-8, laureate draped bust right, rev. Hadrian, holding volumen, advancing right, followed by
officer and three soldiers each carrying a signa; DISCIPLINA AVG in exergue, 27.30g (RIC II 1905; BMCRE 1487). Fine, scarce

£100-£120

1422

Provenance: Bt CNG November 2005

Hadrian, Denarius, c. 133-5, bare-headed bust right, rev. Roma standing right holding reversed spear and clasping
hands with emperor, holding scroll and standing left, 3.40g (RIC II 1984; RSC 93a; RCV 3455). Good very fine

£100-£120

1423

Provenance: Bt M. Vosper

Hadrian, Aureus, 133-5, bare headed draped bust right, rev. Roma, in military attire, seated right on cuirass, left foot on
helmet, holding spear in left hand and clasping right hands with emperor, togate, who stands left, facing her, 7.27g (RIC
II 1993, same dies as illustration; BMC 580; Calicó 1179). Nearly very fine, some slight marking in obverse field

£4,000-£5,000

1424

Hadrian, Denarius, 134-8, laureate bust right, rev. Emperor and Felicitas standing with clasped hands, 3.29g (RIC II
1995; RSC 630; RCV 3488). Very fine or better £80-£100
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Hadrian, Denarii (2), both 133-5, revs. Fortuna standing left holding patera and cornucopiæ, 3.12g; Tellus (?) standing
left, holding plough and rake, two ears of corn behind, 3.34g (RIC II 2012, 2052; RSC 775a, 1425) [2]. First good fine,
second better £80-£100

1426

Hadrian, Denarius, c. 133-5, laureate bust right, rev. Pietas standing left, raising both hands in prayer, altar to left, 3.38g
(RIC II 2022; RSC 1030; RCV 3513). Nearly extremely fine £100-£120

1427

Hadrian, Denarius, c. 133-5, bare-headed bust right, rev. Felicitas seated left, holding cornucopiæ and caduceus, 3.06g
(RIC II 2042; RSC 625). About very fine and scarce £80-£100

1428

Hadrian, Denarius, c. 133-5, bare-headed bust right, rev. Felicitas standing left holding branch and cornucopiæ, 3.18g
(RIC II 2044; RSC 649; RCV 3489). Good very fine £100-£120

1429

Hadrian, Sestertius, c. 133-5, laureate draped bust right, rev. Roma standing right, holding spear and greeting Emperor
standing left and holding scroll, SC in exergue, 21.98g (RIC II 2070; BMCRE 1476-7). Good fine, scarce £100-£120

1430

Hadrian, Sestertius, c. 133-5, laureate draped bust right, rev. emperor standing right, holding scroll and greeting Fortuna
standing left and holding cornucopiae and rudder, SC in exergue, 23.66g (RIC II 2106). Obverse good fine, reverse fine,
brassy patina £100-£120

1431

Hadrian, Denarius, c. 136, bare-headed bust right, rev. Fides standing right, holding corn-ears and basket of fruit, 3.25g
(RIC II 2200; RSC 716; RCV 3492). Very fine or better £80-£100

1432

Hadrian, Denarii (2), both c. 136, revs. Fides standing right, holding corn-ears and basket of fruit, 2.99g, 2.99g (RIC II
2200ff; RSC 716, 716b; RCV 3492) [2]. Fine or better £80-£100

1433

Hadrian, Asses (2), c. 133-6, revs. Moneta standing left, holding scales and cornucopiæ, SC in field, 13.63g; Roma
standing right holding spear and clasping hands with Hadrian standing left, SC in exergue, 12.52g (RIC II 2281, 2073)
[2]. Good fine £100-£120

1434

Provenance: Bt Seaby 1980

Hadrian, Denarius, c. 137-8, bare-headed bust right, rev. emperor standing left, holding patera over tripod altar, 2.76g
(RIC II 2326; RSC 1481; RCV 3550). About very fine, toned £80-£100

1435

A late type, contemporary with the issues of Ælius and Antoninus

Hadrian, Denarius, c. 137-8, bare-headed bust right, rev. Roma seated left, holding palladium and spear, 3.33g (RIC II
2342; RSC 1312; RCV 3537). Better than very fine £80-£100

1436

Hadrian, Sestertius, c. 137-8, laureate draped bust right, rev. Æquitas standing left, holding scales and sceptre, SC in
field, 24.84g (RIC II 2370; BMCRE 1482-3). Slightly porous, good fine, light brown Tiber patina £150-£200

1437

Provenance: DNW Auction 50, 20 June 2001, lot 317 (part)

Hadrian, Sestertius, c. 137-8, bare-headed bust right, rev. Æquitas standing left, holding scales and cornucopia, S C in
field, 25.53g (RIC II 2371). Some smoothing, nearly very fine, dark patina £100-£150

1438

Hadrian, Denarius, Eastern mint, c. 124-7, laureate bust right, rev. Liberty standing left holding pileus and vindicta,
3.34g (RIC II 2990; RSC 374). About very fine, scarce £80-£100

1439
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Provenance: Bt Spink

Hadrian, Denarius, Eastern mint, c. 128-30, bare-headed draped bust right, rev. Concordia seated left on high-backed
throne, holding patera and resting arm on a statue of Spes at side, 3.05g (RIC II 3036 var; cf. RSC 328). Nearly very fine,
toned, rare £120-£150

1440

Hadrian, Denarius, Eastern mint, c. 128-30, bare-headed bust right, rev. eagle standing left, head right, with wings half-
open, short ground line under each talon, 3.42g (RIC II 3079 and f/n 1533; RSC 429c; RCV 3481). Very fine or better,
the variety rare £100-£120

1441

Provenance: P. Webb Collection, Vecchi Auction 5 (London), 5 March 1997, lot 534

The reverse design is more detailed than on the specimens struck at Rome: the prow is more prominent, while the rudder is held at a
quite different angle. This style of reverse is normally found coupled with a bare-headed portrait

Hadrian, Denarius, Eastern mint, c. 130-5, laureate bust right, drapery on far shoulder, rev. Asia standing left, foot on
prow, holding reaping hook and rudder, 3.06g (cf. RIC II 3168; cf. RSC 189; RCV 3462). Nearly very fine, the variety
apparently very rare £150-£200

1442

Sabina, Denarii (2), both 133-5, revs. Juno, veiled, standing left holding patera and sceptre, 3.23g; Vesta seated left
holding palladium and sceptre, 2.90g (RIC II 2539, 2545; RSC 43, 81) [2]. Good fine £120-£150

1443

Ælius, Denarius, 137, bare-headed bust right, rev. Felicitas standing left, holding caduceus and cornucopiæ, 3.22g (RIC
II Hadrian 2634; RSC 50; RCV 3973). Good fine £80-£100

1444

Ælius, Denarius, 137, bare-headed bust right, rev. Pietas standing left, raising one hand over altar, the other holding
incense box, 3.06g (RIC II Hadrian 2641; RSC 53; RCV 3974). Very fine or better, scarce £120-£150

1445

Ælius, Dupondius or As, 137, bare-headed bust right, rev. Pannonia standing facing, head right, holding vexillum, S-C
across field, PANNONIA in exergue, 12.11g (RIC II Hadrian 2661; cf. RCV 3988). Good fine £80-£100

1446

Diva Faustina Senior, Denarii (2), rev. Æernitas, veil blown out behind head, holding globe, 3.11g (RIC 351; RSC 32;
RCV 4578), rev. Ceres, holding torch, 3.37g (RIC 356a; RSC 96; RCV 4581); Lucilla, Denarius, 164-6, rev. Concordia
seated left, 2.87g (RIC 759; RSC 7; RCV 5480) [3]. Last struck from a worn reverse die, otherwise better than very fine 

£90-£120

1447

Diva Faustina Senior, Denarii (2), rev. Æernitas, veil blown out behind head, holding globe, 3.44g (RIC 351; RSC 32;
RCV 4578), rev. Pietas standing by altar, 3.30g (RIC 394; RSC 234; RCV 4598); Faustina Junior, Denarii (3), 145-61,
rev. Pudicitia standing by altar, 3.33g (RIC 508; RSC 184; RCV 4707); 161, rev. Commodus and Antoninus on throne,
3.22g (RIC 712; RSC 191; RCV 5260), 161-75, rev. Ceres seated left, 2.73g (RIC 669; RSC 35; RCV 5249) [5]. Fine to
very fine £70-£90

1448

Marcus Aurelius, Denarius, 170, rev. Minerva advancing right, 3.38g (RIC 211; RSC 123; RCV 4885). A few light
surface marks, otherwise good very fine, dark toned with iridescence £60-£80

1449

Didius Julianus, Denarius, 193, laureate head right, rev. CONCORD MILIT, Concordia standing left, holding standards, 2.15g
(RIC 1; BMCRE 2; RSC 2; RCV 6072). Surfaces slightly rough and with a few minor striking splits, otherwise nearly very
fine, rare £150-£180

1450
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Didius Julianus, Denarius, 193, laureate bust right, rev. RECTOR ORBIS, emperor standing left, holding globe, 2.78g (RIC 3;
BMCRE 7; RSC 15; RCV 6074). Several surface blisters, otherwise nearly very fine with a clear portrait, rare £150-£180

1451

Manlia Scantilla, Denarius, 193, MANL SCANTILLA AVG, draped bust right, rev. IVNO REGINA, Juno standing left, holding patera
and sceptre, peacock by feet, 2.87g (RIC 7; RSC 2; BMCRE 11; RCV 6082). Some surface marks, otherwise good fine,
lightly toned, very rare £150-£180

1452

Didia Clara, Denarius, 193, DIDIA CLARA AVG, draped bust right, rev. HILAR TEMPOR, Hilaritas standing left, holding palm and
cornucopia, 2.76g (RIC 10; RSC 3; BMCRE 14; RCV 6086). Light scratch on head and other surface marks, otherwise
good fine, toned, extremely rare £200-£260

1453

Septimius Severus, Denarius, 200, rev. Emperor on horseback, 3.66g (RIC 138; RSC 576; RCV 6352); Caracalla,
Denarius, 213, rev. Providentia, 3.12g (RIC 227; RSC 529; RCV 6879); Geta (as Cæsar), Denarius, 205, rev. Geta by
altar, 3.36g (RIC 38; RSC 230; RCV 7207); Julia Maesa, Denarius, 218-20, rev. Pudicitia seated, 2.60g (RIC 268; RSC
36; RCV 7756) [4]. Last struck from a worn reverse die, otherwise very fine and better £80-£100

1454

Septimius Severus, Denarii (2), 200, rev. Providentia standing, globe by feet, 3.19g (RIC 139; RSC 587; RCV 6354), 201,
rev. Trophy flanked by captives, 3.28g (RIC 176; RSC 370; RCV 6323); Caracalla, Denarii (3), 207, rev. Caracalla as
Virtus, 3.64g (RIC 95; RSC 440; RSC 6864), 211, rev. Mars standing, 2.96g (RIC 222; RSC 149; RCV 6818), 213, rev.
Libertas standing, 3.04g (RIC 209a; RSC 224; RCV 6830) [5]. Very fine and better £60-£80

1455

Septimius Severus, Denarii (2), 207, rev. Roma seated left, 3.05g (RIC 288; RSC 606; RCV 6358), 209, rev. Neptune
holding trident, 3.21g (RIC 228; RSC 529; RCV –); together with other Denarii (5) [7]. Generally very fine £70-£90

1456

Elagabalus, Denarii (2), 218-9, rev. Fides seated, 3.25g (RIC 71; RSC 32; RCV 7511), 221-2, rev. Elagabalus standing,
2.93g (RIC 88; RSC 61; RCV 7518) Severus Alexander, Denarii (2), 225, rev. Victory advancing left, 3.00g (RIC 180;
RSC 564; RCV 7931), 226, rev. Pax advancing left, 3.21g (RIC 168; RSC 187; RCV 7887); Maximinus, Denarius, 235-6,
rev. Providentia standing, 3.51g (RIC 13; RSC 77; RCV 8315); together with a Denarius of Julia Mamaea [6]. Very fine
and better £90-£120

1457

Elagabalus, Denarius, 218-22, rev. Victory advancing right, holding wreath and palm, 3.11g (RIC 153; RSC 293; RCV
7553). Very fine £20-£30

1458

Gordian III, Antoniniani (2), 240, rev. Emperor standing left, 4.22g (RIC 37; RSC 210; RCV 8637). 242-4, rev. Pax
advancing left, 4.09g (RIC 214; RSC 179; RCV 8629); Philip I, Antoniniani (2), 244-5, rev. Pax advancing left, 4.32g
(RIC 41; RSC 102; RCV 8939), 249, rev. four standards, 4.22g (RIC 62; RSC 50; RCV 8930) [4]. Very fine and better 

£70-£90

1459

Gordian III, Antoniniani (3), 241, rev. Jupiter standing, 4.86g (RIC 84; RSC 109; RCV 8615), 242-3, rev. Emperor
standing right, 4.55g (RIC 93; RSC 266; RCV 8650), 243-4, rev. Roma seated left, 4.25g (RIC 70; RSC 314; RCV 8658);
Philip I, Antoninianus, 248, rev. temple of Roma, 4.24g (RIC 25; RSC 198; RCV 8962); Philip II, Antoninianus, 244-6,
rev. Philip II standing left, 4.19g (RIC 218; RSC 48; RCV 9240); Trajan Decius, Antoninianus, 250, rev. Victory
advancing left, 4.18g (RIC 29c; RSC 113a; RCV 9387); together with other Antoniniani (2) [8]. Fine to better than very
fine £70-£90

1460

Provenance: From the Beachy Head Hoard (Sussex), 1964

Otacilia Severa, Antoninianus, 246-8, rev. Concordia seated left, holding patera and double cornucopiæ, 3.99g (RIC
125; RSC 4; RCV 9147). Extremely fine, residual bloom £40-£50

1461
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Provenance: SCMB November 1988 (C654)

Divus Hadrian (d. 138), Antoninianus, Restoration issue by Trajan Decius, 251, radiate head right, rev. eagle standing
right with wings spread, head left, 3.38g (RIC Trajan Decius 87; RSC 1509). Good very fine, rare thus £300-£400

1462

Gallienus, Antoninianus, 267-8, rev. Centaur left, holding rudder, 2.55g (RIC 164; RCV 10178). Very fine, obverse off-
centre £20-£30

1463

Diocletian (post-abdication), Follis, Alexandria, 306-7, rev. Providentia and Quies, 7.61g (RIC 80; RCV 12962);
Maxentius, Follis, Aquileia, 308-9, rev. Temple of Roma, cross in pediment, 5.80g (RIC 121a; RCV 14983) [2]. Second
with small flan crack at 12 o’clock on reverse, otherwise extremely fine £30-£40

1464

Carausius, Antoninianus, uncertain mint, 287-91, rev. Pax standing left holding flower (?) and transverse sceptre, 3.19g
(RIC 880). About very fine £40-£50

1465

Galerius, Follis, Lugdunum, 301-3, bust left, rev. Genius, 9.07g (RIC 144b; RCV 14354); Maxentius, Follis, Aquileia,
309-10, rev. Temple containing Roma and Nike, 5.90g (RIC 113; RCV 14992). Good very fine, first struck on a broad
flan £60-£80

1466

Constantius II, Siliqua, Lugdunum, rev. Victory standing left, 1.61g (RIC 210; RCV 17948); Arcadius, Siliqua,
Mediolanum?, rev. Roma seated left, holding victory on globe and resting on spear, 1.28g (RIC 1227; RCV 20762);
together with another Siliqua [3]. Good fine, some pitting £60-£80

1467

Jovian, Centenionalis, Heraclea, 363-4, rev. VOT V in wreath, 3.24g (RIC 108; RCV 19218); other late Roman coins (16);
together with an uncertain Iron Age coin [18]. Varied state £60-£80

1468x

Theodosius II, Solidus, Constantinople, 441-50, helmeted and cuirassed bust facing, holding spear and shield, rev.
Constantinopolis enthroned left, holding cross on globe and sceptre, star in field to left, COMOB in exergue, legend
punctuated both sides, 4.43g (RIC 293; RCV 21140). Very fine, sometime cleaned £150-£180

1469

Leo, Tremissis, Constantinople, 462-6, pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Victory advancing facing,
holding wreath and globus cruciger, star in right field, 1.49g (RIC 611; RCV 21421). Good very fine £90-£120

1470

Miscellaneous Siliquae (9), various rulers [9]. All clipped, fine and better £60-£801471

Miscellaneous Roman bronze coins (38), mostly 3rd century [Lot]. Varied state £60-£801472

Miscellaneous Roman bronze coins (28), all 4th century [Lot]. Varied state £60-£801473

Miscellaneous Roman bronze coins (5) [5]. Varied state £20-£301474x

Miscellaneous Ancient coins in silver (9), base metal (31) [40]. Varied state £50-£601475

Miscellaneous Ancient coins (12), together with silver cut Halfpence (2) [14]. Varied state £40-£501476

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)



Roman Provincial Coins from Various Properties

SPAIN, Colonia Romula, Tiberius with Germanicus and Drusus, As, 14-19, laureate head left, rev. two princes facing,
13.24g (RPC 74). Very fine, scarce £120-£150

1477

The underlying coin may well be a Ephesian Cistophorus of Mark Antony and Octavia, struck c. 39 BC

LYDIA, Sardis, Hadrian, Cistophoric Tetradrachm, after 128, bare-headed bust right, rev. Demeter, veiled, standing right
holding stalks of grain and transverse sceptre, 10.87g (Metcalf type 46; RSC 322; RPC 1384ff). Overstruck on an earlier
type (coiled snake clearly visible on Emperor’s neck), good fine with a few surface marks, rare £200-£260

1478

EGYPT, Alexandria, Nero, billon Tetradrachms (2), year 10 [63-4], rev. bust of Poppæa right, 12.81g (RPC 5275; Milne
216); yr 13 [66-7], rev. head of Tiberius right, 12.34g (RPC 5295; Milne 257) [2]. Good fine, first with smooth dark
patina, second with light porosity £70-£90

1479

EGYPT, Alexandria, Nero, billon Tetradrachm, year 11 [64-5], rev. bust of Poppæa right, 12.10g (RPC 5280; Milne 223).
Small areas of cuprite, otherwise very fine £60-£80

1480

EGYPT, Alexandria, Hadrian, billon Tetradrachm, yr 8 [123-4], rev. Tyche standing, 15.82g (RPC 5426); Valerian, billon
Tetradrachm, yr 4 [256-7], rev. Homonia standing, 12.09g (Milne 3923); Salonina, billon Tetradrachm, yr 7 [259-60],
rev. eagle standing left, 11.82g (Milne 4043); together with other billon Tetradrachms (7) [10]. Varied state £60-£80

1481

EGYPT, Alexandria, Hadrian, billon Tetradrachm, yr 13 [128-9], laureate and cuirassed bust right, rev. ΠΑΤΗΡ ΗΑΤΡΙΔΟC

[Father of the Fatherland], clasped hands, 13.46g (RPC III 5728; Milne 1274). Nearly very fine, toned £60-£80
1482
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Justin I, Solidus, Constantinople, c. 518-9, three-quarters facing armoured bust, holding spear over shoulder, rev.
Victory standing left, holding staff surmounted by Christogram, 4.48g (DOC 1d; S 55). Good extremely fine £300-£360

1483

Provenance: Hon. Robert Erskine Collection [fourth from P. Pavlou 2000; last from Baldwin 2006]

Justin II, Follis, Nicomedia, yr 10 [574-5], officina A, 12.40g (Sear 369); Heraclius and Heraclius Constantine, Follis,
Cyprus, yr 17 [626-7], officina Γ, 5.73g (Sear 849); Constans II, Follis, Constantinople, yr 2 [642-3], officina B, 4.98g
(Sear 1001); Constantine X (1059-67), Follis, Constantinople, undated, 8.61g (Sear 1853); Latin Occupation of
Constantinople (1204-61), Follis, undated, 1.35g (Sear 2038) [5]. Fine to very fine £80-£100

1484

Phocas, Solidus, Constantinople, crowned bust facing, holding cross, rev. angel standing facing, holding staff and globus
cruciger, officina Θ, 4.40g (DOC 10i; Sear 620). Very fine, dulled surfaces £120-£150

1485

Phocas, Tremissis, diademed and draped bust right, rev. cross potent, 1.43g (DOC 18; Sear 633). Good very fine 
£100-£120

1486

Heraclius, Solidus, Constantinople, facing busts of Heraclius and Heraclius Constantine, both wearing chlamys and
simple crown, rev. cross potent on three steps, 4.26g (DOC 13f; Sear 738). Lightly hairlined and with some small marks
on reverse, otherwise good very fine, toned £340-£400

1487

Heraclius, Heraclius Constantine and Heraclonas, Solidus, Constantinople, three standing figures, rev. cross potent atop
three steps, Θ to left, officina I, 4.34g (DO 34e; Sear 759). Struck from somewhat worn dies, otherwise very fine 

£200-£260

1488
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Heraclius, Semissis, Constantinople, diademed and draped bust right, rev. cross on globe, 2.14g (DOC 51; Sear 784).
Some weakness, otherwise good very fine £150-£180

1489

Provenance: Hon. Robert Erskine Collection [first from D. Miller 1985; second from D. Miller 1980]

A contemporary imitation of a solidus of Heraclius and Heraclius Constantine, possibly from Persia or Afghanistan, two
facing busts, rev. cross-base (or fire-altar?) flanked by two crosses, 3.43g; together with a similar coin in brass, two
facing busts, rev. cross on steps, 1.48g [2]. First ex-mount, some scrapes, otherwise about very fine, second fair

£300-£400

1490

Constans II, Solidus, Constantinople, facing busts of Constans II and Constantine IV, both wearing chlamys and simple
crown, rev. cross on steps, officina I, 4.31g (DO 25j; Sear 959). Sometime cleaned, a few light surface marks, otherwise
good very fine £240-£300

1491

Constantine VII and Romanus I, Solidus, Constantinople, nimbate bust of Christ facing, rev. crowned busts of
Constantine and Romanus facing, both holding long cross, 4.41g (DOC 15; Sear 1751). Obverse with several die-breaks
and hairlined from past cleaning, otherwise very fine £200-£260

1492
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Stone Age and Bronze Age
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Stone Age, a Neolithic polished hand axe, c. 2000 BC, arrow butted with curved cutting edge, ovate 
cross section with chamfered edges, 12.8cm x 6cm x 2.5cm. Mottled light brown and cream colour, 
very fine with only minor chips to the cutting edge £160-£200

Provenance: Found in Rattlesden (Suffolk)

1493

Bronze Age, Mesopotamia, a cuneiform clay tablet, c. 2000-1600 BC, with seal impression on both 
sides, enclosed within its original envelope which is impressed on the top. All writing clear, 
envelope has been repaired                £200-£260

Provenance: From a private collection, originally bought from a Lapada dealer

1494

Bronze Age, artefacts (3), c. �������� )*� a flesh hook with cone�shaped hollow body with discoid 
projections and two square-shaped curved shafts (broken into four pieces); together with a Saxon 
gilt-bronze disc which is the foot from a square-headed brooch, and a Viking openwork strap-end [3]. 
Varied state £60-£80

Provenance: All found in Yorkshire

1495
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Celtic

Bronze Age, a socketed spearhead, c. 1200-1000 BC, a prominent middle rib with a bevelled edge to 
the leaf�shaped blade� along the hollow shaft are flattened side loops of loaenge shape� the pointed 
ash-wood handle from inside the shaft still survives. Olive green patina £400-£500

Provenance: Found Gavelston

1496

Bronze Age, a socketed and looped axe, c. 1000-800 BC, with rounded collar and rectangular-
shaped body, 8.2cm x 4.5cm; together with a section of a sword 16.8cm long [2]. Axe with dark 
brown patina £100-£120

Provenance: From a private collection

1497

Celtic, a bronze dagger pommel, 1st century BC, male bust moulded in the round with straight 
grooves for the hair and an oval face with incised lines forming the eyes and mouth; at the base, 

which is elliptical, are the remains of the iron tang of the dagger, 37mm x 23mm; together with a 
small head of Silenus with a spike behind for attachment [2]. Both fine £60-£80

Provenance: Found at Fitzhead (Somerset) (PAS DEV-5965A6)

1498

Celtic, bronze artefacts (6), 
including red enamelled stud; 
toggles (4); cheek piece with 
central rectangular slot [6]. All 
with green patina  £50-£60

1499

grooves for the hair and an oval face with incised lines forming the eyes and mouth; at the base, 
which is elliptical, are the remains of the iron tang of the dagger, 37mm x 23mm; together with a 
small head of Silenus with a spike behind for attachment [2]. 

Provenance
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Roman

Romano-British, artefacts (9), 1st-4th centuries, including brooches, birdlip with narrow long foot; headstud 
complete with head loop and pin; Dolphin type; Polden Hill with moulded decoration; Disc type with inset 
glass" together with bread stamp" pewter bowl with two fishes" gold ring beael with fluted decoration set with 
blue niello, and a lead circular weight inscribed with VII [9]. All very fine £100-£150

Provenance: All found in the Somerset/Devon area

1501

Antiquities from Various Properties

Iron Age

Iron Age, an enamelled�bronae harness�strap fitting� �st century 
A+� a flat disc with two conQoined trumpets forming a reversed : 
motif� field around with red enamel and beading around the rim" on 
the underside is a loop situated towards the edge with a rearward-
tapering hook attached to the side, 24mm diameter by 14mm deep, 
including hook. Very fine with an olive-green patina and 90% of the 
enamel intact £400-£600

Provenance: Found in South Cambridgeshire (PAS BH-EF2C40)
It is a close match in style to chariot horse trappings

1500

Romano-British, a bronze votive axe head, 2nd century AD, wedge-shaped 
head decorated on one side with two incised parallel lines with a circular 
socket ending in a spherical knob, 32mm long by 23mm wide. Very fine with 
an olive-green patina £60-£80

Provenance: Found in South Cambridgeshire (PAS BH-2A3485)
Votive axes are normally associated with temple sites

1502 , a bronze votive axe head, 2nd century AD, wedge-shaped 
head decorated on one side with two incised parallel lines with a circular 

Very fine with 
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Romano-British, a bronze 
furniture mount, 2nd 
century AD, a facing 
rounded head of Mithraic style, with curled hair and 
wearing a Phrygian cap. Fine with a smooth light 
green patina £60-£80

Provenance: Found in Leicestershire (PAS NARC-
E57A79

1503

Roman, a silver ring, 3rd century, an oval hoop with 
sloping shoulders, bezel is raised and octagonal 
shaped with a carnelian intaglio engraved with an 
anchor between two dolphins, 2.5mm wide. Very fine

£360-£400

Provenance: From a private collection. The two 
dolphins suspended from an anchor is a Christian 
symbol, with the dolphins representing a safe passage 
to heaven. A significant number of octagonal shape 
intaglios have been found at Gordian in Turkey

1505

Romano-British, a bronze buckle, 3rd-4th century, a hoop with two facing dolphins, integral openwork 
connecting plate with ring and dot pattern with a hinged pin; together with a rectangular buckle plate 
decorated with incised grooves and a zigzag pattern [2]. First missing part of the plate, both with smooth 
green patina £60-£80

Provenance: Found at Ickborough (Norfolk)

1504
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Roman, an ornate bronze crossbow brooch, 4th-
5th century, oversized but lightweight hollow 
construction with a hinged pin, large onion-shaped 
knobs� horseshoe shaped bow and a flat foot finely 
decorated with running scroll motif and alternate 
segmented central panel all inlaid with niello. Intact 
with a green patina but repairs to both sides of the 
bow £200-£260

Provenance: Found near Hadrian’s Wall in the 
mid 1960s

1507
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Roman� a pair of silver fibulae� �th century� of trumpet form with double spring mechanism with triple rings 
around the body; extended angled catch plate with pin, 7.5cm long by 6.2cm wide [2]. First intact with minor 
repairs, second with catch plate broken £200-£260

Provenance: From a private collection

1506

Coptic, late Roman bone stick dice (5), marked 
with different values in ring and dot design on 
each side, values 4/3 and 6/1 on the cube shaped 
pair, 6/1 and 5/2 on the long pair, the larger hollow 
piece is 5/2 and 6/1 [5]. Fine £50-£70

Provenance: From a private collection

1508



Anglo Saxon

Anglo-Saxon, a bronze cruciform brooch, 6th century, with integral top knob, semi-circular in section 
with moulded collar, head plate with expanded wings, punched V-shaped decoration, arched bow, 
rectangular lappets and animal head terminal with prominent eyes and scrolled nostrils. Green 
patina, repaired below bow  £80-£100

1509

Anglo-Saxon, a gilt-bronze circular shield boss apex mount inset within an iron base, mid-6th 
century, the central design chip carved with a spiral cross surrounded by two segmented animals in 
profile of :alins style � with a crouching leg with claws� and a rounded head� ��mm diameter by 
10mm deep.  Very fine with deposits in the recesses   £800-£1,000

Provenance: Found in South Kesteven (Lincolnshire), June 2021 (PAS LIN-1F3D6D). Iron shield 
bosses are usually plain, but a few examples have an attached decorative mount; three others are 
recorded on the PAS website

1510

Antiquities from Various Properties
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Anglo-Saxon, a gilt-bronze square-headed 
brooch, mid-late 6th century, the rectangular 
headplate has chip carved decoration 
with two oval eyes in the centre framed 
by ropework and straight border ridges; 
the bow is ridged with a central elevated 
disc; the extended footplate is openwork 
decorated with rope pattern in a triangular 
frame; recessed side lappets and terminal 
lobe would originally have had silver sheet 
appliqué decoration. Almost complete with 
a detached side lappet, most of the gilding 
remaining, the foot has bent slightly in the 
ground  £3,000-£4,000

Provenance: Found in Leicestershire, 2021 
(PAS NARC-529A29). This type of brooch 
represents the largest and most ostentatious 
bow brooch of the pagan period; worn by 
women as a symbol of their family status

1511



Antiquities from Various PropertiesAntiquities from Various Properties

Anglo-Saxon, a bronze buckle, 7th century, in the form of a stylised horse head 
with blue glass eyes and decoration in the centre of four straight grooves; at the 
top is a recessed panel which contains three rivets and the pin with an opening 
for a small strap to pass, 32mm long by 9mm wide. Complete, with an olive 
green patina £100-£150

Provenance: Found at Tewkesbury before the PAS scheme was introduced. 
Believed to be from a helmet similar to the one found at Sutton Hoo

1512

Viking

1512

top is a recessed panel which contains three rivets and the pin with an opening 
for a small strap to pass, 32mm long by 9mm wide. 
green patina  

Provenance: Found at Tewkesbury before the PAS scheme was introduced. 
Believed to be from a helmet similar to the one found at Sutton Hoo

Anglo-Saxon, artefacts (6), including a bronze polyhedral dress pin; 9th century Trewhiddle style 
strap end; 6th century gilt bronze wrist clasp (broken); 11th century garter hook with serpent 
decoration; lead disc pendants (2); together with Celtic bronze artefacts (3), part of a mirror handle 
with circular patterns; lynch-pin terminals (2) [9]. Mixed condition £160-£200

Provenance: All found in Norfolk/Suffolk borders

1513

Viking, a silvered bronze mount, 9th century, chip carved knotted design with a 
terminal of a dragon’s head with upturned nostril and snarling mouth" flat back with 
three studs for attachment, 23mm wide by 23mm long. Extremely fin  £400-£600

Provenance: From a private collection

1514

Viking, bronze artefacts (5), late 9th-11th centuries, 
including a disc brooch Borre style; another with a 
facing head; garter hook; openwork strap-end with 
winged creature and a bridle mount with zoomorphic 
decoration. Mixed condition

£80-£100

1515

Viking, various artefacts (5), 10th-11th centuries, 
including stirrup mounts ���� first of triangular shape 
with interlaced animal seen from above; openwork 
strap end; mount with openwork design with animal; 
triangular shape mount with three suspension holes [5]. 
Fine  £60-£80

Provenance: All found in Somerset

1516
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10th-11th century, a gilt-bronze cloisonné brooch, 
inlaid green glass star-shaped pattern with a white 
centre and blue glass semi-circular panels around; 
eight peripheral lugs with alternate blue and green glass 
beads� five remaining� hinged pin �missing�� �.�cm 
diameter. Very fine, one lug missing £240-£300

Provenance: Found in Gloucestershire

1517

12th century� a bronae swivel strap fitting from a dog leash� a bulbous circular central connection 
with end loops decorated with dogs’ heads, 7cm long by 1.7cm wide. Fine £60-£80

Provenance: Found at Ickborough (Norfolk

1518

13th century, a bronze circular seal matrix, reads S
IOHAN : DEVA LINAS +, cent ral design of an eagle above 
a dog catching a rabbit in its jaws; suspension loop 
behind at top, 31mm. About very fine £300-£360

Provenance: Found at Dereham (Norfolk)

1519

Medieval
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13th-14th century, gilt-brass heraldic pendants (4), rectangular shape with chevrons and annulets; circular 
with fleur�de�lis� red enamel in the field" sXuare with crown in centre� red enamel around" small rectangular 
shape with two-legged Wyvern; together with an 11th century mount in the form of a lion [5]. Very fine

£150-£180

Provenance: All found in East Anglia

1521

13th-14th century, gilt-brass heraldic pendants (3), including a square shape with rampant lion in a shield; a 
circle decorated with family crest between fleur�de�lis with central piercings for attachment" circle decorated 
with shield Xuartered and fleurs at sides and above� pierced for attachment B�D. Fine £140-£180

1522

13th-14th century, heraldic pendants (7), including two shield-shaped, both with remains of enamel; square 
shape" rectangular with blue and red enamel" swivel fleur�de�lis" circular with a lion and inscription AVE MARIA

around; together with a 15th century purse bar with niello inlay [8]. Fair to fine £60-£80

Provenance: All found close to the site of the Battle of Tewkesbury (1471)

1523

13th century, a circular lead seal matrix, with lobe at top, inscription 
reads SIGIL CONSTANCIE VIDV, cent ral design of a branch, 3cm diameter. 
Very fine £40-£60

Provenance: Found at Ickborough (Norfolk)

1520

14th century, a heraldic pendant, shield-shaped, gules three lions 
passant guardant (lions positioned sideways left with heads turned 
facing� with red enamel in the field" the 9oyal arms used by 9ichard I 
and his successors until ������ stud�fitting behind. Fine with green patina

£60-£80

Provenance: Found in Yorkshire

1525

13th-14th century, lead spindle whorls (12), all with central hole, some decorated with pellets [12]. Fine
£40-£60

Provenance: From a private collection

1524

14th century, a bronze dagger pommel, outwardly facing female heads 
on each side, hollow with opening at top and bottom for the iron tang, 
4.3cm wide by 3cm high. About fine with olive green patina £60-£80

Provenance: Found at Capel St Mary (Suffolk)

1526
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14th century� a bronae mount with seated figure of :t Agnes as a young 
girl with coiled hairstyle in long robes holding a lamb in her raised right 
hand" two rivet holes� one with a pin present for attachment with a flat 
back, 4.7cm long by 3.2cm wide. Very fine with an olive green patina

£100-£150

Provenance: Found near the Cistercian abbey of Cleeve at Washford in 
Somerset (PAS SOM-5CA9DD). St Agnes is the patron saint of gentleness 
and purity

1528

14th century, a bronze Lion of St Mark, a solid cast lion with head facing forwards with a protruding 
tongue, seated on its hind legs with a looping tail; a circular opening on the back where the wings 
were attached, 37mm long by 30mm high by 17mm wide. Right front leg missing, otherwise olive-
green patina with clear detailing £100-£150

Provenance: Found in South Oxfordshire
The lion is possibly part of an altar cross representing one of the four Evangelists

1529

14th-15th century� a brass belt plate� flat sheet of brass rivetted behind a repousst punched front plate 
punched with five heads possibly representing saints" between them are scroll motifs all enclosed 
within a beaded border; at one end is a circular swivel and suspension loop with part of another plate 
attached, 13.4cm long by 2.4cm wide. Fine  £200-£260

Provenance: Recorded as being found in Lincolnshire in the 1970s

1530

14th century� a gilt�brass cross pendant� the cross with fleured ends 
and integral suspension loop, 36mm long by 25mm wide. Very fine

£80-£100

1527

14th-15th century� a brass belt plate� flat sheet of brass rivetted behind a repousst punched front plate 1530



www.dnw.co.uk
All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)

Antiquities from Various Properties

15th century, a purse bar, oval suspension loop mounted through a central shield-shaped block, the 
crossbar with an inscription in niello, O DOMINE CHRISSTE ST MARIA ST BARBA [which translates to ‘Christ 
the Lord, Holy Mary, Saint Barbara’]. Fine with rough surfaces £150-£200

Provenance: Found in North YorkshirE

1531

15th century� a lead pilgrim’s ampulla� flask�shaped with pinched mouth� decorated 
on the front with multiple pellets in a honeycomb frame; the reverse has an eight-
petalled flower within a star�shaped border� suspension handles on each side� �cm 
long by 3.5cm wide. Good condition £60-£100

Provenance: Found in Devon (PAS SOM-1130D0

1532

1533

1534

15th century� pilgrim’s lead ampullae ���� all flask types� one with a flower� another with roundel decorations" 
together with a 17th century lead tally decorated with a crown and shields [4]. All intact except for damage 
to the suspension handles £60-£80

Provenance: All found in the Somerset/Devon area

Medieval, artefacts (9), including a 13th century lead seal, central design of a lily; 14th century bronze seal, 
central design of a lion; 14th century shield-shaped heraldic pendant; 14th century king’s head belt stud; 
14th century thimble; annular buckles (2); casket key; Anglo-Gallic coin weight [9]. All fine    £80-£100

Provenance: All found in Leicestershire and recorded by PAS

Medieval, various artefacts (10), including a lead seal matrix, thimbles (2), a buckle, annular brooch, 
key, dress hook, dagger chape etc. [10]. Mixed grades             £80-£100

Provenance: All found in East Anglia

1535

1532
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16th century� *orpus *hristi� a figure of *hrist with arms raised� head tilted� loin cloth around waist� legs Qoined 
at the feet, pierced for attachment to a cross. Left hand missing, legs bent back, otherwise intact 

£60-£80

Provenance: Found in Leicestershire (PAS NARC-668663)

1537

Post-Medieval, Jewish brass seal matrices (10), some with Hebrew inscriptions and different suspension loops, 
including trefoil� single loop and spike" designs are stylised initials or floral motifs B��D. Fine and better
  £800-£1,000

Provenance: From a European collection

1536

16th century, a gilt-silver dress fastener, a triangular decorated plate with 
central rivet, pointed hook attached to the back, 19mm long by 16mm 
wide. Very fine £50-£60

Provenance: Found in Bedfordshire (PAS NARC-1BFC98)

1538

17th century, a lead hornbook, on one side an X followed by the alphabet in four lines, on the reverse, 
a crude figure of a king. Alphabet clear, reverse details obscure £60-£80

Provenance: Found in Nottinghamshire. For a similar example see DNW Auction, 8 September 2021, lot 
1569, which sold for £1,200

1539

£60-£80

, a gilt-silver dress fastener, a triangular decorated plate with 
central rivet, pointed hook attached to the back, 19mm long by 16mm 

£50-£60
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End of Sale

Charles I, a lead cloak button, facing crowned bust of king, C R at sides, large loop behind, 32mm 
diameter, 22.5g. Fine £40-£50

Lead cloak buttons were popular in the 17th century worn as a pair connected by a chai

1540

17th century, a Civil War period brass sword hanger, decorated with a foliate design, the top horizontal 
bar with rivets at each end and three suspension loops, each supporting a hooked hanger with matching 
decoration, 7cm across by 7cm high. Very fine with a rough green patina £80-£100

Provenance: Found in East Anglia

1541

Miscellaneous, Celtic, Roman, Saxon and Medieval artefacts (24), including a Roman 3rd century bronze 
ring set with a glass stone, a La Tene brooch, a 13th century lead seal matrix, a bronze seal with clasped 
hands, and a shield-shaped heraldic pendant with horizontal bars [24]. Generally fine with green patina  

£150-£200

Provenance: All found in the UK

1542
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Conditions mainly concerning Buyers 
1 The buyer 

The highest bidder shall be the buyer at the ‘hammer price’ and 
any dispute shall be settled at the auctioneer’s absolute discretion. 
Every bidder shall be deemed to act as principal unless there is in 
force a written acknowledgement by Dix Noonan Webb Ltd 
(“DNW”) that he acts as agent on behalf of a named principal. 
Bids will be executed in the order that they are received. 

2 Minimum increment 

The auctioneer shall have the right to refuse any bid which does 
not conform to Dix Noonan Webb’s published bidding increments 
which may be found at dnw.co.uk and in the bidding form 
included with the auction catalogue. 

3 The premium 

The buyer shall pay to DNW a premium on the ‘hammer price’ in 
accordance with the percentages set out above and agrees that 
DNW, when acting as agent for the seller, may also receive 
commission from the seller in accordance with Condition 15. 

4 Value Added Tax (VAT) 

The buyers’ premium is subject to the current rate of Value Added 
Tax if the lot is delivered to the purchaser within the UK. 

Lots marked ‘x’ are subject to importation duty of 5% on the 
hammer price unless re-exported outside the UK. 

5 Payment 

When a lot is sold the buyer shall: 

(a) confirm to DNW his or her name and address and, if so
requested, give proof of identity; and

(b) pay to DNW the ‘total amount due’ in pounds sterling within
five working days of the end of the sale (unless credit terms have
been agreed with Dix Noonan Webb before the auction). Please
note that, as stated above, we will not accept cash payments in
excess of £5,000 (five thousand pounds) in settlement for
purchases made at any one auction.

6 DNW may, at its absolute discretion, agree credit terms with the 
buyer before an auction under which the buyer will be entitled to 
take possession of lots purchased up to an agreed amount in value 
in advance of payment by a determined future date of the ‘total 
amount due’. 

7 Any payments by a buyer to DNW may be applied by DNW 
towards any sums owing from that buyer to DNW on any account 
whatever, without regard to any directions of the buyer, his or her 
agent, whether expressed or implied. 

8 Collection of purchases 

The ownership of the lot(s) purchased shall not pass to the buyer 
until he or she has made payment in full to DNW of the ‘total 
amount due’ in pounds sterling. 

9 (a) The buyer shall at his or her own expense take away the lot(s) 
purchased not later than 5 working days after the day of the 
auction but (unless credit terms have been agreed in accordance 
with Condition 7) not before payment to DNW of the ‘total 
amount due’. 

(b) The buyer shall be responsible for any removal, storage and
insurance charges on any lot not taken away within 5 working
days after the day of the auction.

(c) The packing and handling of purchased lots by DNW staff is
undertaken solely as a courtesy to clients and, in the case of
fragile articles, will be undertaken only at DNW’s discretion. In no
event will DNW be liable for damage to glass or frames,
regardless of the cause.  Bulky lots or sharp implements, etc., may
not be suitable for in-house shipping.

10 Buyers’ responsibilities for lots purchased 

The buyer will be responsible for loss or damage to lots purchased 
from the time of collection or the expiry of 5 working days after 
the day of the auction, whichever is the sooner. Neither DNW nor 
its servants or agents shall thereafter be responsible for any loss or 
damage of any kind, whether caused by negligence or otherwise, 
while any lot is in its custody or under its control. 

Loss and damage warranty cover at the rate of 1.5% will be 
applied to any lots despatched by DNW to destinations outside 
the UK, unless specifically instructed otherwise by the consignee. 

11 Remedies for non-payment or failure to collect purchase 

If any lot is not paid for in full and taken away in accordance with 
Conditions 6 and 10, or if there is any other breach of either of 
those Conditions, DNW as agent of the seller shall, at its absolute 
discretion and without prejudice to any other rights it may have, 
be entitled to exercise one or more of the following rights and 
remedies: 

(a) to proceed against the buyer for damages for breach of
contract.

(b) to rescind the sale of that or any other lots sold to the
defaulting buyer at the same or any other auction.

(c) to re-sell the lot or cause it to be re-sold by public auction or
private sale and the defaulting buyer shall pay to DNW any
resulting deficiency in the ‘total amount due’ (after deduction of
any part payment and addition of re-sale costs) and any surplus
shall belong to the seller.

(d) to remove, store and insure the lot at the expense of the
defaulting buyer and, in the case of storage, either at DNW’s
premises or elsewhere.

(e) to charge interest at a rate not exceeding 2 percent per month
on the ‘total amount due’ to the extent it remains unpaid for more
than 5 working days after the day of the auction.

(f) to retain that or any other lot sold to the same buyer at the sale
or any other auction and release it only after payment of the ‘total
amount due’.

(g) to reject or ignore any bids made by or on behalf of the
defaulting buyer at any future auctions or obtaining a deposit
before accepting any bids in future.

(h) to apply any proceeds of sale then due or at any time thereafter
becoming due to the defaulting buyer towards settlement of the
‘total amount due’ and to exercise a lien on any property of the
defaulting buyer which is in DNW’s possession for any purpose.

12 Liability of Dix Noonan Webb and sellers 

(a) Goods auctioned are usually of some age. All goods are sold
with all faults and imperfections and errors of description.
Illustrations in catalogues are for identification only. Buyers should
satisfy themselves prior to the sale as to the condition of each lot
and should exercise and rely on their own judgement as to
whether the lot accords with its description. Subject to the
obligations accepted by DNW under this Condition, none of the
seller, DNW, its servants or agents is responsible for errors of
descriptions or for the genuineness or authenticity of any lot. No
warranty whatever is given by DNW, its servants or agents, or any
seller to any buyer in respect of any lot and any express or implied
conditions or warranties are hereby excluded.

(b) Any lot which proves to be a ‘deliberate forgery’ may be
returned by the buyer to DNW within 15 days of the date of the
auction in the same condition in which it was at the time of the
auction, accompanied by a statement of defects, the number of
the lot, and the date of the auction at which it was purchased. If
DNW is satisfied that the item is a ‘deliberate forgery’ and that the
buyer has and is able to transfer a good and marketable title to the
lot free from any third party claims, the sale will be set aside and
any amount paid in respect of the lot will be refunded, provided
that the buyer shall have no rights under this Condition if:

(i) the description in the catalogue at the date of the sale was in
accordance with the then generally accepted opinion of scholars
and experts or fairly indicated that there was a conflict of such
opinion; or

(ii) the only method of establishing at the date of publication of
the catalogue that the lot was a ‘deliberate forgery’ was by means
of scientific processes not generally accepted for use until after
publication of the catalogue or a process which was unreasonably
expensive or impractical.

(c) A buyer’s claim under this Condition shall be limited to any
amount paid in respect of the lot and shall not extend to any loss
or damage suffered or expense incurred by him or her.

(d) The benefit of the Condition shall not be assignable and shall
rest solely and exclusively in the buyer who, for the purpose of
this condition, shall be and only be the person to whom the
original invoice is made out by DNW in respect of the lot sold.

Conditions of Business



Conditions mainly concerning Sellers and Consignors 
13 Warranty of title and availability 

The seller warrants to DNW and to the buyer that he or she is the 
true owner of the property or is properly authorised to sell the 
property by the true owner and is able to transfer good and 
marketable title to the property free from any third party claims. 
The seller will indemnify DNW, its servants and agents and the 
buyer against any loss or damage suffered by either in 
consequence of any breach on the part of the seller. 

14 Reserves 

The seller shall be entitled to place, prior to the first day of the 
auction, a reserve at or below the low estimate on any lot 
provided that the low estimate is more than £100. Such reserve 
being the minimum ‘hammer price’ at which that lot may be 
treated as sold. A reserve once placed by the seller shall not be 
changed without the consent of DNW. DNW may at their option 
sell at a ‘hammer price’ below the reserve but in any such cases 
the sale proceeds to which the seller is entitled shall be the same 
as they would have been had the sale been at the reserve. Where 
a reserve has been placed, only the auctioneer may bid on behalf 
of the seller. 

15 Authority to deduct commission and expenses 

The seller authorises DNW to deduct commission at the ‘stated 
rate’ and ‘expenses’ from the ‘hammer price’ and acknowledges 
DNW's right to retain the premium payable by the buyer. 

16 Rescission of sale 

If before DNW remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller, the buyer 
makes a claim to rescind the sale that is appropriate and DNW is 
of the opinion that the claim is justified, DNW is authorised to 
rescind the sale and refund to the buyer any amount paid to DNW 
in respect of the lot. 

17 Payment of sale proceeds 

DNW shall remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller not later than 35 
days after the auction, but if by that date DNW has not received 
the ‘total amount due’ from the buyer then DNW will remit the 
sale proceeds within five working days after the date on which the 
‘total amount due’ is received from the buyer. If credit terms have 
been agreed between DNW and the buyer, DNW shall remit to 
the seller the sale proceeds not later than 35 days after the auction 
unless otherwise agreed by the seller. 

18 If the buyer fails to pay to DNW the ‘total amount due’ within 
3 weeks after the auction, DNW will endeavour to notify the seller 
and take the seller’s instructions as to the appropriate course of 
action and, so far as in DNW’s opinion is practicable, will assist 
the seller to recover the ‘total amount due’ from the buyer. If 
circumstances do not permit DNW to take instructions from the 
seller, the seller authorises DNW at the seller’s expense to agree 
special terms for payment of the ‘total amount due’, to remove, 
store and insure the lot sold, to settle claims made by or against 
the buyer on such terms as DNW shall in its absolute discretion 
think fit, to take such steps as are necessary to collect monies due 
by the buyer to the seller and if necessary to rescind the sale and 
refund money to the buyer if appropriate 

19 If, notwithstanding that, the buyer fails to pay to DNW the 
‘total amount due’ within three weeks after the auction and DNW 
remits the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller, the ownership of the lot 
shall pass to DNW. 

20 Charges for withdrawn lots 

Where a seller cancels instructions for sale, DNW reserve the right 
to charge a fee of 15 per cent of DNW’s then latest middle 
estimate of the auction price of the property withdrawn, 
together with Value Added Tax thereon if the seller is resident in 
the UK, and ‘expenses’ incurred in relation to the property. 

21 Rights to photographs and illustrations 

The seller gives DNW full and absolute right to photograph 
and illustrate any lot placed in its hands for sale and to use 
such photographs and illustrations and any photographs 
and illustrations provided by the seller at any time at its 
absolute discretion (whether or not in connection with the 
auction). 

22 Unsold lots 

Where any lot fails to sell, DNW shall notify the seller 
accordingly. The seller shall make arrangements either to re-
offer the lot for sale or to collect the lot. 

23 DNW reserve the right to charge commission up to one-half of 
the ‘stated rates’ calculated on the ‘bought-in price’ and 
in addition ‘expenses’ in respect of any unsold lots. 

General Conditions and Definitions 
24 DNW sells as agent for the seller (except where it is stated 
wholly or partly to own any lot as principal) and as such is not 
responsible for any default by seller or buyer. 

25 Any representation or statement by DNW, in any catalogue as 
to authorship, attribution, genuineness, origin, date, age, 
provenance, condition or estimated selling price is a statement of 
opinion only. Every person interested should exercise and rely on 
his or her own judgement as to such matters and neither DNW 
nor its servants or agents are responsible for the correctness of 
such opinions. 

26 Whilst the interests of prospective buyers are best served by 
attendance at the auction, DNW will, if so instructed, execute 
bids on their behalf. Neither DNW nor its servants or agents are 
responsible for any neglect or default in doing so or for failing to 
do so. 

27 DNW shall have the right, at its discretion, to refuse admission 
to its premises or attendance at its auctions by any person. 

28 DNW has absolute discretion without giving any reason to 
refuse any bid, to divide any lot, to combine any two or more lots, 
to withdraw any lot from the auction and in case of dispute to put 
up any lot for auction again. 

29 (a) Any indemnity under these Conditions shall extend to all 
actions, proceedings costs, expenses, claims and demands 
whatever incurred or suffered by the person entitled to the benefit 
of the indemnity. 

(b) DNW declares itself to be a trustee for its relevant servants and
agents of the benefit of every indemnity under these Conditions to
the extent that such indemnity is expressed to be for the benefit of
its servants and agents.

30 Any notice by DNW to a seller, consignor, prospective bidder 
or buyer may be given by first class mail or airmail and if so given 
shall be deemed to have been duly received by the addressee 48 
hours after posting. 

31 These Conditions shall be governed by and construed in 
accordance with English law. All transactions to which these 
Conditions apply and all matters connected therewith shall also 
be governed by English law. DNW hereby submits to the exclusive 
jurisdiction of the English courts and all other parties concerned 
hereby submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the English 
courts. 

32 In these Conditions: 

(a) ‘catalogue’ includes any advertisement, brochure, estimate,
price list or other publication;

(b) ‘hammer price’ means the price at which a lot is knocked
down by the auctioneer to the buyer;

(c) ‘total amount due’ means the ‘hammer price’ in respect of the
lot sold together with any premium, Value Added Tax chargeable
and additional charges and expenses due from a defaulting buyer
in pounds sterling;

(d) ‘deliberate forgery’ means an imitation made with the intention
of deceiving as to authorship, origin, date, age, period, culture or
source which is not shown to be such in the description in the
catalogue and which at the date of the sale had a value materially
less than it would have had if it had been in accordance with that
description;

(e) ‘sale proceeds’ means the net amount due to the seller being
the ‘hammer price’ of the lot sold less commission at the ‘stated
rates’ and ‘expenses’ and any other amounts due to DNW by the
seller in whatever capacity and howsoever arising;

(f) ‘stated rate’ means DNW’s published rates of commission for
the time and any Value Added Tax thereon;

(g) ‘expenses’ in relation to the sale of any lot means DNW
charges and expenses for insurance, illustrations, special
advertising, packing and freight of that lot and any Value Added
Tax thereon;

(h) ‘bought-in price’ means 5 per cent more than the highest bid
received below the reserve.

33 Vendors’ commission of sales 

A commission of 15 per cent is payable by the vendor on the 
hammer price on lots sold. 

34 VAT 

Commission, illustrations, insurance and advertising are subject 
to VAT if the seller is resident in the UK.



We were established in 1991 and are located in a 
six-storey Georgian building in the heart of London’s 
Mayfair, just two minutes walk from Green Park 
underground station.

Our staff of specialists collectively have over 300 years 
of unrivalled experience on all aspects of numismatics, 
medals, banknotes and jewellery, including coins 
of all types, tokens, commemorative medals, paper 
money, orders, decorations, war medals, militaria, 
ancient, antique and modern jewellery, wristwatches 
and pocket watches, objects of vertu and antiquities.

We hold over 20 auctions each year, the full 
contents of which are published on the 
internet around one month before the sale 
date, together with a unique preview facility 
which is available as lots are catalogued and 
photographed. Printed auction catalogues are 
published three weeks prior to each sale.

www.dnw.co.uk

Jewellery viewing room

6ur offices� open from  .��am��pm� 4onday to 
Friday, include viewing rooms, normally enabling us to 
offer viewing prior to each auction. 

Auctions are held in our premises at 16 Bolton Street, 
Mayfair, where sales may be attended in person. Free 
online bidding is available using our own live bidding 
system or by placing commission bids, all of which is 
available via our website at www.dnw.co.uk

We look forward to welcoming clients to Bolton Street 
and assure you of a warm reception.
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16 Bolton Street  Mayfair  London  W1J 8BQ

020 7016 1700   |   coins@dnw.co.uk




